Case Reference:
Property:
Applicants:

Representative:

Respondent:

Representative:

Type of Application:

Date & Venue of
Hearing:

Date of decision:

Tribunal Members:

FIRST - TIER TRIBUNAL
PROPERTY CHAMBER
(RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY)

BIR/00CS/LIS/2018/0011
Flat 14 Oak Close, Gospel Oak, Tipton, DY4 0AY
David, Paula, Alan & Steven Mattey

Mr. A. Beaumont instructed by Blue Property
Management UK Limited

T Price
Mr. S. J. Bradshaw, Direct Access Counsel.

Application for a determination of liability to pay and
reasonableness of service charges pursuant to s27A
Landlord & Tenant Act 1985; and an application that
the Applicant is prevented from recovering its costs
pursuant to s20C of the Act of 1985.

10-11 September 2019. The Tribunal reconvened on 2
further occasions, namely 18 October and 5
November 2019.

14 February 2020

Judge A McNamara
Mr R P Cammidge FRICS

DECISION

© CROWN COPYRIGHT 2020



Introduction

1.

This decision follows a re-hearing and is a re-determination of an application in
respect of liability to pay and/or the reasonableness of service charges sought by
the Applicant in relation to Flat 14, Oak Close, Gospel Oak, Tipton, DY4 0AY.
The Respondent also seeks an order that the Applicant should be prevented from
seeking to recover the costs of this application via the service charge.

In the application dated 23 February 2018, the Applicant invited the Tribunal to
consider the service charges for the periods 2009-10 to 2017 inclusive. The total
amount in dispute was said to be £29,958.76 (this is the figure from the
application and appears to apply to flats 9/10/14/24 in total). The Respondent is
said to be in arrears of service charge to the extent of £3,832.17.

This case remains to be treated as a sample application since there are other
applications relating to Flats 9, 10 and 24 Oak Close which have been stayed
pending this decision. =

The case was re-heard on 10-11 September 2019: the Tribunal heard a
combination of evidence and submissions from Counsel and the parties in
relation to principles and the Scott Schedule. ' Coinle mphe e
At the conclusion of the hearing and in the light of the Tribunal’s stated aim of
reconvening, a direction was given requiring written submissions from the

Parties. The Tribunal is grateful to Counsel for their written input. Given the

volume of information provided, the Tribunal reconvened on two subsequent
occasions, on 18 October and 5 November 2019, to consider the extensive

material generated.

This decision is accompanied by the completed Scott Schedule which deals with

the sums the Tribunal was asked to assess in respect of the disputed years.



8. The reconsideration of this case came about as a consequence of the Appeal of the
Applicant against the decision dated 24 January 2019. In an application for
permission to appeal, dated 16 February 2018, the Applicant set out the Grounds
upon which permission was sought. Regional Judge Jackson directed that,
instead, the original decision should be reconsidered and additional evidence in
the form of a Scott Schedule filed. The matter was then set down for a re-hearing.

9. §5 of the Application for Permission to Appeal contained the following
concession:

The applicant wishes to make it clear that it does not seek to appeal
against the finding (paras 36 to 40) that the correct proportion of the
mansion service charged remains 1/31 as specified in the lease
notwithstanding that the number of flats served was reduced to 1/24 and
subsequently to 1/20 in the latest right to manage application.

10. Tn the light of that; the conduct of the re-hearing (in which the concession was
given voice in submissions relevant to the Scott Schedule); and Mr. Beaumont’s
written submissions on behalf of the Applicant, dated 11 October 2019, the

- Tribuhal simply adopts, with minor modification, the reasoningfrom the earlier
decision (what were §s 36-40 now become 8s 25-31). It is dealt with as a
preliminary below.

11. The balance of the issues are dealt with in the decision which follows and the
appended Scott Schedule.

The Lease

12. A lease for a term of 99 years was created between the parties’ predecessors in
title on 25 March 1974 and appeared at pages 11 to 33 of the hearing bundle.

13. For the purposes of this decision, the relevant provisions of the lease are as

follows:



(1)...

(iv) “The said development” shall mean the lessor’s development at Oak
Close Tipton...which includes the Mansion as hereinafter described...
(vi) “The Mansion” shall mean the property described in the First
Schedule hereto...

(viii) “The Flat” means the property hereby demised and described in the
Second Schedule hereto.

(ix) “The Lessor’s Expenses” means money actually expended and
feserved for periodical expenditure by or on behalf of the Lessor during
the term...in carrying out in respect of the Mansion the obligations
specified in the Sixth Schedule hereto for the period ending on the
Thirtieth day of June 1977 and for each and every subsequent year
ending on the thirtieth day of June.

14. After dealing with the purchase price and ground rent, the document continued

as follows:
1...
CANDALSO YIELDING AND PAYING during the said term ;-7 »1 63 ik

...(i1) The Lessee’s proportion of the Lessor’s Expenses on the days and in
manner...provided...
(i1i) Such other sum or sums in respect of the Flat which the Lessor from
time to time during the said term properly shall be called upon to pay...
15. The Mansion was defined in the First schedule as follows:

ALL THAT land at Oak Close, Tipton

TOGETHER with the building flats garages driveways pathways
gardens and grounds...shown for the purpose of identification only on

the plan and...edged in green

R



16. The Flat was defined in the Second Schedule:
ALL THAT ground floor flat known as Flat Number 14, Oak Close,
Tipton, West Midlands aforesaid... TOGETHER WITH:-

(i)  The foundation (if any) and the roofs (if any) floors ceilings
walls doors and windows enclosing the same save that
where such...also form the boundary of another flat only
one halfin depth of such floors ceilings or walls is included
in the Flat and

(i)  The pipes wires ducts tanks and cisterns lying within and
used solely in connection with the services of the Flat All
which demised premises form part of the Mansion.

17. Part II of the Second Schedule set out the Covenants by the Lessee with Lessor
and provided, amongst other things, as follows:
2. (i) To contribute and pay one eqrial 1/8t part of the costs expenses
outgoings and matters mentioned in the First Part of the Eighth Schedule

[EXPENSES OF THE BUILDING] and one equal 1/31% part of those

sramasavima v nentioned in the Second Partof the Eighth Scheduile [EXPENSES OF

THE MANSION] together with Value Added Tax.
18. The succeeding subparagraphs identified that the service charge would be
- -estimated by the Lessor by the service charge year end, that year ending on 30
June (iii); that the Lessee would pay in two instalments on 1 January and 1 July;
and that a balancing payment was due every third year subject to any credit held
by the Lessor (iv).

19. Therefore, the lease as originally drafted:



a. Reflected that the Respondent’s flat was within a building consisting of
eight flats (the building) and that the original development (the mansion)
consisted of thirty-one units and the surrounding grounds.

20.0ver time some dispositions have been made resulting in the numbers of flats
declining so that, as at the date of the application, only twenty flats remain within
the mansion and three buildings: two consist of eight flats and one has four flats.

During the majority of the period concerned, there were 24 flats.

The pertinent statutory provisions

21. Section 20B of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 provides as follows:
20B Limitation of service charges: time limit on making demands.

(1) If any of the relevant costs taken into account in determining the
amount of any service charge were incurred more than 18 months before

a demand for payment of the service charge is served on the tenant, then
(subjec: 10 subsection (2) ), the tenant shall not be liable to pay so muchof

the serrice charge as reflects the costs so incurred.

(2) Subsection (1) shall not apply if, within the period of 18 months
beginning with the date when the relevant costs in question were

incurred, the tenant was notified in writing that those costs had been

4 BT eg ey B Pl 08

i A P B, B pr e A T ; RSN O ST N NP A
incurred and that he would subsequently be required under the terms of

his lease to contribute to them by the payment of a service charge

22. Section 27A of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 provides as follows:

-~ —27A Liability to pay service charges: jurisdiction
(1) An application may be made to [the appropriate tribunal] for a
determination whether a service charge is payable and, if it is, as to—
(a) the person by whom it is payable,
(b) the person to whom it is payable,
(c) the amount which is payable,
(d) the date at or by which it is payable, and
(e) the manner in which it is payable.

(2) Subsection (1) applies whether or not any payment has been made.



( 3) An application may also be made to [the appropriate tribunal] for a
determination whether, if costs were incurred for services, repairs,
maintenance, improvements, insurance or management of any specified
description, a service charge would be payable for the costs and, if it
would, as to—

(a) the person by whom it would be payable,

(b) the person to whom it would be payable,

(c) the amount which would be payable,

(d) the date at or by which it would be payable, and

(e) the manner in which it would be payable.

(4) No application under subsection (1) or (3) may be made in respect of
a matter which—

(a) has been agreed or admitted by the tenant,

(b) has been, or is to be, referred to arbitration pursuant to a post-
dispute arbitration agreement to which the tenant is a party,

(c) has been the subject of determination by a court, or

(d) has been the subject of determination by an arbitral tribunal
pursuant to a post—disputé arbiﬁaﬁon agreement.

(5) But the tenant is not to be taken to have agreed or admitted any
matter by reason only of having made any payment.

(6) An agreement by the tenant of a dwelling (other than a post-dispute
arbitration agreement) is void in so far as it purports to provide fora ...
determination—

(a) in a particular manner, or

(b) on particular evidence, of any question which may be the subject of an
application under subsection (1) or (3).

(7) The jurisdiction conferred on [F4 the appropriate tribunal] in respect
of any matter by virtue of this section is in addition to any jurisdiction of
a court in respect of the matter.]

23. Section 20C is also of relevance:

20C Limitation of service charges: costs of proceedings.
(1) A tenant may make an application for an order that all or any of the
costs incurred, or to be incurred, by the landlord in connection with

proceedings before a court [residential property tribunal] or leasehold



valuation tribunal [or the First-tier Tribunal], or the [Upper Tribunal],
or in connection with arbitration proceedings, are not to be regarded as
relevant costs to be taken into account in determining the amount of any
service charge payable by the tenant or any other person or persons
specified in the application.

(2)...

(3) The court or tribunal to which the application is made may make such
order on the application as it considers just and equitable in the

circumstances.]

24. Additionally, section 35 Landlord and Tenant Act 1987 is also relevant:

35 Application by party to lease for variation of lease.
(1) Any party to a long lease of a flat may make an application to [the

‘appropriate tribunal] for an order varying the lease in such manner as is

specified in the application.
(2) The grounds on which any such application may be made are that the

lease fails to make satisfactory provision with respect to one or more of

* the following matters, namely—

(f) the computation of a service charge payable under the lease.

The Tribunal’s preliminary finding in relation to the question of

proportipn

T

25. The lease is explicit in its use of the word ‘proportion’ and the calculation of those

proportions dependent upon whether expenses related to the various buildings or

the mansion. The principal difference being buildings and grounds related costs

respectively.

26.The Tribunal was urged by the Applicant to take what Mr Beaumont referred to

as a ‘practical approach’ to the reducing numbers of flats and increase the share

payable by the Respondent.

27. It is right to say that there is an attractive logic about such an approach.

However, what the Tribunal was being asked to do was sanction a unilateral



variation of the lease which would have an inevitable impact upon the monetary
liabilities of the leaseholders including the Respondent. Further, no application

pursuant to section 35 of the Act of 1987 was before the Tribunal.

28.The ability of a freeholder to incur expenditure that a leaseholder is expected to

pay is extensively regulated and can only be authorised in accordance with the
terms of the lease or if statute and/or regulation provide. Scrutiny of the lease in
this case reveals no mechanism for that to be done and certainly not unilaterally

by the Applicant.

29. As already pointed out, the lease carefully made reference to appropriate

proportions and that the Respondent’s liabilities were defined by reference to
those proportions. Nowhere within the lease is there a provision for the
modification of that proportion, even though to do so would be to accurately

reflect the current size of the estate.

30.The Tribunal finds that there is no evidence of any lawful variation of the terms of

31.

the lease to reflect the increase in share of the Respondent; and, in the absence of

an application pursuant to section 35 Landlord and Tenant Act 1987, the

Tribunal is unable to adopt the practical course suggested by Mr Beaumornt.~ =t~ ~

Accordingly it is clear that the Applicant had no entitlement under the lease as set
out above to seek the increased share it did, either by the historical increase to
1/24th or, more recently, 1/20t in respect of the ‘Mansion’.

Therefore, on each occasion that the Applicant sought to recover either 1/24th or
1/20t in respect of mansion costs, the share should be reduced to 1/315t. As

identified in §9 above, that matter is uncontroversial.

The Respondent’s case

32.1t is the Respondent’s case that:

S o S



€.

The service charge demands are invalid as they do not comply with the
lease

Elements of the charges are invalid as the Respondent is not liable under
the lease

‘Many’ of the asserted expenditures are unreasonable

That the Applicants are not entitled to recover costs by way of service
charge

Alternatively section 20C applies.

33. Mr. Bradshaw, in his written submissions, also drew the Tribunal’s attention to

the cases of:

a.
b.
C.

d.

34. Although there was some argument in respect of interpretation of the authorities

Brent LBC v Shulem B Association Ltd::

Freeholders of 69 Marina v Qramz?:

Barrett v Robinson3; and

Bretby Hall Management Conmnanv Ltd v Pratt4.

>

broadly, the law is not in issue between the parties.

TheApplicant’s case T et : Ao Grivebes amae o

35. Without wishing to do a disservice to the Applicant’s case, it is to the contrary:

namely, that the sums claimed were, subject to the concessions in relation to the

- calculation of the correct proportion, validly demanded, evidenced and

reasonably incurred. Furthermore, when the Scott Schedule was scrutinised at

the hearing, it was clear that substantial concessions had already been given by

the Applicant and yet more were made.

1[2011] EWHC 1663 (Ch)
2[2011] EWCA Civ1258
3[2014] UKUT 322 (LC)
4[2017] UKUT 7o (LC)

10



36.The Tribunal observes that the concessions made in the Schedule, and during the
hearing, run contrary to the Applicant’s case in that many sums were accepted as
being at the very least incorrectly calculated.

The validity of the service charge demands

37. The thrust of the Respondent’s case upon the principle of recoverability is
essentially that the Applicant failed to adhere to the provisions of the lease
rendering the demands invalid.

38.1In his submissions at §20, Mr Bradshaw broke that down into the following:

a. The twice yearly service charge invoices set out no statement of work done
or computation and are ‘simply reminders’;

b. The demands for excess/balancing payments are not compliant with the
lease as they contain no statement of the work done (save for exceptional
payments) or A computation;
the lease (no estimate or computation), do not notify the Respondent that
she will be required to pay and that it is unclear if or when served;

- ~~d. The respondent received merely statements of account rather than service =+ wsssienri ~
charge demands;

e. The budget estimates for 2013-2017 fail to comply with the lease:

i. - 2013-2016 budgets made no distinction between buildingand -~ -
mansion costs and simply divided the total figure by 24;
ii. 2017 budget demanded the wrong proportion and included no
breakdown of how the sum was arrived at.
39.Mr Bradshaw also submitted that the demands were largely time barred by

operation of s.20B(2) of the 1985 Act.

11



40.0n the other hand, it is the Applicant’s case, set out by Mr Beaumont in his

submissions, that:

a.

g.

There is great detail about how the service charge is to be calculated (the
implication being that the Respondent can be in no doubt about what it is
she is required to pay);

The lease is silent in relation to the service of a demand and estimates of
expenditure;

There is no requirement for the accounts and the certificate to be served
with the demand,;

The demands are valid;

That the ‘Shulem’ point is answered by the proposition that a mere
arithmetical or calculation error does not invalidate the demand for
payment;

The demands were issued in time; and,

The sums were reasonable and evidenced.

Discussion & conclusion

43 To a'large extent the partiesshotlt rely uponthe case of Brent LBC v Shulem B -

Association Ltds.

42.The Respondent submits that the principle to be derived from that case is that

- the demands must conform to the lease or they are defective.

43.The Applicant’s submission in relation to the ‘Shulem’ point is neatly

summarised by Mr Beaumont at §16 of his written submissions, namely: ‘All the

arguments about the validity of demands in the case law relate to the form of

the demand’.

5[2011] EWHC 1663 (Ch)

12

R



44. At §9 of Shulem, Morgan J made observations about the age of the lease and
that one would expect more detailed provision in a modern lease in relation to
service charges. It is a reasonable comparison to make in this case since there are
components of the lease, such as the absence of the methodology and/or style of
demands for payment, which render the task of resolving a dispute open to
interpretation. §9 concludes: “...the typical form of a service charge clause in a
modern lease may form part of the background to the interpretation of the
statutory provisions which may have been enacted to regulate a lessor’s right of
recovery of a service charge from a lessee’.

45.The essential issue in the case of Shulem was that the lease only provided for the
recovery of service charges once incurred. It is on the basis of that factual
distinction that Mr Beaumont relies to submit that Shulem does not assist the
Tribunal in its interpretation of the lease here.

46 In Shulem the lessee challenged validity on the basis that the demand, candidly,

set out that the sum was based upon an estimate. Ultimately Morgan J, on

appeal, held that that rendered the demand invalid.

woetogm Frtheryon behadf of the-Applicant, Mr Beaumont prays invaid §43 of the osadrien «rem

judgment in support of his submission that a mere mathematical error does not
render the demand unlawful:

--43. The final point which arises in relation to clause 2(6) relates to'the -
correct treatment of a demand which is for a specified amount which is in
excess of the lessor’s true entitlement under clause 2(6). The amount
demanded by a lessor may be too high for any number of reasons. The
landlord may have made a mathematical error in computing the amount
of its expenses or the due proportion or the result of multiplying one by the
other. The lessor may have included costs which are not recoverable under
*2028 clause 2(6) although that fact does not appear on the face of the

demand. If, for whatever reason, the figure specified in the demand is in

13



excess of the lessor’s underlying entitlement, is the demand formally
invalid? This type of problem is likely to arise frequently. A typical case
would be where a lessor serves a demand for a specified sum, the lessee
does not pay all or any part of the demand, the lessor sues for the sum
stated in the demand, the matter is investigated in court proceedings as a
result of which it emerges that the lessor’s entitlement is to a smaller sum.
In such a case, does the court dismiss the lessor’s claim because there is no
prior demand for the smaller sum as determined by the court or does the
court give judgment for the smaller sum? In my judgment, the court should
give judgment for the smaller sum on the basis that the original demand
was formally valid but cannot entitle the lessor to recover the specified
sum unless the lessor has an underlying entitlement under clause 2(6) to
that sum.

48.Therefore, the question for the Tribunal is whether the example given above is on
all fours with the current situation. That is, were the ‘demands’ in this case
merely a miscalculation rather than a fundamental, or formal, error contrary to
the lease?

49.This point has troubled the Tribuﬁal. On the one hand, Morgan J was clearly

contemplating a kind of arithmetical error or slip up capable of simple resolution.

Rhetorically, is that different from what occurred here? That is, herethe . .. .o cccoe. e

Applicant relied upon a unilateral re-interpretation of the lease (in relation to
proportion) which resulted in demands being generated for sums to which it was
never entitled under thelease. =~

50.0n each occasion that the size of the Applicant’s freehold interest reduced in size
by reason of disposition, it was open to the Applicant to make application to seek
the consent of the femaining lessees, or make the appropriate application, to vary
the lease to reflect the reality. It did not do so but, instead, adopted what the
Tribunal views as an expedient approach to the mutual interests of the Parties to

the lease.

14



51. After all, when the Respondent took unilateral action, by refusing to pay, the
Applicant sought to enforce its rights under the lease by bringing this application.

52.As Mr Beaumont pointed out in his submissions, there is some detail in relation
to the manner in which the service charge is calculated. The Tribunal notes that
that detail was not observed by the Applicant.

53. However, expedience is not to be confused with mendacity. The question the
Tribunal asks itself is whether the application of the correct proportion would
rectify the ‘offence’ of the demands. Simply put, the answer to that must be ‘yes’.

54.1f one takes the, sample, service charge budget calculation for the period
01/01/2013 to 31/12/13, everything is charged to the Respondent at the rate of
4.1667%, or 1/24h. The same is true of 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017.

55. The reality is that that is wrong and has been universally applied because of the
expedient reinterpretation of the terms of the lease. However, it is capable of
mathematical correction to the benefit of the Respondent.

56.Therefore, although the Tribunal concludes that the calculation of proportion in
this case was merely one of a number of examples of poor administration on the

~partof the Applicant, it does not consider it to be a failure of forfivatid; « = "
accordingly, the demands rendered were, subject to re-calculation, valid.

57. So far as the Respondent’s submissions that the failure to serve information
rendered the demands invalid the Tribunal, again, understands the Respondent’s
frustration but does not find that that renders them invalid.

58.However, that is not the end of the matter in relation to the validity of the service
charges since the Respondent submits that, in any event, the demands are time

barred by operation of section 20 B.

15



59. At pages 34 to 50 of bundle A is a succession of documents referred to as

‘SERVICE CHARGE INVOICE(S)'. The documents cover the period 1 October

2010 to 30 June 2018.

60.1t is fair to say that some of the documents do bear the word ‘demand’ at least
two, and on one occasion three, times: as a heading; both in relation to the date
of demand and the demand number. Further, they were sent by the Applicant;
refer to the material property; and are in respect of liabilities which arise under
the lease in respect of service charges that the Respondent agreed to pay when
she entered into the lease.

61. It is also right to point out that they are also variously referred to as invoices and
that the use of the word ‘demand’ appears to have ceased altogether by 1 July
2017 (Invoice number 622).

62.Conversely, there is an opacity about those demands in isolation and it is no
wonder the Recpondent takes the view that they are not compliant with the lease.
When one considers the volume of material generated in this case in order to

achieve an understanding of the sums sought the Tribunal shares the

63. However, although this case took some navigating, the reality is that the meaning
of the ‘demands’ is clear and that is that they are a liability to pay. Subject to the
Tribunal’s findings upon reasonableness/recoverability in the accompanying -
Scott Schedule, it is the Tribunal’s findings that the demands are capable of being
understood, just, as demands for payment.

64.The Tribunal finds that the ‘demands’ numbered 46, 70, 94, 117, 178, 233, 250,

297, 321, 345, 391, 501, 593, 622 and 678 were issued in time.

16



65. Further, the excess charges set out in demand numbers 140, 162, 274, 368, 467,

559, 654, 747, 530, 809 were, in some cases just, issued in time for the purposes

of section 20B.

The section 20C application

66.The Tribunal was not persuaded by the Applicant’s submissions that
‘management’ in the context of this case could be said to be confined merely to
the business of attending to Oak Close.

67. The reality is that the administration of the Applicant was bordering on the
opaque and, measured only by the amount of documents and hearing time this
case utilised, something that required a great deal of investigation and enquiry.
The kind of investigation and enquiry that, frankly, leaseholders can do without:
information should be accurate; easily understood; or, if questioned, simply
explained. This case did not demonstrate those characteristics.

68.Accordingly, the Tribunal also concludes that it would be appropriate to direct,
pursuant to section 20C of the Act of 1985, that the costs shall not be added to the

service charge.

~+69.This observation is also reflected in relation to the issue of'management charges

below.

Reasonableness

70.InTespect of some generalised heads of claim the Tribunal makes the following
findings. In all other respects, given the extent of the Scott Schedule, the Tribunal
relies upon the comments made in the relevant column of the Schedule which is

appended to this decision.

17

Senrd



Accountancy

71. Part I of the Eighth Schedule to the lease, ‘Expenses of the Building’, provides
that the ‘costs and charges of any Accountant’ are subject to the ‘lessees
proportion’. As set out above, that means 1/8.

72. At the hearing on 10 September 2019 it was conceded by Counsel for the
Respondent that, subject to the Tribunal’s view as to reasonableness, this was no
longer in dispute and that the costs of accountancy were related to the building.
Accordingly, since the total accountancy cost pertained to all three blocks the
Respondent conceded that her share amounted to 1/24 of the overall cost (that is
1/8 of 1/3).

73. In the light of that concession and consideration of the sums claimed, the
Tribunal concludes that the annual charges for accountancy for the years 2009 to
2017 are reasonable.

Barking charges

74. It is right to point out, as the Respondent did, that the lease does not specifically

provide for the recovery of bank charges. However, it is difficult to understand
“ hgwthe Applicant eould manage the property without a bank-aceount. Thereig=osict == -~

no alternative and, inevitably, that will attract charges.

75. Although it might be said that the business of banking has a relationship with

- ——accountancy, in the absence of an express provision, the Tribunal takes theview

that banking was necessary in relation to both the costs related to the buildings
and the mansion. Accordingly, the Tribunal considers the charges to be
reasonable and treats them as a ‘Mansion’ cost, namely that the Respondent’s

share is 1/24 for the years 2009 to 2017.

18



Buildings Insurance

76. Although it advanced no true comparator, indeed comparison evidence failed to

77-

offer any true comparison, the Respondent takes the view that the sums sought
are excessive. Insurance is clearly an expense of the building for Part I of the
Eighth Schedule. Accordingly the Respondent’s share should be no more than 1/8
of the cost of insuring her block, or 1/24th in the event that the policy is taken out
in respect of the, for example, re-building costs of all three blocks

The Respondent made reference to Elizabeth Walk , properties originally forming
part of the development, therefore a potential source of good comparable
information. That said the Respondent was unable to adduce evidence in a

formal manner to assist the tribunal.

78.The Applicant confirmed that the buildings insurance was arranged by the

landlord through a broker and they had no control over the selection of the
policy. The Respondent questioned if the blocks should be insured separately
and would that result in a lower premium. By custom and practice it is normal

for an estate to be insured as one and this practice is reflected in the Tribunal’s

~eXI:)erierlce. e S T Bl et T gk L

79-

The Tribunal is of the view that the sums sought are high and, instead, adopts the

following figures as reasonable as the per unit price inclusive of VAT:

a. 2009 P10 -
b. 2010 £81.41 (actual sum charged)
c. 2011 £115
d. 2012 £122
e. 2013 £130
f. 2014 £137
g. 2015 £145

19



h. 2016 £154

i. 2017 £163

Caretaking

80.The word ‘caretaking’ is absent from the lease. Part I of the Eighth Schedule sets
out the obligations upon the Applicant in respect of maintenance, lighting,
external decoration, insurance and accountancy of the building.
81. Part IT deals with, amongst other things, the ‘costs charges and remuneration of
the Lessor and any Agent or Agents employed by the Lessor to manage or
-administer the Mansion’.
82.Since the word ‘cleaning’ is also absent, about which more below, it is therefore a
question of interpretation as to what is the appropriate proportion for the
-calcvlation of the Respondent’s share of the service charge. - -
3.1t ic the Tribunal’s view that, as the paying party, the Respondent is entitled to
have any doubt in terms of interpretation resolved in her favour. However, the

Tribunal also takes the view that caretaking fits more easily into the concept of

~—~maintenance than it does into management and/or administratiofs==»re e+ oo

84.Therefore the appropriate proportion is 1/8 (and if the charge was levied on the
basis of all units at Oak Close then it is 1/8 of 1/3).

85.0n behalf of the Applicant, Mr Howard (property manager) gave evidence to the
effect that he managed the caretaking staff and that ‘they are basically cleaners
in my experience’.

86.1t is fair to say that ‘caretaker’ conveys more than ‘cleaner’ and it is against that
that the Tribunal has to make an assessment in relation to a number of specific
criticisms made by the Respondent in relation to call out fees and, in particular,

changing lightbulbs. However, it is also right to point out that the Applicant does

20



not retain any resident staff at Oak Close the like of which might, customarily, fit
the bill of caretaker.

87. Therefore, the Tribunal must accept Mr. Howard’s evidence as to the more
limited role performed by staff/contractors under the head of caretaking.

88.0ne must also bear in mind that, prior to 2014, the role of caretaking appears to
have been run together with gardening in the Applicant’s invoices (for example
see page A66 from 1 May 2009). Once the two elements were charged separately
they appear to have increased in price.

89.0f course that does not automatically render either charge unreasonable, indeed
the Tribunal has already concluded that gardening charges were reasonable in
size if not in proportion, but if caretaking is to be merely equated with cleaning
and other contracted out roles then it may be said that the caretaking element is
unreasonable since it is more limited in scope.

90.Accordingly, the sums allowed are as follows:

a. 2009 £2070

b. 2010 £22091

DO s e R R G s B b e e o e,
d. 2012 £2160

e. 2013 £2496

f. 2014 -~ £2496

g. 2015 £2496

h. 2016 £2496

i. 2017 £2496

21



Gardening

g1. This is clearly a ‘Mansion’ cost within Part II of the Eighth Schedule to the lease.
The Respondent prepared a very helpful Schedule in relation to the appropriate
calculation based upon the correct proportion.

92. Although the grounds of Oak Close are not extensively landscaped and largely
given over to lawn and pathways, the site is not small and would involve some
time to ‘tidy up’. Inevitably the seasons will dictate the amount of work necessary.

93.The Tribunal concluded that the overall figures set out in the schedule to the
Scott Schedule are reasonable. Therefore, after making the adjustment to reflect

the entitlement to charge only 1/31, the sums allowed as reasonable are as

follows:
a. 2009 £67.10
- b. 2010 £68.32
©c.2011 £69.68
d. 2012 £69.68
e. 2013 £80.52
f. 2014 £80.52
g. 2015 £80.52
h. 2016 £13.04
1. 2017 £82.84
Electricity

94. This is the subject of a helpful Schedule that has been prepared and accompanied

the Scott Schedule. In line with that Schedule, the revised, per unit, figures are as

follows:
a. 2009 £61.72
b. 2010 £18.13

22



c. 2011 £15.13

d. 2012 £5.25
e. 2013 £14.25
f. 2014 £19.20
g. 2015 £15.13
h. 2016 £18.63
1. 2017 £23.88

Fire and health and safety risk assessments

95. The Tribunal notes that the fire and health and safety risk assessment process
reflects the increasing regulatory obligations of the landlord.

96. S0 far as the cost of undertaking the fire assessment and the health and safety
risk assessmen! the Tribunal finds that the appropriate proportion is 1/31st
because the ck~rges are clearly generated on the assumption that all leaseholders
contribute and all benefit equally. Fire risks at the premises clearly do not relate
solely to the respective buildings.

97. The Tribunai noted that, whilst there appeared to be no econoimy’of 'scale by ==« ¥t whiier
reason of the same surveyor conducting both assessments on the same day, the
Tribunal also noted that the figure has not increased since 2009 and so consider,
overall, the sums to be reasonable.

98.Accordingly, the cost for each component is £240/31, namely £7.74.

Management fees

99.Part I of the Eighth Schedule is silent as to management or administration of the
building; whereas, Part II of the Eighth Schedule specifically refers to those

concepts. As a matter of logic, the cost of management and administration must

23



apply to the whole of the Applicant’s demise. Accordingly the Tribunal finds that
the appropriate proportion in relation to management fees is 1/31st.

100. As a general observation it is the view of the Tribunal that the Applicant’s
discharge of its management function in the form of administration was difficult
to navigate: indeed the numerous concessions in the Scott Schedule reveal that,
upon mature reflection, the Applicant had regularly sought payment for matters
which it later transpired were unrelated to the Respondent’s property. Insofar as
that was and remains part and parcel of the Applicant’s management function it
owed little to simplicity and required a great deal of explanation.

101. Further, the Tribunal notes that the mansion and incorporated buildings
are of simple mid-twentieth century design and construction. The buildings have
easy access and the surrounding spaces are level and largely laid to lawn. This is
not a tower block with lifts or obvious risks from the need for access at height
above two storeys.

102. In relation to the level of management fees the Applicant confirmed that

these were assessed on the basis of splitting the country into the north, the

= ~Midlands and the south: “They-ere considered to be homogeneous throughout -

these large locations but the Tribunal is of the view that fees should be of a more
nuanced nature reflecting market conditions in the area in which the property is
located. Inthe view of the Tribunal, this is a major factor in establishing an
appropriate level of management fee.

103. The Applicants provided some detail of what was suggested to be a

comparable situated in Melton Mowbray comprising a 17 flats in a listed building.

The Tribunal was of the view that this was not a helpful comparable since it is
located in an entirely different geographical location; a different type of asset;

and, importantly, a listed building. The nature and number of properties will

24

o T ety



inevitably be reflected in the fees to be charged and thus it is not only the location
but also the complexity of the property that needs to be taken into account. The
subject property is not located in a high value area and is of relatively simple
layout and construction

104. In the light of that the Tribunal finds that the management costs were

high. Accordingly, the Tribunal substitutes the following figures:

a. 2009 £175
b. 2010 £175
c. 2011 £180
d. 2012 £180
e. 2013 £185
f. 2014 £185
g. 2015 £190
h. 2016 £190
i. 2017 £195
Window cleaning

e smrge <~ Fhis'was donceded by the Applicant to be recoverable'only inffespectofthe ™

cleaning of communal windows. The appropriate proportion is 1/8t%; and the
assumed rate was £63 per visit. Therefore £7.88.

Repairs and general maintenance

106. So far as repairs and general maintenance are concerned, the Tribunal
refers to the appended Scott Schedule. Within it are observations regarding the

reasonableness of certain items.

25



Annual sums derived from the above
107. As a consequence of the re-calculation of the sums in question, and

derived from the attached Schedule, the Tribunal finds as follows in respect of

each year:
2009 £611.57
2010 £621.76
2011 £620.43
2012 £1184.89
2013 £941.56
2014 £778.88
2015 £947.67
2016 £1037.05
2017 £717.98
Total £7,461.79

Right of Appeal

108. A party seeking permission to appeal this decision must make a written

application to theTribunal-for permission to-appeal. This application mustbe Frharmat s e
received by the Tribunal no later than 28 days after the date this decision is sent
to the parties. Further information is contained within Part 6 of The Tribunal
Procedure (First-tier Tribunal) (Property Chamber) Rules 2013 (S.I. 2013 No.
1169).
Judge Andrew McNamara
R. P. Cammidge FRICS

14 February 2020

26



Disputed Service Charges S/C Year Ended 31/12/2009

Case Reference: BIR/OOCS/LIS/2018/0011

Property: Flat 14 Oak Close, Gospel Qak, Tipton, DY4 0AY

Jtem / Bundle Page Reference

Cost

Respondent's Comments

Applicant's Comments

Tribunal Decision

Accountants Fee {A112)

595.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Accounting Fees do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 and are in fact explicitly
listed under part i Schedule 8 of the
lease {pages 18-19} therefore the full
amount is to be paid

£24.79

Elizabeth Walk pay £450 per annum as tatal
({based on their 2017 figures)

Please note that the actual cost is £445.
Invoice £595 {A112) was partially
credited in 2011 (A215) Credit note 563
{£595 - £150) Elizabeth walk works out
at £32.14 per property for Accounting
Fees & BPM works out at £18.54 per
property.

This £595 charge is made entirely by Blue
Accounting. Considering this was the beginning
of Blue's tenure as managing agents, and
therefore practically no maintenance costs
needed to be considered, we query the value
of this invoice.

Blue Property commenced managing
this development 01/10/2008. The
Accounts would have to be set up and
completed as per any other year and this
wauld be a standard fee for that size
development. Please note that this
invoice was partially credited in 2011, to
reduce the charge to £445

Blue Accounting's £595 invoice to construct
the 2009 accounts was not raised until 1st May
2012,

This expense was acrued for at the time
when the year end accounts were
prepared and invoiced at a later date

The 2009 accounts were not independently
certified untll February 2014, see David
Harrison invoice {A254) which charges £600 to
retrosepctively accredit the years 2008 to 2011
inclusive. We question this delay.

The certification was carried out in 2011
and charged in the relevant year. It's not
applicable to this financial year,

We note the address on Mr Harrison's invoices
is the same address as Blue Property.

David Harrison is an independent
qualified Chartered Accountant who
carried out certification at BPM's offices
where all the information was available
to him.

The respondent was billed an excess charge of
£56.05 {AS1} for 2008, for which the invoice is
dated 28/06/2011. This invoice was issued
nearly a year before Blue Accounting charged
for compiling the 2009 accounts and nearly 3
years hefore these accounts were
independently accredited.

The accounting fee was accrued for at

the time the accounting analysis was

carried out and the actual invoice was
issued at a later date.

Bank Charges (A113-A117)

31117

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

8ank Charges do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18-19)
therefore the full amount is to be paid

Buildings Insurance (AB1 - AB4)

3092.70{ This should be £2726)

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Buildings insurance does not fall under
the description of the mansion as per
part i of schedule 8 of the lease and is in
fact explicitly listed under part i of
schedule 8(pages 18-19] therefore the
full amount is tc be paid

£110

Blue state conflicting figures for 2009 buildings

iR RTe BuRdle A'page s siifimary states

£2726. The 2009 income and expenditure list
agrees with this figure (A61). Page A 62 lists
this very same cost as both £2726 and
£3092,70 in different places. There is no
explanation for the discrepancy

These figures are not conflicting. Thel&

E matches the invoice list total. Page 62
lists 2 separate invoices which totals ™
more that the £2726 because these 2

invaices spread aver more than 1

financial year and do not match the
period of the accounting year exactly,

therefore it has been calculated in a pro

rata form.

Insurance is significantly higher than market
rates. The figure includes commission.
Neighbouring blocks {not managed by Blue)

| pay around 1/4 this figure. Elizabeth Walk pay

£85.71 per flat per annum and block 18 - 24
Oak Close { via their RTM ) pay £57 per flat per
annum. *comparisons are based on 2017
figures

See Freeholder Letter who arranges
Insurance

Please see "Insurance” tab for an inflation
adjusted per unit comparable figure for
buildings insurance,

See Freeholder Letter who arranges
insurance

There is no history of any significant or
excessive claims on the insurance at Oak Close
identified in the Applicant's bundles.

Please see the insurance excess print out

We can see no invoice in the bundle from the
actual insurance company. Pages A428 and
429 are simply internal invoices from the
Freeholder to Blue.

Page 83 Is a renewal notice direct from
the Insurers? Invoices are put in the
bundle to prove costs rather than the
insurance certificates,

Caretaking (A64-A80)

2,083.60

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

do not fall under the description of the
mansion as per pant ii of schedule 8 of
the lease (pages 18-19) therefore the full
amount is to be paid

£2070 /24 = £86.25

*Page AB2 lists 2 different figures for this item,
£2,083 and £2070 {which is also the figure in
the summary on page A4}

This was an accounting error which has
worked out in the leaseholders favour as
the invoices totalled more than
accounted for in this year.

b S s,



This equals about £86 per flat per annum.
Elizabeth Walk {(managed by Castle Estates)
pay £42.86 per flat per annum for communal
cleaning. *comparison based on Elizabeth
Walk's 2017 figure.

Bodill Gardens (Portland Place) pay
£9,839 for cleaning and caretaking
services which equates to £234 per
annum per flat which is significantly
higher than BPM. It is also worth noting
BPM is a cleaning and caretaking service
not cleaning only, therefore we
complete changing of light bulbs if
required and other "odd jobs" and not
just cleaning iike Castle Estates offer in
the comparison.

From April 2009, when Blue Maintenance took
over gardening from subcontractor Lyndale

Estate Maintenance, gardening tasks appear
on the same invoices as caretaking duties,

An incorrect invoice description was
used which included gardening tasks in
error, Caretaking and gardening on this
site was carried out by different people

and invoiced separately.

Landscape Gardening / Grounds Maintenance
{A119-A122)

2,083.65

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

In the annual accounts for all years,
{andscape gardening was charged
equally between 24 leasehalders.  As
per the terms of the leases, this has now
been recalculated and the correct
charges for each leaseholder (1/31st) are
detailed on the enclosed landscape
gardening schedule.

£67.21

Elizabeth Walk's charge for gardening is
comparable with this, based on Elizabeth
Walk's 2017 figures,

It is NOT comparable as Elizabeth walk
Grounds Maintenance works out at
£128.57 per property & BPM works out
at £88.25 on a 24 split or £68 on a 31st
split, therefore this is almost double on
the estate costs, Efizabeth Walk also
doesn’t have a comparble area of
grounds.

From 2009, when Biue Maintenance took over
gardening from subcontractor Lyndale Estates,
gardening tasks appear to have been included
as part of caretaking duties. Blue make no
separate charge for gardening done during this
period until 1st MAY 2014 (see A 122),

This charge was accrued for in the year
end accounts and the actual invoice was
raised at a later date.

Electricity {A92 - A99)

1,479.78

Respondent charged 1/24th share of all blocks
on estate, should be 1/8 share of metered
supply to own block

in the annual accounts for all years, all

electreity invoices were charged equally
between all leaseholders. As per the

terms of the leases. This has now been

recalculated and the correct charges for

each leaseholder in the block 2 - 16 are
detailed on the enclosed electricity

schedule.

£61.72

Blue give 2 contradicting figures for the 2009
electricity total. Bundle A page 4 states £1439,
as does the income and expenditure account
2009 (A61), but the accompanying invoices list
on A62 & AB3 states £1479.78.

This is due to accruals and prepayments.
When.preparing accounts the first and
the last invoice for the year Is usually
split between the years depending on
the period that it covers. The payments
listed on the enclosed electricity
schedule shows what was the actual
cost for this block,

Fire Risk Assessment {A123)

240.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Risk Assessments do not falt under the
description of the mansion as per part §i
of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18-19)

therefore the full amount is to be paid

£240/31=£7.74

Y Risk Assessment {A123)

240.00

Respordent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Risk Assessments do not fall under the
descrigticn of the:mansidn as'per-part i
of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19})

therefore the full amount is to be paid

£240/31 = £7.74

Elizabeth Walk pay £135 per annum to include
all risk assessment activity, as opposed to the
£480 total charged by Blue. *comparison made
to 2017 figure

Within the Elizabeth Walk document
produced, the Service Cost 01 July 2017 -
30 June 2018 the Fire Risk Assessment
cost £270 for 2 years, however, this
doesn’t state that it includes the Health
& Safety Element of the cost.

As demanstrated in submissions of Sep-18,
these assessments are done in house by Blue
Risk and involve a high degree of repetition
year on year,

Also, budget comparision for Portland
Place for Bodill Gardens at Hucknall in
Nottingham is £528 for Health & Safety
Assessments which is higher than BPM
£480 per annum

Management Fees (A100 - A111)

5,640.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Management Fees do nat fall under the
description of the mansion as per part i
of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18-19)
therefore the full amount is to be paid

£175 = Vat =£210

Above Market rates for local area

We disagree Re. the market rates for the
local area

We draw the Tribunal's attention to Blue's
catalogue of repeated errors, omissions,
miscalculations and attempted corrections,
throughout their submissions, as an indication
of the quality of their management and
service, which hardly seems to justify this fee.

The errors, if any, are minor and usually
corrected at a later date. There were
some mistakes make while preparing the
bundle, but considering that this goes
back nearly 10 years it's a lot of work in
a short space of time and easy to get
minor things wrong. Errors were mainly
minor accounting errors and not
management

Blue charge the estate £200+VAT per flat per
annum as oppased to £125+VAT per flat per
annum at Elizabeth Walk. The respondent alsa
submits that Elizabeth Walk is better
maintained than Oak Close

Bodili Gardens (Portland Place) pay £247
per property {including VAT) which is
virtually identical to the fees BPM charge
{£240 per property)per annum.,




Window Cleaning {A124}

193.20

As canceded by Blue Property at the original
hearing, 8th August 2018, the Lease makes no
provision for Managing Agents to charge for
window cleaning of individual flats. The
Respondent has repeatedly disputed this
charge in her correspondence,

BPM are now only cleaning communal
windows and this is what the
{easeholders will be charged for.

Based on 2 visits pa at £63.. Per visit=
£7.88x2=£15.76

Castle Estates make no bespoke provision or
charge for window cleaning at alt for Elizabeth
Walk. We assume this is likely due to them
complying with the Lease.

BPM are now only cleaning communal
windows and this is what the
leaseholders will be charged for.

Repairs and General Maintenance

Replace 2 lamps in common area and tidy it
(B118)

209.88

2009 demands charge the respondent 1/24th.
The Blue Maintenance invoice does not
identify which flat or block this relates to.

The main cost is for trailer hire (£40 plus

VAT), tipping Fees (£85 plus VAT} and
tabour {£50 plus VAT), and while it's not

specified, which block the 2 lamps relate

to, their cost is only £7.50 plus VAT. The

rest of the charge is the estate charge as

we would not know which resident has
dumped the carpet.

Lamps - £7.50; carpet removal mansion
cost {1/31)

in their appeal submission, 16th Feb-2019,
Blue state "it wasn't clear when completing
the recalculation who this repair related to
and therefore it was apportioned equally to all
blocks at £34.98."

Please see above

Blue continue to charge all blocks for this item,
even though it clearly could have only related
to one block.

Please see above




Disputed Service Charges S/C Year Ended 31/12/2010

Case Reference: BIR/OOCS/LIS/2018/0011

Property: Flat 14 Oak Close, Gospel Oak, Tipton, DY4 0AY

Item / Bundle Page Reference

Cost

Respondent's Comments

Applicant's Comments

Tribunal Decision

Accountants Fee {A165 - A166)

£ 74500

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Accounting Fees do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 and are in fact explicitly
listed under part i Schedule 8 of the
lease (pages 18-19) therefore the full
amount is to be paid

£31.04

Elizabeth Walk pay £450 per annum as
total {based on their 2017 figures)

Please note that the actual cost is £445,
invoice £595 (A165) was partially
credited in 2011 (A215) Credit note 569
(£595 - £150)

Blue Accounting have invoiced in house
£595 and £150 separately to equal £745.
While £595 invoice {(A165) is just within 18
months of the 2010 year end, the
additional invoice for £150 {A166) is not
raised until lune 2016.

The cost was accrued for and charged to
the huifding at the time when the year
end accounts were prepared. The actual
invoice for £ 595 was raised at a later
date. An accrual for £150 was included
in accounts incorrectly and we credited it
in the following year. The invoice was
produced at a later date to balance the
accounts hence dated Jjune 2016

The 2010 accounts were not
independently certified until February
2014, see David Harrison invoice (A254}
which charges £600 to retrosepctively
accredit the years 2008 to 2011 inclusive.
We question this delay.

The certification was carried out in 2011
and charged in the relevant year. it's not
applicable to this financial year.

We note the address on Mr Harrison's
invoices is the same address as Blue
Property.

David Harrison is an independent
qualified Chartered Accountant who
carried out certification at BPM's offices
where all the information was available
to him.

Given a further invoice for accounting was
retrospectively added in 2016, seemingly
needed to make Blue's £745 charge match
their invoice totals, we have to question
the accuracy and thoroughness of both
Blue's 2012 sign off and David Harrison's
2014 sign off for the 2010 accounts.

The charge for certification was accrued
for in each set of annual accounts,
unfortunately David Harrison was not
raising involces in a timely manner and
sometimes invoices were senttous a
few years after the work was carried out,

The respondent was billed an excess
charge of £149.67 (A52) for 2010, for
which the invoice is dated 29/06/2011.
This invoice was issued well in advance of
when these accounts were independently
accredited.

The excess charge invoice and the charge
for compiling the accounts are 2
separate invaices and issues. The work
was completed on accounts and an
excess invoice sent to leaseholders &
then the accounting work was invoiced
at a later date as per above,

Bank Charges {A181-A189)

£ 20993

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Bank Charges do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ji
of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18-19)

therefore the full amount is to be paid

Buildings Insurance {A178 - A179}

£3,17433

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Buildings tnsurance does not fall under
the description of the mansion as per
partii of schedule 8 of the Jease and is in
fact explicitly listed under part i of
schedule 8{pages 18-19) therefore the
full amount is to be paid

£81.41

8lue state an alternative figure in different
sections of their bundles. Bundle A page 4
states £1,954 as does summary table
A126. Page A 127 gives a total of
£3,174.33.

These figures are not conflicting. The! &
E matches the invoice list total, Page 62
lists 2 separate invoices which totals
more that the £2726 because these 2
invoices spread over more than 1
financial year and do not match the
period of the accounting year exactly,
therefore it has been calculated in a pro
rata form.

Typically, Insurance charged by Blue is
significantly higher than market rates. The
figure includes commission. Neighbouring
blocks {not managed by Blue) pay around
1/4 this figure. Elizabeth Walk pay £85.71
per flat per annum and block 18 - 24 Oak
Close { via their RTM } pay £57 per flat per
annum, *comparisons are based on 2017

figures

See Freeholder Letter who arranges
insurance

Please see "Insurance” tab for an inflation
adjusted per unit comparable figure for
buildings insurance.

See Freehnider Letter who arranges
Insurance

There is no history of any significant or
excessive claims on the insurance at Oak
Close identified in the Applicant's bundles.

Please see the insurance excess print out

We can see no invoice in the bundle from
the actual insurance company. Pages A428
and 429 are simply internal invoices from
the Freeholder to Blue.

Page 83 is a renewal notice direct from
the Insurers? Invoices are put in the
bundle to prove costs rather than the
insurance certificates,

Cleaning / Caretaking {A129-A152)

£2,291.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

do not fali under the description of the
mansion as per part i of schedule 8 of
the lease {pages 18-19) therefore the full

amaunt is to be paid

£95.46




Blue offer varying figures for this item in
their bundles. Page A4 summary states
£2,291 which matches the 2010 income
and expenditure account {A 125), but the
invaice list supporting this total on A126
states £2115.00

The charge for the year was £2,115.00 as
per invoice list, unfortunately, due to an
accounting error, the year end
accounting analysis calculated the
charge for 13 months instead of 12
hence the difference of £176.

This equals about £95 per flat per annum,
Elizabeth Walk (managed by Castle
Estates) pay £42.86 per flat per annum for
communal cleaning. *comparison made to
2017 figure

Bedill Gardens {Portland Place} pay
£9,839 for cleaning and caretaking
services which equates to £234 per
annum per flat which is significantly
higher than BPM. It is also worth noting
8PM Is a cleaning and caretaking service
not cleaning only, therefore we complete
changing of light bulbs if required and
other "odd jobs” and not just cleaning
like Castle Estates offer in the
comparison.

Gardening tasks appear on the same
invoices as caretaking duties througout the|
year.

An incorrect invoice description was
used which included gardening tasks in
error. Caretaking and gardening on this
site was carried out by different people

and invoiced separately.

Landscape Gardening / Grounds Maintenance {A177)

£2,118.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

in the annual accounts for all years,
tandscape gardening was charged
equally between 24 leaseholders. As
per the terms of the leases, this has now
been recalculated and the correct
charges for each leaseholder {1/31st) are
detailed on the enclosed landscape
gardening schedule.

£68.32

Blue offer slightly different figures for this
item in their bundles. Page A4 summary
states £2,118 which matches the 2010
income and expenditure account (A 125),
but the invoice list supporting this total on
Al127 states £2115.00.

Typo error in the year end accaunts.
Should be £2115

Elizabeth Walk’s charge for gardening is
comparable with this, based on Elizabeth
Walk's 2017 figures.

It is NOT comparable as Elizabeth walk
Grounds Maintenance works out at
£128.57 per property & BPM works out
at £88.25 on a 24 split or £68 on a 31st
split, therefore this is almost double on
the estate costs.

During 2010, Blue make no separate
charge for gardening. This invoice is not
presented until 15t MAY 2014 (see A 177),

The cost for this work was accrued for in
the year end accounts, The actual
invoice was not raised until 01/05/2014,
but the costs were incurred and
accounted for in the correct year.

Electricity {A190 - A213)

£ 996.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share of all
blocks on estate, should be 1/8 share of
metered supply to own block

In the annual accounts for all years, all
electrcity invoices were charged equally
between all easeholders. As per the
terms of the leases. This has now been
recalculated and the correct charges far
each leaseholder in the block 2 - 16 are
detailed on the enclosed electricity
schedule.

£18.13

Blue give 2 contradicting figures for the
2010 electricity total. Bundle A page 4
states £869, as does the income and
expenditure account 2010 (A125), but the
accompanying invoice fist on A127 & A128
states £996,

This is due to accruals and prepayments,
When preparing accounts the first and
the last invoice for the year is usually
split between the years depending on

the period that it covers, The payments

listed on the enclosed electricity
schedule shows what was the actual cost
for this black.

Fire Risk Assessment (A180})

£ 240.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Risk Assessments do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part i
of schedule 8 of the Jease (pages 18-19)

therefare the full amount is to be paid

£7.74

Health and Safety Risk Assessment {A180)

£ 240.00

Respeondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Risk Assessments do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19)

therefore the full amount is to be paid

£7.74

Elizabeth Walk pay £135 per annum to
include all risk assessment activity, as
opposed to the £480 total charged by Blue.|
*comparison made to 2017 figure

Within the Elizabeth Walk document
produced, the Service Cost 01 July 2017 -
30 June 2018 the Fire Risk Assessment
cost £270 for 2 years, however, this
doesn’t state that it includes the Health
& Safety Element of the cost.

As demonstrated in submissions of Sep-18,
these assessments are done in house by
Blue Risk and inviove a high degree of
repetition year on year. There seems to be
a large recurring annual charge with little
evidence of any year-on-year change,

Also, budget comparision for Portland
Place for Bodill Gardens at Hucknall in
Nottingham is £528 for Health & Safety
Assessments which is higher than BPM
£480 per anpum

Management Fees {A153 - A164)

£5,640.00

Respandent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Management Fees do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18-19}
therefore the full amount is to be paid

£210.00

Abave Market rates for local area

We disagree Re, the market rates for the

local area




We draw the Tribunal's attention to Blue's
catalogue of repeated errors, omissions,
miscaleulations and attempted
corrections, throughout their submissions,
as an indication of the quality of their
management and service, which hardly
seems to justify this fee,

The errors, if any, are minor and usually
corrected at a later date. There were
some mistakes make while preparing the

bundle, but considering that this goes
back nearly 10 years it's a lot of work in a
short space of time and easy to get
minor things wrong. Errors were mainly
minor accounting errors and not
management

Blue charge the estate £200 +VAT per flat
per annum as opposed to £125+VAT per
flat per annum at Elizabeth Walk. The
respondent also submits that Elizabeth
Walk is better maintained than Oak Close

Bodill Gardens (Portland Place} pay £247
per property {including VAT} which is
virtually identical to the fees BPM charge|

{£240 per property)per annum.

As conceded by Blue Property at the
ariginal hearing, 8th August 2018, the
Lease makes no provision for Managing

BPM are now only cleaning comrmunal

Window Cleaning (A180a) £ 394.80 | Agents to charge for window cleaning of windows and this is what the £15.76
individual flats. The Respondent has leasehalders will be charged for.
repeatedly disputed this charge in her
correspondence.
Castle Estates make no bespoke pravision .
or charge for window cleaning at all for BPM a.re now only d?a,nmg communal
e 1 windows and this is what the
Elizabeth Walk. We assume this is likely Jeaseholders will be charged for
due to them complying with the Lease. )
Repairs and General \
2010 demands charged the respandent The invoice was split correctly between
1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet split the blacks. On the spreadshaet therel N N N
- seems to be a total amount for block 1 in| Tribunal allows £2400 inclusive of VAT,
Painting - undercoat and gloss woodwork / communal areas {A171} £3,149.00 this across all blocks but appears to " y s N P
increase the total to £4339.67. There is no addition to the split per 4 units, making | Propotion is 1/31. Therefore £77.42
explanation for this discrepancy overall figure £4339.67 (3149 + 1049.67),
however this does not affect the split.
Invoice not braken down sufficiently to
ascertain reasonableness of charge -
material {paint) cost and hours/days Materials: 5 litres of gloss and § litres of
worked is not specified. This appears undercoat. Labour -
grossly excessive based on the labour 8 days (prepare, undercoat and gloss
hours and material costs needed for outside doors and windows for all 6
straight forward painting work of this buildings}
scope. invoiced in house by Blue
2010 d is charged the
1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet | This was checked on the job sheet and is Insufficiently precise threfeore
Attend to damaged front doors {A172) £ 14100 | allocates this solely to respondent's block | correct and that is why it was allocated )
N PP . disallowed. £0
without qualification. Blue Maintenance to the respondents block
invoice does not identify a fiat or block.
[ 2010 demands charge respondent 1/24th.
The item is included in invoice list A127,
verifying this was made in 2010. This
invoice is not credited at any point in the
bundles but is duplicatad {see A355) and SN o
the duplicated iﬁvoice o:ﬂy s parti)auy This invoice was credited in full and
"call out" {A173) £ 4700 N ) . wasn't charged to the leaseholders. it £0
credited (A356). Blue claim in ther appeal was include in the invoice list in error.
submission that this item is adjusted in the )
bundie C spreadsheet but this is incorrect.
Only duplicate invoice and credit
mentioned above is included in the
recalculation
2010 demands charged the respondent
1/24th. This item is absent from Blue's This invoice was credited in full and
Leak from flat above (A174}) £ 12338 hundle C spreadsheet, therefore the wasn't charged to the leaseholders, It - £0
T ) respondent is still being chargéﬁ forthis | was include in the invoice list in error.
item.
2010 demands charged the respondent
1/24th. This item is absent from Blue's This invoice was excluded from this . - .
Take down shelving from airing cupboards, prepare for painting (A175) £ 11163 bundle C spreadsheet, therefare the year's analysis and accounted for in msuf‘flcler‘\tlv precise threfeore
respondent is stili being charged for this 2012, disallowed. £0
item also,
appears to be an internal repair as
. N/A
references airing cupboards
2010d s charged the d
1/24th. This item is absent from 8lue's
Refit new stop tap {A176) £ 200.00 bundle C spreadsheet, therefore the Not charged to the feasehalders, was_ £0

respondent is still being charged for this
item in addition to those above,

included in the invoice list in error,

The invoice specifies flat 17, so the
respondent should never have been
charged in the first instance,

Not charged

TOTAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE COST - 2010

The above invoices total £3772.01 as per
the invoice list {A127) but this total is
contradicted elsewhere in the bundtes.
The income and expenditure account for
2010 {A125).and the summary table (A4)
give a total of £3,290. No explanation is
present for this discrepancy, nor do

} in Blue's bundle C

spreadsheet account for this difference.

Four invoices listed above were credited
and therefore not charged to the )
leaseholders: 3772.01 - 47-123.48-
111.63-200= 3290




Disputed Service Charges S/C Year Ended 31/12/2011

Case Reference: BIR/OOCS/LIS/2018/0011

Property: Flat 14 Oak Close, Gospel Oak, Tipton, DY4 OAY

Item / Bundle Page Reference

Cost

Respondent's Comments

Applicant's Comments

Tribunal Decision

Accountants Fee (A253 - A254)

£ 558.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Acceunting Fees do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part i
of schedule 8 and are in fact explicitly
listed under part i Schedule 8 of the
lease {pages 18-19) therefore the full
amount is to be paid

£23.25

Elizabeth Walk pay £450 per annum as
total (based on their 2017 figures)

Elizabeth walk works out at £32,14 per
property for Accounting Fees & BPM
waorks out at £24.79 per property. Also,
Badill Gardens (Portland Place) pay
£879 per annum,

The 2011 accounts were not
independently certified until February
2014, see David Harrison invoice (A254)
which charges £600 to retrosepctively
accredit the years 2008 to 2011 inclusive,
We question this delay.

The certification work was completed

between 2011 & 2012 and accrued for

when finalising accounts for 2011, The
invoice was issued at a later date.

We note the address on Mr Harrison's
invoices is the same address as Blue
Property.

David Harrison is an independent
qualified Chartered Accountant who
carried out certification at BPM's offices
where all the information was available
to him.

Blue state in their submitted accounts
that £558 was the actual expenditure for
2011 accountancy work {A215) but offer

no supporting evidence or invoices to
show how the £558 total was calculated

at the time.

As detailed on the invoice list (A215)
cost for accounts preparation £445 plus
accounts certification £600; less credit
note £300 (£150 for 2009 & £150 for
2010); less £150 credit to reverse
incorrect accual included in 2010
accounts; less further credit of £37
which is not cpe

The only chargeable Items listed on page
A215 under "Accountancy” are dated
between Feb-14 and May-15 and do not
total £558, sa cannot be the relevant
documents. This same section further lists
2 credit notes, which are not included in
the bundles and which have no
refererence number. These credit notes
are dated 31/12/2011 so cannot credibly
relate to the invoices listed above, as they
did not exist at that time.

The costs were accured for when
preparing year end accounts and
invoiced at a later date.

Bank Charges (A255-A260)

£ 7944

Respondent charged 1/24th'share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Bank Charges do not fall under the
desctiption of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18-19)

therefore the full amount is to be paid

Buildings Insurance {A264 - A265)

£3,391.41

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st,

Buildings Insurance does not fall under
the description of the mansion as per
part i of schedule 8 of the lease and is
in fact explicitly listed under part i of
schedule 8(pages 18-19) therefore the

£115

Insurance'is $ighificanitly higher than
market rates. The figure includes
commission. Neighbouring blocks {nat
managed by Blue) pay around 1/4 this
figure. Elizabeth Walk pay £85.71 per flat
per annum and block 18 - 24 Oak Close (
via their RTM ) pay £57 per flat per
annum. *comparisons are based on 2017
figures

full amount is to be paid

See Freeholder Letter who arranges
Insurance

Please see "Insurance" tab for an inflation
adjusted per unit comparable figure for
buildings insurance.

See Freeholder Letter who arranges
insurance

There is no history of any significant or
excessive claims on the insurance at Oak
Close identified in the Applicant's bundles.]

Please see the insurance excess print
out

We can see no invoice in the bundle from
the actual insurance company. Pages
A428 and 429 are simply internal invoices
from the Freeholdér to Blue.

Page 83 is a renewal notice direct from
the Insurers? invoices are put in the
bundle to prove costs rather than the
insurance certificates.

Cleaning / Caretaking (A218-A240}

£2,160.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

do not fall under the description of the

mansion as per part ii of schedule 8 of

the lease (pages 18-19) therefore the
full amount is to be paid

£80.00

This equals £90 per flat per annum.
Elizabeth Walk {managed by Castle
Estates) pay £42.86 per flat per annum for|
communal cleaning, *comparison made
to 2017 figure

Bodill Gardens {Portland Place) pay
£9,839 for cleaning and caretaking
services which equates to £234 per
annum per flat which is significantly
higher than BPM. [tis also worth noting|
BPM is a cleaning and caretaking service|
not cleaning only, therefore we
complete changing of light bulbs if
required and other "odd jobs" and not
just cleaning like Castle Estates offer in
the comparison,




Gardening tasks appear on the same
invoices as caretaking duties througout
the year.

An incorrect invoice description was
used which included gardening tasks in
error. Caretaking and gardening on this
site was carried out by different people

and invoiced separately,

Landscape Gardening / Grounds Maintenance {(A263)

£2,160.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

in the annual accounts for all years,
landscape gardening was charged
equaily between 24 leaseholders. As
per the terms of the |eases, this has
now been recalculated and the correct
charges for each leaseholder (1/31st)
are detailed on the enclosed landscape
gardening schedule.

£69.68

Blue offer different figures for this item in
their bundles. Page A4 summary states
£2,160 which matches the 2011 income

and expenditure account (A 215), but the
invoice list supporting this total on A216

states £1980,

The cost was £2160 and was accrued
correctly in the year end accounts,
Unfortunately it appears that the
invoice, which was raised at a later
date) was raised for an incorrect
amount. This has been rectified in 2018
accounts.

Elizabeth Walk's charge for gardening is
comparable with this, based on Elizabeth
Walk's 2017 figures.

it is NOT comparable as Elizabeth walk
Grounds Maintenance works out at
£128.57 per property & BPM works out
at £88.25 on a 24 split or £68 on a 31st
split, therefore this is almost double on
the estate costs.

During 2011, Blue make ro separate
charge for gardening. This invoice is not
presented until 1st MAY 2014 (see A 263).

This charge was accrued for in the year
end accounts and the actual invoice was
raised at a later date,

Electricity (A267 - A298)

£ 76305

Respondent charged 1/24th share of all
blocks on estate, should be 1/8 share of
metered supply to own block

in the annual accounts for all years, all
electreity invoices were charged equally
between all leaseholders. As per the
terms of the leases. This has now been
recalculated and the correct charges for|
each leaseholder in the block 2- 16 are
detailed on the enclosed electricity
schedule.

£15.13

Blue give 2 contradicting figures for the
2011 electricity total, Bundle A page 4
states £677, as does the income and
expanditure account 2011 {A214), but the
accompanying invoice list on A216 & A217]
states £763.05.

This is due to accruals and
prepayments, When preparing accounts|
the first and the last invoice for the year,

is usually split between the years
depending on the period that it covers.
The payments listed on the enclosed
electricity schedule shows what was the
actual cost for this block.

Fire Risk Assessment (A299)

£ 240.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Risk Assessments do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19)

therefore the full amount is to be paid

£7.74

Health and Safety Risk Assessment {A299)

£ 240,00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Risk Assessments do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part i
of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19)

therefore the full amount is to be paid

£7.74

Elizabeth Walk pay £135 per annum to
include allrisk it activity, as

opposed to the £480 total charged by
Blue. *comparison made to 2017 figure

Within the Elizabeth Walk document
produced, the Service Cost 01 July 2017

cost £270 for 2 years, howaver, this
doesn’t state that it includes the Health
& Safety Element of the cost,

30 June 2018 the Fire Risk Assessment.} .. ...

S

As demonstrated in submissions of Sep-
18, these assessments are done in house
by Blue Risk and invlove a high degree of
repetition year on year. There seems to
be a large recurring annual charge with
little evidence of any year-on-year
change.

Also, budget comparision for Portland
Place for Bodill Gardens at Hucknall in
Nottingham is £528 for Health & Safety
Assessments which is higher than BPM
£480 per annum

Management Fees {A241 - A252)

£5,790.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Management Fees do not fall under the

description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18-19)
therefore the full amount is to be paid

£216

Above Market rates for local area

We disagree Re. the market rates for
the local area

We draw the Tribunal's attention to Blue's
catalogue of repeated errors, omissions,
miscalculations and attempted
corrections, throughout their submissions))
as an indication of the quality of their
management and service, which hardly
seems to justify this fee,

The errors, if any, are minor and usually
corrected at a later date, There were
some mistakes make while preparing
the bundle, but considering that this
goes back nearly 10 years it's a lot of

work in a short space of time and easy

to get minor things wrong. Errors were

mainly minor accounting errors and not
management

Blue charge the estate £240 per flat per
annum as opposed to £150 per flat per
annum at Elizabeth Walk. The respondent!
also submits that Elizabeth Walk is better
maintained than Oak Close

Bodill Gardens (Portland Place) pay
£247 per property (including VAT} which|
is virtually identical to the fees BPM
charge (£240 per property)per annum.




Window Cleaning {A266)

£1,408.34

As conceded by Blue Property at the
original hearing, 8th August 2018, the
Lease makes no provision for Managing
Agents to charge for window cleaning of
individual flats. The Respondent has
repeatedly disputed this charge in her
correspondence.

BPM are now only cleaning communal
windows and this is what the
{easeholders will be charged for.

£55.16

Castle Estates make no bespoke provision
or charge for window cleaning at all for
Elizabeth Walk. We assume this is likely
due to them complying with the Lease,

BPM are now only cleaning communal
windows and this is what the
leaseholders will be charged for.

Repairs and General Maintenance

LOGIK Services (A261)

£ 624.00

2011 demands charged the respondent
1/24th of this invoice.

As the only other Logik Services invaice in
the bundles, this invoice is clearly follows
the invoice to be found at A385 (both
invoiced on same day) , which was
included in 2012 accounts. Both these
Logik Service invoices were allocated to
block 1-15 in Blue's bundle C spreadsheet

No comment required

in the Applicant's previous submission to
Tribunal, dated 18th September 2018,

they submitted in evidence a regenerated

and rewarded copy of this invoice, which
misleadingly attempted to allocate this
entire cost to the respondent's block,

We went back to the contractor and
after a site meeting with Logik we asked
them to clarify their invoice, there is
nothing misleading about that invoice.

Blue claimed that this invoice was to
install emergency lighting in the
respondent’s block, but emergency
lighting was not installed until August
2015 - see A59, Blue invoice number 530
and Fire and Safety Risk Assessment
reports supplied by Blue property 18th
September 2018, which all clearly state
emergency lighting is not installed in the
respondent's block until the report dated
Jan-2016 which is the first to log the
instaliation,

| am unsure why the risk assesment
says that, Perhaps it was a error copied
over from a previous assesment.

£0: emergency lighting not installed to
the R's block

Alpha Surveys Ashestos Survey (A262)

£ 540.00

2011 demands charged the respondent
1/24th of thisjovoice. Blue's bundie.C
spreadsheet splits this cost across the

whole estate

This survey was for the blocks and not

the mansion and repairs are not listed

under part ii of Schedule 8 in the lease
therefore it is a 1/24th split

1/31st = £17.42

No copy of the report is included in tne
bundles or has ever been provided to the

We do not include copies of reports for
works within bundles, invoices should
be sufficient to state the work was

per the lease

respondent completed
If this is a legitimate estate cost, this
should have been charged at 1/31st as See above







Disputed Service Charges §/C Year Ended 31/12/2012

Case Reference: BIR/COCS/LIS/2018/0011 Property: Flat 14 Oak Close, Gospel Qak, Tipton, DY4 DAY
Item / Bundle Page Reference Cost Respondent's Comments Applicant's Commaents Tribunal Decision
Accounting Fees do not fall under the
description of the manslan as per part i
Respondent chargad 1/24th share, Lease | of schedule B and are in fact explicitly
Accountants Fee (A340- A342) £ &3200 states 1/31st. Hsted under part { Schedule 8 of the lease] £r63
{pages 18-19) therefore the full amount
is to be paid
Elizabeth watk works out at £32.14 per
Elizabeth Walk pay £450 per annum as | _ProPerty far Accounting Fees & BPM
tatal (based on their 2017 figures) | #OkS 0ut 3t £24.7 per property. Also,
Bodi Gardens (Portiand Place) pay £879
per annum.
The 2012 accounts were nat independentlyl )y ) o oo oo in 2013 and
certified until February 2014, see David
) the charge was accrued for. The actual
Harrison invoice (A254) which charges N
E£B00 to retrosepctively accredit the years Involce was presented to us on
: N .. 124/07/2015 (A341) which included 2012
2008 to 2011 inclusive. We question this .
& 2014 accounts certification.
delay.
We note the address on Mr Harrison's Dav6‘d Harrison was an independent
Involces Is the same address as Blue qualified Charterefi Ac:‘:uuntant !hat’
Property. worked from BPM's offices but wasn't
employed by BPM,
Bundie A page 342 Is an invoice from David
Harrison dated 21/05/2015 for £103.20. it
states "to review and sign off accounts for
the 5 years ending 31/12/2008 to
3/12/2012", This suggests thateachof | ) e e v credited In ful,
those year's accounts were notduly  { o nclosed Accounting Analysis.
authorised at the time, This Invoice is also
viewed as a double charge, as Mr Harrison
should have signed off each of these years
when accrediting them, for which he has
invoiced separately,
Blue state in their submitted accounts that|
£632 was the actual expenditure for 2012
accountancy work {A300) but offer no A breakdown is on page A301 and
supporting evidence or invoices to show supporting invoices
how the £632 total was calculated at the
time.
The only chargeable ltems listed on page
A301 under "Accountancy” are dated
between May-15 and Jul-15 and do not
total £632, so cannot be the relevant Accounting fees were accrued at the
documents used to compile the 2012 time of the year end accounts
accounts. This same section further fists an| preparation. Actual invoices were raised
undated credit note, with no reference at a later date. A credit note was to
number, of which no copy is supplied in thel cancet the balance of additional
bundles. This undated and unsupplied actountancy work charged by D
credit, if legitimate, cannot credibly relate Harrison.
to the invoices listed above, as they did not|
exist at that time the accounts would have
been compiled.
Bank Charges da not fall under the
Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease | description of the mansion as per part it
Bank Charges (A343-A354) £ 78500 states 1/31st, of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-15) =i
therefore the full amount Is to be paid
Bundle A 301 and 302 Histed bank charges
2 EB4.77 only which matches the totais of | o\ ¢ eos 1oe diterance is due to a
notifications of charges issued by Barclays " N
Included i bundles. There is no coding while working on the year end
accounts, £700 management fees were
expianation from Blua as to why they coded as bank charges In error.
charge £785.00 in the final expenditure N
accounts on the same pages.
Buildings insurance does not fall under
the description of the mansion as per
. Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease | part if of schedule 8 of the lease and is in
Buildings Insurance (A428 - A423) £395057 states 1/31st, fact explicity tisted under part 1 of £122.00
schedule B{pages 18-13} therefore the
full amount s to be paid
Insurance Is significantiy higher than
market rates, The figure Includes
commission. Neighbouring blocks {not
managed by Blue) pay arcund 1/4 this See Freeholder Letter who arranges
figure, Elizabeth Watk pay £85.71 per fiat tnsurance
per annum and black 18- 24 Oak Close {
via their RTM } pay £57 per flat par annum,
“comparisons are based on 2017 figures
Please see Insur.ance" tab for ar'x Infiation See Fresholder Letter who arranges
adjusted per unit comparable figure for
i Insurance
buildings insurance,
There is no history of any significant or
excessive claims an the insurance at Oak | Please see the insurance excess print out
Clase identified in the Applicant's bundles.
We can see no invoice In the bundle from | Page 83 is a renewal notice direct from
the actuat Insurance company. Pages A428|  the tnsurers? Invoices are put in the
and 429 are simply internal invoices from | bundle to prove costs rather than the
the Freehoider to Blue. Insurance certificates.
do not falt under the descripticn of the
- " Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease | mansion as per part fi of schedule 8 of
Cleaning / Caretaking (A305-A327) £2:16000 states 1/31st. the lease {pages 18-19) therefore the full £s0.00
amount is to be paid
Bodill Gardens (Portland Place) pay
£8,838 for cleaning and caretaking
services which equates to £234 per
This equals £90 per flat per annum. annum per flat which is significantly
Elizabeth Walk {managed by Castle Estates)] higher than BPM. It is also worth noting
pay £42.86 per flat per annum for BPM is a cleaning and caretaking service
communal cleaning. ¢comparison made tofnot cleaning only, therefore we complete|
2017 flgure changing of light buibs if required and
other “odd jobs” and not just cleaning
fike Castle Estates offer in the
comparison.
An Incorrect invoice description was used)
Gardening tasks appear on the same which included gardening tasks in error,
invoices as caretaking duties througout thelCaretaking and gardening an this site was]
year. cartied out by different people and
invoiced




Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease

in the annuai accounts for all years,
landscape gardening was charged equally}
between 24 leasehalders,  As per the
terms of the leases, this has now been

i 4 £0.00 .
Landscape Gardening / Grounds Maintenance (A427} £2,1 states 1/31st. recaculated and the correct charges for £69.68
each feaseholder {1/31st) are detailed on|
the enctosed landscape gardening
schedule.
it is NOT comparable as Elizabeth walk
Grounds Maintenance works out at
Efizabeth £ i
zabeth Walk's charge for gardening is | oo o oo o ooerty & 8PM works ot
camparable with this, based on Elizabeth ’
Walk's 2017 flgures. at £88.25 on a 24 splitcr 6B ona 31st
ures. split, therefore this is almost double on
the estate costs,
During 2012, Blue make no separate This charge was accrued for in the year
charge for gardening. This invoice is not | end accounts and the actual invoice was
presented unti 1st MAY 2014 (see A 427}, raised at a later date.
In the annuat accounts for ali years, ail
efectrrity Invaices were charged equally
Respondent chargedt 1/24th share ot ai |  Detween al leasehaicers. As per e
Electricity (A444 - A4T77) £ 77800 | blocks on estate, should be 1/8 share of i £5.25
metered supply to own black recalcutated and the correct charges for
PRy each leasehalder in the block 2 - 16 are
datalled on the enclosed efectricity
schedule.
Risk Assessments do not fall under the
Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease | description of the mansion as per part il
i (A430) £ 240, .74
Fire Risk Assessment (A430} 000 states 1/31t. of schedule 8 of the fease (pages 15-19) &
therefore the full amount is to be pald
Risk Assessments do nat fall under the
. Respondent charged 1/24th share, tease | description of the mansion as per part {i
430 £ 24000 74
Health and Safety Risk Assessment (A430) states 1/31st. of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18-19) £7.7
therefore the fulf amount Is to be pald
Within the Elizabeth Walk document
Elizabeth Walk pay £135 per annum to | producad, the Service Cost 01 July 2017 -
include all risk assessment activity, as 30 June 2018 the Fire Risk Assessment
opposed to the £480 total charged by Biue.|  cost £270 for 2 years, however, this
*comparison made to 2017 figure doasn’t state that it includes the Health
& Safety Element of the cost,
Asd i
s demnonstrated in submlsslo!\s of Sep-18, Also, budget comparision for Portiand
these assessments are dane in house by y
Blue Risk and inviove a high degree of Place for Bodill Gardens at Hucknali in
. & dee Nottingham is £528 for Heaith & Safety
repetition year on year, There seems to be e
B Assessments which is higher than BPM
a large recurring annual charge with little
£480 per annum
evidence of any year-on-year change.
Management Fees do not fall under the
Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease { description of the mansicn as per part i
- 5,760.00 E
Management Fees (A328- A335) £ states 1/31st, of scheule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19) £216.00
therefore the fuli amount Is to be paid
Above Market rates for local area We disagree Re. the market rates for the
local area
The errars, if any, are minor and usually
We draw the Tribunal’s attention to Blue's| corrected at a later date. There were
- catalogue of repeated errors, omissions, |some mistakes make while preparing the
. miscalculations and attempted corrections,t  bundle, but cansidering that this goes
throughout thelr submissions, asan  [back nearly 10 yearsit's a lotof work ina
indication of the quality of their short space of time and easy to get
managerment and service, which hardly | minor things wrong. Errars were mainly
seems to justify this fee, minor accounting errors and not
- > management
Blue ch thy it
e charge the estate £240 per flat Per | 4y oarans (Portiand Place) pay £247
annum as oppased to £150 per flat per .
N per property {including VAT) which is
annum at Elizabeth Walk. The respondent |
virtually identical to the feas BPM charge:
also submits that Elizabeth Walk is better (£240 per property)pe
maintained than Oak Close per propertylper annum.
As conceded by Blue Property at the
original hearing, 8th August 2018, the
Lease makes no provision for Managing | BPM are now only cleaning communal
Window Cleaning {A431) £1,005.96 | Agents to charge for window cleaning of windows and this is what the £35.40
individual flats, The Respondent has teasehalders will be charged for.
- R ity di this charge in her -
correspondence.
This figure is higher than Biue themselves "
N BPM are now cniy cleaning communat
charge in subsequent years. Window . o
s s windows and this is what the
cleaning is done and invoiced in house by .
N {easeholders will be charged for.
Blue Maintenance,
Castle Estates make no bespoke provision .
N BPM are now only cleaning communal
or charge for window cleaning at all for .
N e g windows and this Is what the
Elizabeth Walk. We assume this is likely leasehoiders will be charged for.
due to them complying with the Lease, gea for.
Repairs and General Maintenance
Spreadsheet in bundle C clearly states
Blue's 2012 demands charged respendent | Flat 17 feaking stop cock and that (s why
1/24th, Blue's bundle C spreadsheet it was charged to this block - BPM
calf out Matt? Credit 31098 (A355 / A356) - £41 nat of credit £ 4100 aflocates this entirely to block 17-23 checked alf job sheets at the time of £0
without any No fiat or block is|p g the ion for the split o
referenced on Blue's invoice. repairs for the blocks - respondent not
charged anyway as block 2 and not 3
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent | 1 312188 On the spreadsheet - 13 aak
, close reported leak from fist above. 8PM
1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet checked all job sheets at the time of
leak from fiat above (A357) £ 123.38|  allocates cost to block 1-15 without Job sheet : £0

explanation. No fiat or block is mentioned
on Blue's invoice.

producing the recaculation for the spiit o
repairs for the blocks - respondent nat
charged as not block 3

This amount seems to have been invoiced
in house by Blue, without any actual work
taking place.

There is a tabour charge on there for
attending and making safe a leak as per
the spreadsheet i ?

adjust door {A358/ A359) - £198.01 net of credit

£ 198.01

Biue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet says
“alt blocks" and splits this equally between
them. The spreadsheet adds, however, that
10doors {of the 12 present at Oak Close}
were attended to, therefore this split
cannot be carrect, based on Blue's own
information.

Ali the daors were adjusted and it was
split equally between all blocks,

insufficiently specific: £0

Hight fitted {A360)

£ 5874

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet
alocates this entirely to block 1-15 which
matches the infarmation on Blue's Invoice.

This is correct therefore black 1-15 were
charged for this work when recalculated
and credit/debits were issued when all
the repairs where split correctly between|
blocks - respondent not charged?

£0




This activity { a routine bulb change ) is
included and invoiced for aiready by Biue inf
carataking duties

Caretakers do change bulbs if required
when cleaning, however, if a responsive
repalt is reported and a light is out then

this is additional work and charged for

Biue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th, Blue's bundle C spreadsheet
aflocates this to block 17-23, There is no

Job sheet checked at the time of creating|
the bundle C spreadsheet - It clearly
states on the spreadsheet Flat 17. Also

internal repairs - no water in flat (A361) £ 8225 flat or biock identified an the original factually incorrect as at the bct.tom of £0
_ . the spresdsheet you can see it was
invoice. This is credited to the whole estate]
In 2015 (8398) credited to block 2 as weli? - respondent
not charged as not block 3
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondant
1/24th. Original Invoice does not identify a
biock or Hat number. Blue's bundie C Respondant not charged anyway s not
i irs « fi ke 6! .
internal repairs - fit water mains key (A362 / A363) 800 ) preadsheet states the work was for flat 17| allocated to block 3 to be charged £
but then allocates the cost entirely to block]
1-15, which clearly cannot be correct.
Despite appearing to have reallocated this
charge to another block (albeit an incorrect|
block) Blue stitf charge the respondent a | This is again incorrect, The credit note
share of this work by reversing the credit [number that the defendant is referring tol
given against it and charging a proportion | on these pages is 35175 (listed In the
of it ta her block. - see bundle C page 41 2017 invoice list), however, for this
and 42 summary and invoicees for reversal| repair the credit note numbser is 31100
of cradit (C173, duplicated C176, C182,
€186}
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
measure up communal area for carpet tiles {A364) £ 8400 | 1/24th, Blue's bundle C spreadsheet splits See below. 1/8thof1/3 = £3.50
this cost equally across all biocks.
A364 above and A365 below appear to be see below.
a double charge for the very same job, .
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent N .
M de thi
price up costs for lobby carpet tiles (A365) £ 8400 | 1/24th. Blue's bunde C spreadsheet splits | 5 concede thisis a duplicate in errar £0
and concede this invaice
this cost equally across alf blocks.
i b
Blue's 2012 demands charged respandent| 1S Was on the estate pathway
N therefore allocated to the estate. This
re-fay slabs (A366} £ 23136 1/24th, Blue's bundie C spreadsheet 1/31=£7.46
allocates this cost to the whole estate. daes fall under part l of schedule 8 and
; therefore should be 1/31st.
There is insufficient infermation on the  [The job description is detailed enough foi
Biue Maintenance invaice to quantify the charge - it states there were
whether the £175 labour charged In house | dangerous trip hazrd slabs and they were|
by Blue is reasonable. remaoved and relayed
1f this is a legitimate estate cost, this should)
have baen charged at 1/31st as per the See above - agreed
lease
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent | | Thi Wes on theesime pathvay
remove manhole covers and ra-lay {A367 / A36B) - £187.50 net of credit £ 18730 1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet N ) 1/31=£6.05
allocates this cost to the whole estate, | ©0% f2If under part il of schedule 8 and
. therefore should be 1/31st.
if this is a legitimate estate cost. this should)
have been charged at 1/31st 2~ per the See sbove - sgreed
lease
There is insufficient informatior on the M\,Nh.at mere mitffmatmn d‘a You need?
) Tha job description states it all - remove
Blue Maintenance Invoice to quantify
N mantiole covers, remove cement and old
whether the £130 labour charged in house
mortar, lay new martar faunch edges so
by Biue Is reasonable. N
no trip hazard
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent Z:&:t{;g;:::‘i:e‘::'z::; f;;::
remave rubbish (A369) £ 14400|  1/24th. Blue's bundle C sprexdsheet | = 1/24th a5 per rapairs o part 1 of 1/31=£4.65
allocates this cost to the whole estate. | 0" 25 P repairs on
schedule 8.
£ this is a fegitimate estate cost, this should]
have been charged at 1/31st as per the See above
lease
There Is insufficlent information on the
Blue Maintenance invoice to quantify
whether the £90 labour charged in house |This charge Is fair and justified and would]
by Blue is reasonable, or whether this | include travel, labour and geing to the
rubbish removal should be included within waste dispasal site to tip,
caretaking charges, already invoiced by
i y - Blue, -
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondant
1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet
| allocates this to flat 17 (block 17-23). There[ The respondent hasn’t been charge this
internal repalr  trace water into flt (A370) £ B251 " no fat or block identified on Blue's is on block 2 and not block 3. £
invoice but clearly the respondent should
not be charged.
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent | _
Thi
site survey (A371) € 4113|  1/2th. Blue's bundie C spreadsheet | | V3% 0 survey the roof on the site by No evidence = £0
N a maintenance engineer
aflocates this cost to the whole estate,
If this Is a legitimate estate cost, this should]  if this was a roof survey then this is
have been charged at 1/31st as per the | charged correctly to all blocks and is not
fease an estate repair
The Blue Malntenance invoice simply says Unfartuantely at the time we didn’t
"site survey”. [n the absence of any other | record the details of the survey however
information, the legitimacy of this charge is| it did take piace and the charge is
disputed. fegitimate
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. ¥
S oot s o
i - . it. £ . = £2.
tested fitting replaced lamp (A372 / A373} - £16.75 net of credit. 1675 oy, which matches the flat numberd 270 the the respondent has only been 1/8=£2.09
* ¢ mriginal inve bited for this
referenced on Blue' s original invoice for
£58.76.
is fabour (for changil iy i
This labaur (for changing a lght Sulblis |\ ic ot atocated to caretaking if
already invoiced under general caretaking, 8 " )
) g A Is a responsive repair - only if caratakers
which includes ensuring all lights are . .
N natice when completing their visits
working correctly.
Acredit is made 4 years later without This w.as due to re-caiculating ail repairs
against each block as the defendant
explanation.
knows
lue's 2012 de: hi d
Blue's rT\ands charged respondent Correct - the respondent knows the
1/24th Blue's bundie Cspreadshest | | oreadsheet was an anaiyst
tested fitting replaced lamp (A374) € 5876 allocates this cost ta the respondent's 25 2p ‘ v 1B=£7.35
and re-invoicing of repairs that were split]
block anly, which matches the flat numberg
N . to the correct blocks
referenced on Blue’ s original invaice.
is b for changi light buib} i
This labour (for changing a gt Bub) s | 1ot sfocated to caretaking if it
already invoiced under general caretaking, | - ” )
o N . is a responsive repair - only if caretakers
which includes ensuring all lights are ) N P
) notice when completing their visits
warking correctly,
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent Correct - it was an assessment of the
check condition of grounds {A375) £ 8400 1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet 5 £0

alfocates this cest to the whole estate.

whole estate




If this is & legitimate estate cost, this should|
have been charged at 3/31st as per the
lease

This was on the estate inspection and
therafore allocated to the estate. This
daoes fall under part ii of schedule 8and
therefare should be 1/31st.

This invcica is charged in house by Blue
Maintenance. it simply states “check
condition of grounds™. Surely, this is
already included in caretaking and/or
grounds keeping which are charged

BPM concede this invoice as we agree
this could have been charged within the
H &S risk assessment or caretaking

tested fitting - loose connection - replaced light {A376 / A377) 17.99 net of credit

£ 1799

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. Blue’s bund'e C spreadsheet
aliacates this to block 18-24. There is no
fiat or block identified on Blue's involce.

Respandent not charged anyway as not
allocated ta block 3 to be charged

£C

Blue originally charged Iabour on this
routine fight bulb change, which is already
charged for under caretaking, This is
credited back 4 years fater In 2016

it is credited when the repairs analysis
was carried out and it was a responsive
repair and not caretaking

Blue are marking up the material cost {one
fight buib) at more than triple the price
they are available to the public.

There is na material cost on this invoice
so how can a wild assumption like this be|
made?

get fadders round property - temp fix roof leak (A378}

£ 126.00

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet
aliocates this to block 1-15 with no

qualification. There Is no flat or black
identified on Blue's invoice.

The qualification was fram the job
sheet and It wasn’t charged to the
respondants block 3 so is not relavant
for these proceedings?

£0

waited on site for tenant - feft nate to contact office (A379)

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th, There Is no fiat or block identified
on Blua's invoice. The bundle C
spreadsheet aflocates this to flat 10 which
is within the respondent’s block. The

of fiat 10 has no know}
this event and the respondent does not
feel this can be reasonably charged to her.

If a resident reports a probiem and we
send out a contractor to site only to find
that the resident isnt at the property
then we will still have to pay the
contractor for his attendance

Poarly particuiarised so disallowed = £0

No work was done by Blue hers, yeta
charge Is made, In the absence of any
explanation whatscever as to what this
charge Is actually for, it Is disputed.

1f a resident reports a problem and we
send out a contractor to site only to find
that the resident isnt at the property
then we will still have to pay the
contractor for his attendance

replaced lamp in communal area (A380 / A381) - £17.99

£ 1738

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th {of £59.99). Blue’s bundte €
spreadsheet aliocates this cost to 18-24
without qualification. Ne block or flat is
identified on Blue's invoice. The
r should not be charged.

The gualification was the checking of the|
job sheet from the operative at the time
of the individual biock analysis - the
respendent shouid be charge as work
completed

Poarly particularised 5o disallowed = £0

Blue originally charged labour on this
routine light bulh change, which is aiready
charged for under caretaking, This is
credited back 4 years (ater in 2016.

Responsive repair so not completed as
part of caretaking duties

Blue are marking up the material cost {one
fight bulb} at more than tripie the price
they are avallable to the public.

Again, there is not material cost on the
invoice so therefore it is just an

being made again?

<ali out OOH fight not working (A382)

£ 369.83

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th, Biue's bundle C spreadshest
allocates this cost to block 1-15 which
matches the information on the
spreadsheet

This Is black 1 and not block 3 therefore
is not part of these proceedings

£0

£369.83 for a routine light bulb is
considered to be extortionate. This is
charged in house by Blue Maintenance,

This is block 1 and nat block 3 thersfore
is not part of these proceedings

replaced lamp and starter swicth {A383 / A384) - £22.19 net of credit

£ 2219

Biue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th (of £64.19. Blue's bundie C
spreadsheet allocates this cost to block 17-
23 which matches the original invoice,

This is block 2 and not block 3 therefora |
is not part of these procsedings

Biue are marking up the materiat costs.

This Is block 2 and not block 3 thersfore
is not part of these proceedings

Electrical calf out - Logik Services (A385)

Blua's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet
aliocates this entirely to block 1-15,

This Is block 1 and not block 3 therefore
is not part of these proceedings

— Waterjetting by MetroRodHA3Z6 & ASBTfo - ~

£ 456.00

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. Biue’s bundle C spreadsheet
allocates this cost to the whale estate.

This is an estate repair - agreed that it

should be charged to the estate as 1/31st]

/3= EI47Y

If this is a legitimate estate cost, this should)
have been charged at 1/31st as per the
lease

See above

Roof repairs by T Robinson {A388)

£ 30000

Biue's 2012 demands charged respandent
1/24th, Bive's bundle € spraadsheet
ailocates this entirely to block 18-24,
however the subcontractar's involce states
this was at flat 11, which is not in block 18-
24, neither is it in the respondent's black.

None of thesa blocks are block 3 which

is part of these proceedings, therefore

not part of these proceedings and the
respondent has not been charged

Electrical works by Ward Electrical {A389)

£ 41580

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet
aliocates one quarter of this cast to the
respondent's block , one quarter to block
18-24 and one half to block 1-15. Biue have|
not directed the subcontractor to break
thelr invoice down by block {presumably
because the estate was not being managed|
correctly as per the Lease}, Therefore
insufficient is now available to determine
what the correct proportion would have
been.

Due to the time laps the subcontractar
cannot locate these records

No evidence = £0

door on block 1-7, 10-16, 18-24 (A390)

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet
aflocates one third each to respondent’s
block, block 1-15, and 18-24 which
matches the information on the invoice.

Correct this was 1 repair in each of the 3
blocks and the cost was spiit equally.

1/8thof 1/3 =£2.75

quote for cosumer unit upgrades {A391)

£ 18800

Biue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th, Biue's bundle C spreadsheet splits
this cost equally across the estate, while
themselves questioning "should this be
charged?”

The Admin team put the comment in to
theck with the Area Property Manager.
The answer is yes it should be charged.

Disallowed = £0

if this is a legitimate estate cost, this should|
have been charged at 1/31st as per the
lease

It is an internal repair but for all 3 blocks
asitis for internal consumer units and
therefore not part of the estate

Obtaining quotes for works is surely a
routine component of management and

nat worthy of an charge.

No further commants to the above




Blua's 2012 demands charged respondent

This is an estate repair - agreed that it

B X CR 844 . 's bund! 1 =£2.
remove steel tubes/cancrete over (A392 / A393) - £84.00 NET OF CREDIT £ 00 1/240.\ 8lue's bundle C spreadsheet splits should be charged to the estate as 1/31st 1/31=£2.71
this cost equally across the estate.
If this is a legitimate estate cast, this should|
have been charged at 1/31st as per the See above
lease
Biue's 2012 demands charged respondent .
tat i - hat it
twao stop cock covers altered (4334 / A395) - £102 et of credit £ 16200 | 1/24th. Biue's bundie C spreadisheet spits | 1T 1 1 €5tate repal - agreed ihat 1/312£3.29
shouid be charged to the estate as 1/31st]
this cost equaity acrass the estate.
If this is a legitimate estate cost, this should|
have been charged at 1/31st as per the See above
lease
Biue's 2012 demands charged respondent This is repairs on all blocks and nat
inspect all gutters on site {A396 / A397) £198 net of credit £ 198.00 | 1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet splits | pathway or estate so has been charged 1/8th of 1/3 = £8.25
this cost equally across the estate. correctly.
From their invoice works description, Blue
appear to have worked predominantly on |1t doesn’t say predominatly one, it states
one block here {fixing a leaking gutter}, but. "one leaking and several blocked"
do not specifiy which
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
5 x manhole covers relaunched {A398} £ 324,00 | 1/24th, Blue's bundle C spreadsheet splits See below. 1/31=£10.45
this cost equally across the estate.
£ this 1 i
:;:::::';:2f‘:::?;;ais:;:h’:::'::‘d This is an estate repatr - agreed that it
8 fease a should be charged ta the estate as 1/31st]
This appears to overlap with or duplicate | This is a separate repar, the description
A394/335 {done the following month}  |clearly states stop cock covers x 2 on one|
from the works description. job and manhole covers x 5 on the other
e
’ uf/;:il(zc?:r;:g :sz)chaat:;g:: :::::eéent This was charged to block 1 and not
Emergency? Light wark in communal areas (A389 / A400) - £255.62 net of credit £ 28582 o block 3 and Is tharefore not part of £0
spreadsheet allocates this to block 1-15 these procaedin
which matches the Invoice P ®
. hangil i
£255.62 for changing 2 Ightbulbsis | s oy charged to block 1 and nat
extortionate, The invoice is unclear as to
block 3 and is therefore not part of
how the total amount Is caleulated. Job these proceedin,
invoiced in house by Blue. s i
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent This wes charged to block 1 and not
OOH call out - from 2 blocks? (A401) £ 2160p|  Y24th Blue'sbundieCspreadshest 0 g 4y i tharafora not part of 0
call out - from 2 blocks 0% | aliocates this to black 1-15 which matches © F
these proceedings
the involce.
The invoice says Western Power recrified This was charged to block 1 and not
the problem, Blue have charged £216 for
" N block 3 and Is therefore not part of
merely attending and there is no these pracaedin,
breakdown or justification of this cost. P l
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. Biue's bundle C spreadsheet Cast on high side. Allow £20 for R's
communal light tested and replaced fitting and lamp (A402 / A403) - £195.83 netof credit | £ 195.83 allocates this ta respondent's block which Carrect - this was the respondents block share
matches the inveice
95.83 i ighl
£ ) s con‘sldered‘ h}gh ly excessive, The majority of this cost (£153) was for
particularly given this job names the . o
N materials as the fight fitting and the famp|
caretaker, who is atready paid separately
Y were both replaced.
to ensure all communal lights are working.
8lue's 2012 demands charged respondent
ect block 3
sllicon sealed outside door reveals & removed paint spots from carpet tes. Also paintedall | 0o | 1/24th. Blue's bundie C spreadsheet C”;,’hen‘::: ::a:"r:“a’:;'s‘t’em‘zm WZ'S"V Allowed as sought. R's share 1/8 =
rendered areas of hlock front and back (A404) : allocates this to respondent’s black which P £50.10
o completed
matches the invoice
Labour seems excessive given the painted The rendered area is  large area at both
areas referred to on the invoice are
N the front and rear of the porperty and
relatively small, The invoice does not
) takes time to prepare and palnt correcity;
quantify hours worked or hourly rate 5
especiatly when taking into account the
charged. This job was done in house by
) health and safety aspect of the work
Blue Maintenance,
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet The qualification was checking the job
, y allocates this entirely to respondent’s block] sheet and confirming it was the Atiowed as sought. R's share 1/8 =
communal sefurb and some painting {A405 / A408) - £210 nat of erecit £ OO0 ithout qualificaion. The Bius respondents block. This has been £2625
Maintenance invoice does not identify a invoiced correctly.
: fat ar block,
Slue's 2012 demands charged respondent | It is clearly biock 3 as it says it on the
1/24th. Biue's bundie C spreadsheet Invoice and was charged correctly. The
varlous roof tiles replaced (A407 / A%08} - £346 B0 net of credit £ 3MBBOL ) cates this to respondent's block, black on the column within the £0
despite identifying it as block 17-23. spreadsheet was a typing errar.
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent m‘;‘sl;r;zcr:::!{:n;?:r::rjsvzzzn it
1/24th. Blue's bundie C spreadshest pleting the rep: AN
alocates this nvolce entirely tothe | 0Seen allblocks BVERY SINGLEJD ooy e oughe, R's share 1/8=
communal frontage refurb (A409 / A410) - £1122.31 net of credit £1,122.31 block without v sheet was recovered to compiete this 61840 ég
5 o task, therefore IT 1S with qualification "
The Biue Maintenance invoice does not
. that it is alocated to the respondents
identify a flat or block.
block,
Biue's 2012 demands charged respondent N
ki have be it ht. R's shi 8=
ceilings In blacks repainted 1-7, -15, 18-24 (Ad13 / A412) - £648.00 net of credit & 64800 | 1/24th. Blue's bundie C spreadsheet spiits| ¢ WOTkS Nave been carriec outas per | - Afiowed as sought. R's share K
the invoice £18.67
this cost equally across ail blocks,
The Blue Maintenance invoice lists 2
separate days of work, Some blocks are
fisted in each day, white some are not. An
equal spiit between ail biocks does NOT | The works have been carried out as per
match this works description. It appears the invoice
that Biue have spilt this equally across alf
blocks as they are unable to determine
How it should have been divided,
' d
o ;ﬁl(; :E:gd;(;hzii FesROnIeN® Ths Is & rapai fo Black 2 and not Block
painting communal areas? (A413 / Ad14) - £1531.80 £1,531.80 . 3, therafore it Is not part of these £0
spreadsheet atlocates this cost to block 18- rocaedin
24 which matches the invoice, P &
Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. Blue’s bundle C spreadsheet
alfocates this cost to block 1-15 which | This is a repair for Block 1 and not Block
QOH call out replaced 3 lamps in 37 Areas just 2 areas listed (A415) £ 269.96 | matches the {nvoice. The invoice however 3, therefore it is not part of these £0

states “three communal areas” which

would mean this must have been for more

than 1 block.

proceadings

£268.96 for light bulb changing is
considered extortionate, This job s

invaiced in house by Biue Maintenance.

This is a repalr for Block 1 and not Block
3, therefore it is not part of these

procaedings




damaged roof {A416 - A417) - £30 net of credit

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th (of £150.00). Blue's bundle C
spreadsheet allocates this cost to block 17-
23 without qualification. There is no flat or

block referenced on the Invoice.

This Is & repair for Block 2 and not Block

3, therefore it is not part of these
proceedings

telephone call out - lights nat working in communai area (A418}

£ 216.00

Blue's 2012 demands tharged respondent
1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet splits
this equaily between all blocks. The invoice
daes not identify a flat ar block number.

This s for the block 2-16 and was
incorrectly charged to all the blocks.

Allow £144 {2 hours work plus VAT). R's
share 1/80f 1/3 = £6

"tights not working in communal area”
cannot possibly be all biocks, Even in their
bundle C spreadsheet, which they claim
rectifies all previous mischarges, this spiit
across ail blocks is maintained by Blue.

The call was made by flat B at 17:36
09/11/2012 {Friday}

£216.00 for simply recajving a call out, for
which no action is decumented, is
considered extortionate, regardless of
which block was involved.

In the first instance the person on calt
had to spend some time on the phone to
residents and the jocal energy supplier to
try and ascertain if the issue was a supply]

problem or an issue with their lighting
circuit. Once established that there is no
probler with the supply, the person on

caif had to call a local electrician to
attend, which meant phoning around
various contractors to find one that can
go that evening and than lialsing with
them whilst they were on site, this meant
that we spent over two hours dealing
with this call out.

change 1 x fitting & lamp In communal area (A418 / A420) - £185,63 net of credit

£ 195.83

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th (of £225.83). Bive's bundie C
spreadsheet allocates this to block 1-15
without qualification. The involce Identifies|
no block or flat number.

This [s a repair for Block 1 and not 8lock
3, therefore it Is nat part of these
proceedings

£0

£225.83 is extortionate to change one
bulb. Job invoiced In house by Blue

This is & rapair for Block 1 and nat Block
3, therefore it Is not part of these
proceedings

OOH caii out to communal light (A421)

£ 233.99

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. Blue's bundle C spreadsheet
aliocates this to respondent’s block 1-15
which matches the invoice.

Incorrect - this Is aliocated to block 2-8
which is part of the respondents hiock.

Allow £144 {2 hours work plus VAT). R's
share 1/8of1/3=£6

£233.99 for changing a light buth is
considered extortionate. fob Invoiced in
house by Blue Maintenance.

itis an out of haurs responsive repairs
call out made by a tenant, We have a
duty to attend out of hours once
reported for Health & Safety reasons for
the safety of residents

repairs to communal lights {A422}

£ 7734

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th. Blue's bundie C spreadshest
allacates this two thirds to black 1-15 and
one third to biock 17-23. The invoice does
refer to these 2 blocks, but does not
contain sufficient detail to ascertain an
accurate spiit of cost.

This is for blocks 1 and 2 and not the
respondents black 3, therefore not part
of these proceedings has not been
charged.

£0

¥

oof repali. s arpet tles, framework {A423 / A424) - 1466.34 net of credit

£1,466.34

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th {of £1856.34). Biue's bundle €
spreadsheet allocates this 50% each to
blocks 17-23 and 18-24. The invoice does
mention the respendent’s block, amongst
other blocks, but in their appeal submission
Biue state that there s insufficient
information in their records to determine
how this cost should be allocated,
therefore they placed this cost against
other blocks.

This has not been charged to the
respandents block as per soma of the
Invoice states, therefore is not part of

the proceedings, unless the respondent
wants to pay a shara that they were not
Involced for?

£0

various decoration (A425 / A426) - £5459.23 net of credit

£5,459.23

Blue's 2012 demands charged respondent
1/24th (of 5677.67). Blue's bundle C
spreadsheet allocates an adjusted figure of
£5459.24 equally between all blocks.
Some, but nat all blocks are identified on
the Blue Maintenance invoice, therefore
this split Is incorrect based cn Biue's own
information.

On the detailed analysis in bundte 3 there|
are parts of all blocks mentioned and the
waork Is almost equal between the blocks

therefore we feel the equal spiit is fair.

1/24=£227.47

The Invoice, particularly for such a farge

sum, is too vague to quantify whether

these works are reasonably costed - e g the|

camponent part “internal and externat
block decoration” £1255 40

‘The werks have been carried out as per
the invoice

This work should have been subject to
formal notice and consuitation, as Blue's
figures state costs over £250 per
leaseholder for this work. For example a
£1255.40 deceration charge is listed for a
block of 4 flats at Oak Close.

This is incorrect a5 24 flats x £250
{Section 20 threshold) = £6,000 but the
tatai for this invoice was under this
amount,

TOTAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE COST - 2012

invoice list A302/A303 states a total of
£17,586.61 but this list includes invoice
6936 {A175) which Is from 2010. invoice
A175 is an internal repair from ancther
block {1-15) and has already been charged
in 2010. This duplicate charge for A175 has’
not been adjusted and remains charged to.
the respandent by Blue.

tnvoice 6936 (A175) was included In the
repairs list for 2010 in error, it was
accounted for in current your { 2012},
However this cost refates to block 3-15,
it was not charged to the respondent and
therefore is not part to this proceedings




Disputed Service Charges S/C Year Ended 31/12/2013

Case Reference: BIR/OOCS/LIS/2018/0011

Property: Flat 14 Oak Close, Gospel Oak, Tipton, DY4 OAY

item / Bundle Page Reference

Cost

Applicant's Comments

Tribunal Decision

Accountants Fee (B2 + invoices B6 - 87)

£ 360.60

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Accounting Fees do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 and are in fact explicitly
fisted under part | Schedule 8 of the
lease {pages 18-13} therefore the full
amount is to be paid

£15.01

Elizabeth Walk pay £450 per annum as
total (based on their 2017 figures), This
particular year has a comparable charge
to Elizabeth Walk, allowing for inflation.

Elizabeth walk works out at £32.14 per
property for Accounting Fees & BPM
works out at £24.79 per property. Also,
Bodill Gardens {Portland Place} pay
£879 per annum.

The 2013 accounts were not
independently certified until July 2015
{see David Harrison invoice B7), We
question this delay. We also note that this|
invoice fails to correctly calculate Mr
Harrison's charge for this work, confusing
the cost before and after VAT. We take it
that the intended charge was actually
£125+VAT to equal £150 total,

The certification was carried out in 2014

and the cost was accruaed for in the

year end account, The actual invoice

was not sent until July 2015, Yes, you
take it correctly.

We note the address on Mr Harrison's
invoices is the same address as Blue
Property.

David Harrison was an independent
qualified Chartered Accountant that
worked from BPM's offices but wasn't
employed by BPM.

Blue state in their submitted accounts
that £360.60 was the actual expenditure
for 2013 accountancy work {B2) but offer

no supporting evidence or invoices to
shaw how this total was calculated at the

time.

As per invoice list {B2) this includes
accounting charge of £445, Centification
Charge of £150 less a writte off of £235
relating to years prior to 2009

The only chargeable ltems listed on page
B2 under "Accountancy” are dated Jul-15
and do not total £360.60, so cannot be
the relevant documents used to compile
the 2013 accounts. This same section
further lists a written off sum identidified
as "accountancy previous agent -£235,00"
which has no reference number and is
undated. There is a further adjustment
made in accrual of just £0.60 which is
seemingly entered to make the luly 2015
invoices total (minus the missing credit
document) equal the £360.60 figure
which was given in the 2013 accounts,

The write off relates to a creditors

balance brought forward from the
previous managing agent, it does not
require a credit note as we never had an
invoice for it.

Bank Charges (B8-B19}

£ 10105

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Bank Charges do not falt under the
description of the mansion as per part i
of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19}

therafure the fult amount is to be paid

Buildings Insurance (B20 - 823}

£4,793.42

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Buildings Insurance does not fall under
the description of the mansion as per
part ii of schedule 8 of the lease and is
in fact explicitly isted under part i of
schedule 8{pages 18-19} therefore the
full amount is to be paid

£130.00

tnsurance is significantly higher than
market rates. The figure includes
commission. Neighbouring blocks {not
managed by Blue) pay around 1/4 this
figure. Elizabeth Walk pay £85.71 per flat
per annum and block 18 - 24 Oak Close {
via their RTM } pay £57 per flat per
annum. *comparisons are based on 2017
figures

See Freeholder Letter who arranges
Insurance

Please see “Insurance” tab for an inflation
adjusted per unit comparable figure for
buildings insurance.

See Freeholder Letter who arranges
insurance

There is no history of any significant or
excessive claims on the insurance at Oak
Close identified in the Apglicant's
bundles.

Please see the insurance excess print
out

luation {B146)

£1,440.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Insurance Reinstatement Valuation
does not fall under the description of
the mansion as per part ii of schedule 8
of the lease {pages 18-19) therefore the
full amount is to be paid

£60.00

Cleaning / Caretaking (B24 - B44)

£2,496.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

do not fall under the description of the

mansion as per part i of schedule 8 of

the lease (pages 18-19) therefore the
full amount is to be paid

£104

This equals £104 per flat per annum,
Elizabeth Walk {managed by Castle
Estates) pay £42.86 per flat per annum for]
communal cleaning. *comparison made
to 2017 figure

Bodill Gardens {Portland Place} pay
£9,839 for cleaning and caretaking
services which equates to £234 per
annum per flat which is significantly
higher than BPM. It is also worth nating
BPM is a cleaning and caretaking service
not cleaning only, therefore we
complete changing of light bulbs if
required and other "odd jebs” and not
just cleaning like Castle Estates offer in
the corparison.

Gardening tasks appear on the same
invoices as caretaking duties througout
the year.

An incorrect invoice description was
used which included gardening tasks in
error. Caretaking and gardening on this
site was carried out by different people

and invaiced separately.




Landscape Gardening / Grounds Maintenance {8105}

£2,496.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st,

In the annual accounts for alf years,
landscape gardening was charged
equally between 24 leasehalders.  As
per the terms of the leases, this has
riow been recalculated and the correct
charges for each leaseholder (1/31st)
are detailed on the enclosed landscape
gardening schedule,

£80.52

Elizabeth Walk's charge for gardening is
comparable with this, based on Elizabeth
Walk's 2017 figures.

It is NOT camparable as Elizabeth walk
Grounds Maintenance works out at
£128.57 per property & BPM works out
at £88.25 on a 24 split or £68 on a 31st
split, therefore this is almost double on
the estate costs,

During 2013, Blue make no separate
charge for gardening. This invoice is not
presented until 1st MAY 2014 {see B105),

This charge was accrued for in the year
end accounts and the actual invoice was
raised at a later date,

Electricity (B45 - B103)

£ 549.28

Respondent charged 1/24th share of afl
blocks on estate, shauld be 1/8 share of
metered supply to own block

Ins the annual accounts for all years, all
electrcity invoices were charged equally|
between all leaseholders. As per the
terms of the leases. This has now been
recalculated and the correct charges for
each leaseholder in the block 2 - 16 are
detailed on the enclosed electricity
schedule,

£14.25

Blue give 2 slightly different figures for
the 2013 electricity total. Bundle A page 5
states £541, as does the income and
expenditure account 2013 (B1), but the
accompanying invoice list on 83 states
549,28,

This is due to accruals and
prepayments. When preparing accounts|
the first and the last invoice for the year

Is usually split between the years
depending on the period that it covers.
The payments listed on the enclosed
electricity schedule shows what was the
actual cost for this block.

Fire Risk Assessment (8104}

£ 240.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Risk Assessments do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19)

therefore the full amount is to be paid

£7.74

Health and Safety Risk Assessment (B104}

£ 240.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Risk Assessments do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part i
of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19)

therefore the full amount is to be paid

£7.74

Elizabeth Walk pay £135 per annum to
include all risk assessment activity, as
opposed to the £480 total charged by

Blue. *comparison made to 2017 figure

Within the Elizabeth Walk document
produced, the Service Cost 01 july 2017
30 June 2018 the Fire Risk Assessment
cast £270 for 2 years, however, this
doesn’t state that it includes the Health
& Safety Element of the cost,

As demenstrated in submissions of Sep-
18, these assessments are done in house
by Blue Risk and inviove a high degree of
repetition year on year. There seems to
be a large recurring annual charge with
little evidence of any year-on-year
change.

Also, budget comparision for Portland

Place for Bodill Gardens at Hucknall in

Nottingham is £528 for Health & Safety

Assessments which is higher than BPM
£480 per annum

Management Fees (B106 - B117}

£5,760.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Management Fees do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18-19)
therefore the full amount is to be paid

£222.00

Above Market rates for local area

We disagree Re. the market rates for
the local area

We draw the Tribunal's attention to Blue's]
catalogue of repeated errors, omissions,
miscalculations and attempted
corrections, throughout their
submissions, as an indication of the
quality of their management and service,
which hardly seems to justify this fee.

The errors, if any, are minor and usually
corrected at a later date, There were
some mistakes make while preparing
the bundle, but cunsidering that this
goes back nearly 10 yearsit's a lot of

work in a short space of time and easy
to get minar things wrang. Errors were
mainly minor accounting efrors and not

Blue charge the estate £240 per flat per
annum as opposed to £150 per flat per
annum at Elizabeth Walk. The respondent|
also submits that Elizabeth Walk is better
maintained than Oak Close

Bodill Gardens {Portland Place) pay
£247 per property {including VAT) which
is virtually identical to the fees BPM
charge (€240 per property}per annum.

Window Cleaning (144}

£1,296.00

As conceded by Blue Property at the
original hearing, 8th August 2018, the
Lease makes no provision for Managing
Agents to charge for window cleaning of

BPM are now only cleaning communal
windows and this is what the

flats. The dent has holders will be charged for.
repeatedly disputed this charge in her
correspondence.

£47.28

This figure is higher than Blue themselves
charge in subseguent years. Window
cleahing is done and invoiced in house by
Blue Maintenance.

BPM are now only cleaning communal
windows and this is what the
leaseholders will be charged for.

Castle Estates make no bespoke provision
or charge for window cleaning at all for
Elizabeth Walk, We assume this is likely
due to them complying with the Lease.

BPM are now only cleaning communal
windows and this is what the
{easeholders will be charged for.

Repairs and General Maintenance




respondent originally charged 1/24th.
Blue's bundle C spreadsheet splits this
cost equally between alf blocks. Blue's
redistribution of cost assumes the work
required in each block was identical,

This clearly isnt the estate and therefore
NOT in vialation of the lease. Itisan

this solely to the respondent's block {flat

rep.
8).

All Meter cupboards refurbed / replaced (B118) £ 987.08{ whichis highly unlikely, however there N N B . R's share = £40
; internal block repair and is not listed
appears to be no way of knowing the N
. . under part ii of schedule 8 of the lease,
actual split now, as Blue were managing
the estate based on charging every
leaseholder 1/24th of all costs in violation
of the lease
This job was invoiced In house by Blue
Maint. 3 h
aintenance. A.iabcur charge of €175 ner The time period includes measuring up
day for 4 days is made. This rate is more N .
) and procuring materials as well as
than ample to employ a skilled carpenter, e )
N painting the area and allowing for
who we submit should not take 4 days to drying time.
complete this job {a refurb of § medium ving ’
sized cuphoards of basic structure)
Respondent originally charged 1/24th. [t was outside flat 8 so correctly
Blue's bundle C spreadsheet now char; invoiced when the detailed analysis of
communal tight out {8119) - Blue job No. 600975 £ 14400052 preadshe charges) fn en the o s e R's share = £18

airs happened and all blocks were
split correctly,

actually being carried out, it just cites a

charge seems to have been made solely

Invoice does not describe any work

£120 +VAT charge for attending. This

for receiving a call.

This covers all the associated costs of
Tunning @ 24hr emergency service and is|

in line with industry standards

already charged as part of the caretaking

Ensuring communal lighting works is

activities

Not when we receive a call out of hours
we have a duty to make safe as a
respaonsive repair for the residents

safety.

*Please see job directly below, which
charges further for this same item

QOH call out to communal light - replaced lamp & reset timer (B120} - ALSO Blue job
no. 000975

£ 23399

As per line above, respondent originally

spreadsheet now charges this solely to

charged 1/24th. Blue's bundle C

the respondent’s block (flat 8).

invoiced when the detailed analysis of
repairs happened and alf blocks were

it was outside flat 8 5o correctly

split correctly,

Allow £144 (2 hours work plus VAT). R'g
share 1/8 = £29.24

Having already charged £144 for taking a
phone call, Blue Maintenance now charge
£233.99 in house for changing one bulb

block £377.99 to replace this single light

Thi
and reseting a timer. In total Blue have

charged the r s

b x

bulb.

is covers all the associated costs of

running a 24hr emergency service and is|

in line with industry standards

snow cleared - applied sait {B121})

£ 67.20

Respondent originally charged 1/24th.
Blue's bundle C spreadsheet holds this
cast.

Correct - it was split between all 3

blocks

1/31=£217

if this is a legitimate estate cost, this
should have been charged at 1/31st as
per the lease

a

This is correct and should have been

pplied to the estate cost as 1/31st

internai‘ieak reported at flat 23(B122) - job no. 001158

£ 96.00

spreadsheet allocates this cost to block 17|

8lue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent a 1/24th share of this
maintenance cost. Blue's bundle C

23,

Allocated to block 2 and therefore not
charged to block 3 and is not part of

these proceedings

£0

8lue Maintenance have invoiced £96.00
for simply receiving this phone call. No
work is done for this, as further charges
noted on the line below.

Alli

charged to block 3 and is not part of

ocated to block 2 and therefore not

these proceedings

Furthermore, this references an issue
internal to a private flat, and should not
be charged to the estate, or any black.

Altacated to block 2 and therefare not
charged to block 3 and is not pant of

these proceedings

internal washing machine leak at flat 23 - (B123) - ALSO job no. 001158

£ 216.00

spreadsheet allocates this cost to block 17

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent a 1/24th share of this
maintenance cost. Blue's bundle C

23

Allocated to block 2 and therefore not
charged to block 3 and is not part of

these proceedings

£0

A further £216.00 is invoiced in house by
Blue Maintenance, but still no actually

work is carried out by them, as this
invoice states that the landlord is dealing
with this problem

Allocated to block 2 and therefore not
charged to block 3 and is not part of

these proceedings

Again, this references an issue internal to
a private flat, and should not be charged | d
to the estate, or any block,

Aliocated to block 2 and therefore not

harged to block 3 and is not part of
these proceedings

snow cleared - applied salt (B124}

£ B4.00

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th. Blue's bundie C
spreadst holds this cost.

Correct - it was split between ali 3
blocks

1/31=£2.71

if this is a legitimate estate cost, this
should have been charged at 1/31st as
per the lease

This is correct and should have been

applied to the estate cost as 1/31st

supplied & fit 6 x action and fire exit signs (B125)

£ 235.80

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th, Blue's bundle €
spreadsheet holds this cost,

This charge is correct as a repairon all 3
blocks and not the estate as per part i

of Schedule 8.

The Tribunal allows £7.50 as R's share

Biue Maintenance have invoiced this job
in house. Comparing there invoice figures
to a simple Google search suggests they
have marked up materials by more than

double.

1do not set the markup or charges, the
waork was carried out as per the invaice

The invoice names the caretaker as the
operative. We question why a quick and
simple job like this would not just be done|
within his charged days, when already on
site (or was it?)

Repairs Jike this are not part of his

caretaking duties, they are outside of

his caretaking duties which he has a
strict rota on every day/week,

replaced lamp in communal area (8126}

£ 1799

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th. Blue's bundle C
spreadsheet places this cost at block 18-
24 but no block is referenced on the

original invoice.

Allocated to block 2 and therefore not
charged to block 3 and is not part of

these proceedings

£0




Blue have marked up the cost of this lamp!
at over triple the cost that they are
readily available.

Aliocated to block 2 and therefore not
charged to black 3 and is not part of
these proceedings

fitted 6 x ash bins to walls outside block (8127)

£ 360.00

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th. Blue's bundie C
spraadsheet holds this cost.

This is a block repair and not estate so
apportioned and charged correctly.

1/80f1/3=£15

Job done in house by Blue Maintenance.
Material cost is roughly comparable to
market costs. Labour is 3 hours at £35 per

hour. This seems very excessive for
fastening a few cigarette ash bins to walls.
Job done by Blue Maintenance caretaker
so could this not be done during hours
already charged {or was it?)

Repairs like this are not part of his
caretaking duties, they are outside of
his caretaking duties which he has a
strict rota on every day/week.

If this iz a legitimate estate cost, this
should have been charged at 1/31st as
per the lease

This is a block repair and not estate so
apportioned and charged correctly.

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th. No block is

T on the Blue

Block C was taken from the Job Sheet

i - i t (8128 89.99 t i i i
communal lights - lamp replaced & timer reset ( ) £ invoice, yet their bundle C spreadsheat when the detaifed repairs analysis was £0
. . undertaken.
places this cost entirely against
respondent's block,
This activity is already charged for within N .
N N ) As previously stated, a responsive
caretaking and £89.99 far changing a light ) . .
L N repairs call out is separate to caretaking.
bulb is highly excessive (both labour and N B )
bulb cost). Job invaiced in house by Blue duties and it says call out on the invaice,
B v We have a duty of care to leaseholders
Blue's 2013 d d d th
res eusndent 172’2:}: T:::;izdlez This is correct it was against all blocks
communal lighting - timer replaced {B129) £ 157.80 i . and therefore and equal split between 1/80f1/4=£5.00
spreadsheet allocates 1/3rd of the cost to
- blocks 1,2 and 3.
the s block.
According to Blue's invoice and and
bund| he ti
undle C ?preadsheet, the timer was Incorrect - see above - there are there
replaced in all 4 hlocks at Oak Close, billing block invoices
Therefore 1/4 should have been allocated| "ne e
to the respondent’s black, not 1/3rd.
Blue's 2013 demand charged the Correct - it was split between all 3
snow cleared - applied salt (B130) £ 9240 respondent 1/24th. Blue's bundle C P N 1/31= £2.98
. blocks
spreadsheet holds this cost.
[f this i itimat tat , thi
hists alegltimate estate cost, this This is correct and should have been
should have been charged at 1/31st as .
applied to the estate cost as 1/31st
per the lease
. Blue's 2013 demand charged the This is correct it was against all blocks
tted. f k ired. built outsid
door dlosers fitted. Communal en"bal:ii (;alr;i;uor repaired. 6 steps built outside £1,293.57 respondent 1/24th. Blue's bundle € and therefore and equal split between 1/8 of 1/3 = £53.50
spreadsheet holds this cost. blocks 1,2 and 3.
The Blue Maintenance invoice for this
makes no reference at all to any blocks,
but does say a total of 6 steps were built,
Given a total of 12 entrance steps exist at
- e .. ——=-0ak-Close; Blue's attempt to Will comment more at the hearing
retrospectively reallocate this cost must
be flawed. They have not worked on all
steps, but have charged all Leaseholders
an equal share regardless
Blue's 2013 demand charged the Correct - it was split between all 3
replaced broken washing line chord (B132) £ 46.80 respondent 1/24th. Blue's bundte C v een 1/31= £150
. blacks
spreadsheet holds this cast.
As | estat I
2 communal estate cost, this shoufd This is correct and should have been
have been charged at 1/31st as per the N
applied to the estate cost as 1/31st
lease
Blue's 2013 demand charged the
raspondent 1/24th, Blue'sbundle C  [This is correct is clearly says the 2 blocks
door {2 to B) front step (10 to 16} repainted gloss {B133) £ 103.50 | spreadsheet reallocates this cost solely to|  within block 2 on the invoice which 1/8 = £12.94

the respondents block. This matches the
| - fiat numbers on the invoice.

matches up with the job description

£40 per hour labour for basic painting
seems highly excessive - work invoiced by
Blue Mai

These market rates have been tested
and are reasonable against the market

OOH cail out - communal lamp relaced (B134)

£ 233.99

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th. Blue's bundle C
spreadsheet reallocates this cost solely to
the respondents block. This appears to
match the invoice.

This is correct and also the job sheet
matches this and was completed on the
respondents block

Aliow £144 (2 hours work plus VAT). R'd
share 1/8=£29.25

£233.99 to replace one fight bulh is
considered extortionate - work invoiced in
hause by Blue Mai e,

This was an out of hours call out which
was made by the residents and we have;
to respond to for their safety.

12 natice boards fitted / "constructed" - 10 HOURS LABOUR CLAIMED!!! (B135)

E 387.00

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th. Blue's bundle C
spreadsheet holds this cost.

This is correct - it was charged across alf
units as all communal areas

1/80f1/3 = £16.12

As observed by the Tribunal during the
site visit of 8th August 2018, and
referenced by respondent's counsel
during the hearing, these notice boards

appear-to-be standard “off the shelf’
itemns like those purchased froma
stationary shep. We fail to see how Blue
can justify charging 10 hours labour at
£21 per hour to screw them to the wall

12 boards were contructed and fixed to
walls in communal areas. 2 hoards per
block of 4 flats (6 blocks in total).
Material purchased: Timber and
Beading. Labour time includes
obtaining materials, contruction time
and fixing to each biock.

lights out communal area (B136)

£ 96.00

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent a 1/24th share of this
maintenance cost, There is no flat or
block listed on the invoice. Blue's bundle
C spreadsheet now allocates this solely to
the respondent’s block without any
supporting evidence

This is correct and was checked against
the job sheet and therefore the invoice
is correct against the respondents block,|

Imprecise £0

Blue Maintenance have invoiced £96.00
for simpiy receiving this phone call. No
work is done for this.

This covers all the associated costs of
running a 2dhr emergency service and is
in line with industry standards




lights out communal area (8137}

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent a 1/24th share of this
maintenance cost. There is no flat or
block listed on the invoice. Blue's bundfe
C spreadsheet now allocates this solely to
"black 1-7" without any supporting
evidence

Allocated to block 1 and therefore not
charged to block 3 and is not part of
these proceedings

Imprecise £0

Blue Maintenance have invoiced £96.00
for simply receiving this phone call. No
work is done for this.

Allocated to block 1 and therefore not
charged to block 3 and is not part of
these proceedings

OOH call out communal? lights - adjusted and reset (B138)

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th. Blue's bundle C
spreadsheet holds this cast. The invoice
does not specify a job number {which
would tie it to a previous callout} or whichi
block this light was in. Blue have charged
this item to ALL blocks without
explanation.

This is for block 2-16. The problem was

first reported by flat 14 on 21/08/2013,

then again on 23/08/2013. The second

time the timer was reset {looks like it
was tampered with)

Imprecise £0

£216.00 is extortionate for simple reset ofj
a light, This job was invoiced in house by
Blue

This covers all the associated costs of
running a 28hr emergency service and isi
in line with industry standards

OOH communal lights call out - replaced lamp {B139})

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th. Blue's bundle C
spreadsheet now allocates this cost solely

to the respondent’s block without any
1 The Blue

invoices does not specify a flat, block or
job number to identify this.

This was black 3 as per the operative's
job sheet and therefore was allocated
coorectly.

imprecise £0

£233.99 is extortionate for simple light
bulb replacement. This job was invoiced
in house by Blue N

This covers all the associated costs of
running a 24hr emergency service and is|
in line with industry standards

replaced lamp in communal area (B140)

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th, Blue's bundle C
spreadsheet now allocates this cost solely
to block 1-7 without any explanation. The|
Blue Maintenance invoices does not
specify a flat, block or job number to
identify this.

Aflocated to block 1 and therefore not
charged to block 3 and is not part of
these proceedings

£0

Materials {fight bulbs) marked up at triple
the cost they are readily available to the
public

Allocated to block 1 and therefore not
charged to block 3 and is not part of
these proceedings

patched rendering {B141)

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th. Blue's bundle C
spreadsheet now allocates this split 50%
each to 2 ather blocks (9-15 & 18-24). The|
Blue Maintenance invoices does not
specify a flat, block or job number to
identify this.

Allocated to blocks 1 and 2 and
therefore not charged to block 3 and is
nat part of these proceedings

£0

rehung aerial bracket {B142)

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th. Blue's bundle C
spreadsheet now allocates this to black
18-24 which is the block referenced on
the invoice.

Allocated to block 2 and therefore not
charged to block 3 and is not part of
thesa procaedings

£0

jetwash hins (B143}

Blue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th, Blue's bundle C

pr intains this split,

This is correct as it was all hins at the
development so all 3 blocks were
charged.

£0

Respondent queries whether or nat this is

chargeable under the Lease and, if 50, is

this not routine caretaking {job done in
house by Blue}

We would argue that this is good estate

maangement, bins can become a health

and safety hazard if they are cleaned
regularly

If this is a legitimate estate cost, this
should have been charged at 1/31st as
per the lease

This is incorrect as block repair and not
estate {i.e, pathway etc)

JOH cail out to zec

e & replacefront door - private flat / internal repairs (B145) -
1099.31 * B145 says reduced to £100 insurance excess charge

Biue's 2013 demand charged the
respondent 1/24th. This item is omitted
entirely from Biue's bundie C spreadshést
so presumably the original charge still
stands against all leaseholders. The
original invoice identifies flat 6 which is
within the respondent's hlock

Carract, this should have been charged
ondy to block 2-16 and not split between
all the blocks.

1/8 of 1/3 = £12.50

£ 96.00
£ 216.00
£ 233.99
£ 3598
£ 102.00
£ 88.80
£ 4381
£ 100.00
£ 45.00

There is a £45 listed on page B4 labelled
"General Electrical” which claims to date
from 2007. There is no supporting invoice.]
There is no reference to this item in the
bundle C spreadsheet so presumably the
item remains charged to the respondent.

It's a write off to write off an old
creditor which was brought forward
from the previous managing agent.

TOTAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE COST - 2013

Blue state £5,714.69 as the total. The
£100 insurance excess is listed separately

and in addition




Disputed Service Charges $/C Year Ended 31/12/2014

Case Reference: BIR/OOCS/LIS/2018/0011

Property: Flat 14 Oak Close, Gospel Oak, Tipton, DY4 0AY

itern / Bundle Page Reference

Cost

Applicant's Comments

Tribunal Decision

Accountants Fee (B151 - B153}

£ 797.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Accounting Fees do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 and are in fact explicitly
listed under part i Schedule 8 of the
lease {pages 18-19) therefore the full
amount is ta be paid

£33.21

Elizabeth Walk pay £450 per annum as
total for all required accountancy work
{based on their 2017 figures).

Elizabeth waik works out at £32,14 per
property for Accounting Fees & BPM
works out at £24.79 per property. Also,
Bodill Gardens {Portland Place) pay £879
per annum.

Invoices listed under "accountants fee" on
B148 and as provided in the bundles
{B151, 152 & 153) total £651.40 yet in the
submitted income and expenditure
accounts (B147) the charge for
accountants fee is £797. No explanation is
pravided.

The total should be £651.40. An
additional £145 was added during
certification process, but it does not
seem to correspond with anything. £145
will be credited in 2018 year end
accounts.

The £0.60 Accrual from the previous year
does not appear to have accounted for,
further suggesting it was a paper exercise
to make incorrect invoice totals equal a
previously submitted figure.

No camment required

Bank Charges (B154 -B165)

£ 12292

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Bank Charges do not fal under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19)

therefore the full amount is to be paid

Buildings Insurance (8166 - B170)

£5,665.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Buildings Insurance does not fall under
the description of the mansion as per
part ii of schedule 8 of the lease and is in
fact explicitly listed under part i of
schedule 8(pages 18-19) therefore the
full amount is to be paid

£137.00

Insurance is significantly higher than
market rates. The figure includes
commission. Neighbouring blocks (not
managed hy Blue) pay around 1/4 this
figure. Elizabeth Walk pay £85.71 per flat
per annum and block 18 - 24 Oak Close {
via their RTM ) pay £57 per flat per annum.
*comparisons are based on 2017 figures

See Freeholder Letter who arranges
.. Insurance

Please see "Insurance" tab for an inflation
adjusted per unit comparable figure for
buildings insurance,

see Freeholder Letter who arranges
fnsurance

There is no history of any significant or
excessive claims on the insurance at Oak
Close identified in the Applicant's bundles,

Please see the insurance excess print out

Cleaning / Caretaking (171 - B190}

£2,496.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

do not fall under the description of the
mansion as per part ii of schedule 8 of
the lease {pages 18-19) therefore the full
..amount is to be paid

£104.00

This equals £104 per flat per annum,
Elizabeth Watk {managed by Castle
Estates) pay £42.86 per flat per annum for
communal cleaning. *comparison made to
2017 figure

Bodill Gardens {Portland Place} pay
£9,839 for cleaning and caretaking
services which equates to £234 per
anaum per flat which is significantly
higher than BPM. It is also worth noting
BPM s a cleaning and caretaking service
not cleaning only, therefore we complete|
changing of light buths if required and
other "odd jobs" and not just cleaning
like Castle Estates offer in the
COMParison.

Gardening tasks appear on the same
invoices as caretaking duties until June
2014 {B182&183).

An incorrect invoice description was
used which included gardening tasks in
error. Caretaking and gardening on this
site was carried out by different people

and invoiced separately, The invoice

template was amended to reflect correct
services which are being provided.

Landscape Gardening / Grounds Maintenance {8227 - B234)

£2,496.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

In the annual accounts for all years,
landscape gardening was charged
equally between 24 leaseholders.  As
per the terms of the [eases, this has now
been recalculated and the correct
charges for each leaseholder (1/31st} are
detailed on the enclosed landscape
gardening schedule.

£80.52

Elizabeth Walk's charge for gardening is
comparable with this, based on Elizabeth
Walk's 2017 figures.

It is NOT comparable as Elizabeth walk
Grounds Maintenance works out at
£128.57 per property & BPM works out
at £88.25 on a 24 split or £68 on a 31st
split, therefore this is almost double on

the estate costs.




Electricity (191 - B225)

£ 64815

Respandent charged 1/24th share of all
blocks on estate, should be 1/8 share of
metered supply to own block

in the annual accounts for all years, alt

electrcity invoices were charged equally
between all leaseholders. As per the

terms of the leases. This has now been

recaleulated and the correct charges for

each feaseholder in the block 2 - 16 are
detailed on the enclosed electricity

schedule.

£19.20

Fire Risk Assessment (B226)

£ 240,00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st,

Risk Assessments do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part i
of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19)

therefore the full amount is to be paid

£7.74

Health and Safety Risk Assessment (B226}

£ 240.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Risk Assessments do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part i
of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19)

therefare the full amount is to be paid

£7.74

Elizabeth Walk pay £135 per annum to
include all risk assessment activity, as
opposed to the £480 total charged by Blue.
*comparison made to 2017 figure

Within the Elizabeth Walk document
produced, the Service Cost 01 July 2017 -
30 June 2018 the Fire Risk Assessment
cost £270 for 2 years, however, this
doesn't state that it includes the Health
& Safety Element of the cast,

As demonstrated in submissions of Sep-18,
these assessments are done in house by
Blue Risk and inviove a high degree of
repetition year on year. There seems to be
a large recurring annual charge with little
evidence of any year-on-year change.

Also, budget comparision for Portland
Place for Bodill Gardens at Hucknall in
Nottingham is £528 for Health & Safety
Assessments which is higher than BPM
£480 per annum

Management Fees (B235 - B246)

£5,760.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Management Fees do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19)
therefore the full amount is to be paid

£222.00

Above Market rates for local area

We disagree Re. the market rates for the
local area

We draw the Tribunal's attention to Blue's
catalogue of repeated errors, omissions,
miscalculations and attempted
corrections, throughout their submissions,
as an indication of the quality of their
management and service, which hardly
seems to justify this fee.

The errars, if any, are minor and usually
corrected at a later date, There were
some mistakes make while preparing the
bundle, but considering that this goes
back nearly 10 years it's a ot of work in a
short space of time and easy to get
minor things wrong. Errors were mainly
minor accounting errors and not

Blue charge the estate £240 per flat per
annum as opposed to £150 per flat per
annum at Elizabeth Walk. The respondent
also submits that Elizabeth Walk is better
maintained than Oak Close

Bodill Gardens {Portland Place) pay £247
per property (including VAT) which is
virtually identical to the fees BPM charge
{£240 per property)per annum,

Window Cleaning (B268-8272)

£1,728.00

As conceded by Blue Property at the
original hearing, 8th August 2018, the
Lease makes no provision for Managing
Agents to charge for window cleaning of
individual flats, The Respandent has
repeatedly disputed this charge in her
correspondence.

BPM are now only cleaning communal
winidows and this is what the
leaseholders will be charged for.

£63.04

Castle Estates make no bespoke provision
or charge for window cleaning at all for
Elizabeth Walk. We assume this is likely
due to them complying with the Lease,

BPM are now only cleaning communal
windows and this is what the
leaseholders will be charged for.

Repairs and seneral N

change lamp in communal area {8247)

£ 123.90

Although listed on the invoice list {8150}
and an invoice appearing {8247} in the
bundles, this sum appears to be omitted
from all of Blue's calculations for 2014
charges. *See note below under TOTAL
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE COST - 2014,

This involce was not charged to the
{easeholders of Oak Close and wasn't
accounted for in the year end accounts,
It was incorectly included in the bundie
and in the Invoice fist.

£0

This invoice is to replace one lamp so must
be for a specific block, but Blue's records
do not indicate which black

N/A as per above,

£123.90to change one lamp is extremely
high. This work was done in house by Blue

frrelevant as not charged to the
leaseholders

painting decorating - appears internal to private flat (B248)

£ 40539

Again, aithough listed on the invoice list
{B156) and an invoice appearing (B248) in
the bundles, this sum appears to be
omitted from all of Blue's calculations for
2014 charges. *See note below under
TOTAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE COST
2014,

This invoice was not charged to the
leaseholders of Oak Close and wasn't
accounted for in the year end accounts,
It was incorectly included in the bundie
and in the invoice list.

£0

This appears to be an internal repair on an
unidentified property {(no communal
hallways are “painted internally with white
emulsion"}

N/A as per above.

replaced 1 broken slab on step (B249)

£ 10350

2014 demands bill the respondent 1/24th.
Blue charge this to all biocks on their
bundle C spreadsheet. The job is ta repair
one step, so must have been specific to
one block, however Blue's invoice fails to
identify which.

This is an estate repair and should have
been charged to the estate as 1/31st

1/310f £103.50 = £3.39

redressed 2 x steps (slabs) and rebedded {B250)

£ 149.10

2014 demands hill the respondent 1/24th.
This job is to repair 2 steps, but Blue's
bundle C spreadsheet splits the cost across
3 blocks, including the respondent's biock.
Blue, therefore, must be charging
leaseholders for repairs on a block other

than their own.

This is an estate repair and should have
been charged to the estate as 1/31st

1/31 of £149.10 = £4.81all




2014 demands bill the respondent 1/24th,

This is correct, the tenant at flat 10
called out of hours requesting someone

Allow £144 (2 hours work plus VAT). R's

Bundle C spreadsheet

call from Nigel {flat 10 - TENANT) {B251) £ 329.99 | Blue's bundle C spreadsheet allocates the to go out to fight not working - we share 1/8= £18
entire cost to the respondent's block attended to ensure the safety of the
residents.
£329.99 to change one light bulb is This covers all the associated costs of
considered extortionate. The work is running a 24hr emergency service and is
invaiced in house by Blue Maintenance. in line with industry standards
The Leaseholder of flat 10 has no It says on the invocie {hat it w‘as the
tenant, we have to take instruction from
knowledge of this call out. . o e
whoever is at the site in these situations
2014 demands bill the respondent 1/24th, |  This was charged to block 1 and not
adjusted communal doors & fitted door stops {B252) £ 99.88 | Bundle Cspreadsheet now allocates cost block 3 and is therefore not part of £0
to block 9-15 only. these proceedings
2014 demands bili the respondent 1/24th
of £225.00, now adjusted to 1/8th of
5 x doors and locks adjusted / sanded (B253) £ 225.00 ] £56.25 on Blue's bundle C spreadsheet. This Is incorrectly allocated £0
The respomdent's block is not referenced
at all on the Blue Maintenance invoice.
On the bundle C spreadsheet, Blue state 2
doors flats 17 to 23, 2 doors flats 2to 8
and 1 door flats 1 to 7. inexplicably, it has o
then allocated half of this cost to block “1” This is incorrectly allacated
i.e. they have charged block 1 half of the
invoice for 2 doors. This cannot be correct.
0} i dent 4th,
2 14vdemands bill the respondent 1/24th This was checked on the job sheets and
Blue's bundle C spreadsheet allocates the : .
" . . . you can see on spreadsheet C it Allow £144 (2 hours work plus VAT). R's
22:12pm caller {un-named) reported lights out in communal area {B254) £ 312.00 entire cost to the respondent's block, . : .
) L . specifically identifies the respondents share 1/8=£18
despite her block not being identified on N
P block as making the call
the original invoice.
£312vls lnvolce:i for a works d“',“"fm’" This covers all the assaciated costs of
which reads "All communal lighting . ) .
) M running a 24hr emergency service and is
checked, all working correctly”. It appears S .
in fine with industry standards
no work was actually done.
2014 demands bill the respondent 1/24th,
Blue's Bundle C spreadsheet splits the
h
cc!aorsg: ngﬁt::t\:’::(: j::‘:?rt?:f:z at:task This was charged to block 1 and 2 and
water link to c | area ceiling - red d (B255) £ 21750 - ¥ P 88 not biock 3 therefore it is not part of £0
only one block was attended to, Works these proceedings
done in house by Blue Maintenance, but e B
their invoice does not state which block
this was.
2014 demands bill the respondent 1/24th,
The invoice states work carried out on This was charged to block 2 and not
padiocks fitted to roof hatch (B256) £ 109.49 black 9-15 only, but Blue's bundle C block 3 therefare it is not part of these £0
spreadsheet aliocates the cost to block 17- proceedings
23.
2014 demands bili the respondent 1/24th. ’
This i
2 x slabs on path levelled (B257) £ 109.50 | Blue's bundle C spreadsheet continues to is s an estate repair and should have 1/31=£353
L been charged to the estate as 1/31st
charge this job equally across all blocks.
£35 per hour is reasonable for any
£35 per hour fabour seems excessive, This | service. If you called any tradesperson
job was invoiced in house by Blue out of the yellow pages etc and asked for|
Maintenance. a quote you wouldn’t get cheaper than
£35 per hour.
2014 demands bill the respondent 1/24th.} one document box was fitted in each
fire safety document boxes fitted in each black {8258} £ 183.37 | Bundle C spreadsheet maintains to charge | block so each black charged accordingly. 1/8 of 1/3 of £183.37 = £7.64
all blocks equally. This is correct.
£35 per hour labour seems excessive. This £35 per hour is reasonable for any
job was invoiced in house by Blue service. If you called any tradesperson
R . N by not just.done.by.:. - Jout:of the yellow pages etc.and asked for|
caretaker as this seems compatible with | a quote you wouldn’t get cheaper than
his duties? £35 per hour.
2014 demands bill thi dent 3
emands bill the respondent 1/24th No recolfection does not mean the job
Bundle C spreadsheet now allocates cost was not complete in a communal area
broken glass on BLOCK 28 - replaced and fitted new {B259) £ 136.50 |entirely to respondent's block. Respondent| P ™ ,"a o 1/8 of 1/3 of £136.50 = £5.69
- The work was completed and invoiced
has no recollection of this job {glass correctly as per the job sheet
replacement) being in her block. vasp L et
2014 demands bill the dent 1/24th,
despite thesinvloice s::tsil::anblzrclk 9/-15 This was charged to black 1 and not
underfelt in loft damaged {B260) £ 11250} ... P o 8 . block 3 and is therefore not part of £0
Bundle C spreadsheet dées now reallocate these proceedings
the cost entirely to block 9-15. proce ®
2014 demands bill the respondent 1/24th,
flaunched 4 water taps {presumably covers) (B261} £ 156.43} Blue maintain this proportion on their This is correct 1/31 of £156.43 = £5.05
Bundle C spreadsheet
ies whether this job i
The responden.t ﬁuerles whether this job is This is an estate repair and should have
the responsibility of the Water Board,
. N N been charged to the estate as 1/31st
given it is work on their assets.
If this i i tat ,
sisa genume estate cost, the correct This is an estate repair and should have
- - propartion under the Lease would be been charged to the estate as 1/31st
1/31st, not 1/2ath &
2014 demands bill the respondent 1/24th,
designed and built fence area for green waste {B262) £ 546.37 | Blue maintain this proportion on their No comment

£1/31 of £546.37 = £17.62

As witnessed by the Tribunal during their
site visit 8th August 2018, this facility is not]
being used. See, for example invoice B503

from 2016.

It was being used at this time (5 years
ago)

Blue built and charged for this in house,

Consulation wasn’t needed for this at

without consulting the respondent, that time
fnvoice fails to specify what all the The components were the wood and
component costs are., fixings

if this is a genuine estate cost, the correct
proportion under the Lease would be
1/31st, not 1/24th

This is correct and should have been an
estate cost




emergency lighting not working {B263)

£ 1582

2014 denands bill the respondent 1/24th.
Blue maintain this proportion on their
Bundle C spreadsheet, despite the
respondent's block not being referenced at
all on this invoice. There was no
emergency lighting installed in the
respondent's block at this time, therefore
Blue must still be charging her for work on
another block,

BPM Concede this invoice

£0

replaced faulty lighting timer {B264)

£ 6958

2014 demands bill the respondent 1/24th.
Biue now allocate the entire cost to the
respondent's block which does correlate
with information on their invoice.

This is correct - once the analysis was
complete it was apporioned carrectly to
the respondents block

1/8 of £69.58 = £8.70

Why was this not just done by caretaker,
as it seems compatible with his duties?

This was outside of the day to day
caretaking duties which are time
constrained by the duties they currently
complete. itis a responsive repair

lights out in communal area (8265)

£ 339.58

2014 demands bill the respondent 1/24th.
Blue now allocate the entire cost to
another block {odds 1-15), however no
black at ail is identified on Blue's invoice.

This was charged to block 1 and not
biock 3 and is therefore not part of
these proceedings

£0

£339.58 is an extortionate sum for this
work and the invoice contains no
supporting information to justify such a
high charge,

This was charged to block 1 and not
block 3 and is therefore not part of
these proceedings

4 pan tiles moved back into position (B266)

£ 4500

2014 demands bill the respondent 1/24th.
Biue now allocate the entire cost to
another block {odds 1-15), however again
no block at alt is identified on Blue's
invoice,

This was charged to biock 1 and not
block 3 and is therefore not part of
these proceedings

£0

inspection chamber too high - trip hazard - new lid fitted (B267)

£ 21287

2014 demands bill the respondent 1/24th.
Blue maintain this proportion on their
Bundle C spreadsheet

This is an estate repair and should have
been charged to the estate as 1/31st

1/31 of £212.87 = £6.87

£35 per hour labour seems excessive. This
job was invoiced in house by Blue
Maintenance.

This is an estate repair and should have
been charged to the estate as 1/31st

If this is a genuine estate cost, the correct
proportion under the Lease would be
1/31st, not 1/24th

This is an estate repair and should have
been charged to the estate as 1/31st

TOTAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE COST - 2014

Blue state consistently in the bundles that
the above repairs total £3474. This figure
is given on the summary, bundle A page 5,
the 2014 income and expenditure (B147)
and the supporting invoice list (B150). The
actual total of the above repairs, as listed
on B150, is £4,003.27. There is no
apparent explanation for this discrepancy.

Two invoices were included in the
bundle in error, they were not
accounted for in the year end accounts
and therefore irrelevant to these
proceedings. £4003.27-123.90-405.39=
3473.98




Disputed Service Charges S/C Year Ended 31/12/2015

Case Reference: BIR/OOCS/LIS/2018/0011

Property: Flat 14 Ozk Close, Gospel Oak, Tipton, DY4 DAY

item / Bundle Page Reference

Cost

Respondent's Cc

Applicant's Comments

Tribunal Decision

Accountants Fee (B279 - B280)

£ 596.20

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st,

Accounting Fees do not fali under the
description of the mansion as per part i
of schedule 8 and are in fact explicitly
listed under part | Schedule 8 of the
lease (pages 18-19) therefore the full
amount Is to be paid

£24.84

Elizabeth Walk pay £450 per annum as total
for all required accountancy work (based on
their 2017 figures).

Elizabeth walk works out at £32.14 per
property for Accounting Fees & BPM
works out at £24.79 per property. Also,
Bodilf Gardens (Portland Place) pay
£879 per annum.

The Invoice supplied B280 from Beaumont
Chapman Accountants appears to relate to
an estate other than Oak Close { "Patrick
Place” ).

Due to an admin error an incorrect
invoice was included in the bundle.
Enclosed is an invoice for Oak Close. The
amounts are the same.

Bank Charges {B281 - 292)

£ 100.65

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Bank Charges do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18-19)

therefore the full amount is to be paid

£4.15

Buildings Insurance (B293 - B295)

£5,895.89

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Buildings Insurance does not fall under
the description of the mansion as per
part it of schedule 8 of the lease and is
in fact explicitly listed under part i of
schedule 8{pages 18-19) therefore the
full amount is to be paid

£145.00

Insurance is significantly higher than market
rates. The figure includes commission,
Neighbouring blocks {(not managed by Blue)
pay around 1/4 this figure. Elizabeth Walk
pay £85.71 per flat per annum and block 18 -
24 Oak Close { via their RTM ) pay £57 per
flat per annum. *comparisons are based on
2017 figures

See Freeholder Letter who arranges
Insurance

Please see "Insurance” tab for an inflation
adjusted per unit comparable figure for
buildings insurance.

See Freeholder Letter who arranges
insurance

There is no history of any significant or
excessive claims on the insurance at Oak
Close identified in the Applicant's bundles.

Please see the insurance excess print
oyt =

Cleaning / Caretaking (B296 - B307)

£2,496.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

do not fall under the description of the

mansion as per part if of schedule 8 9?, .

the lease (pages 18-19) therefore the
full amount is to be paid

£104.00

This equals £104 per flat per annum.
Elizabeth Walk (managed by Castle Estates)
pay £42.86 per flat per annum for communal
cleaning. *comparison made to 2017 figure

Bodill Gardens (Portland Place) pay
£9,839 for cleaning and caretaking
services which equates to £234 per
annum per flat which is significantly
higher than BPM. [t is also worth noting
BPM Is a cleaning and caretaking service
not cleaning only, therefore we
complete changing of fight bulbs if
required and other "odd jobs" and not
just cleaning like Castle Estates offer in
the comparison.

Landscape Gardening / Grounds Maintenance {B352 - B363)

£2,496.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

in the annual accounts for all years,
landscape gardening was charged
equally between 24 leaseholders. As
per the terms of the leases, this has
now been recalculated and the correct
charges for each leaseholder {1/31st}
are detailed on the enclosed landscape
gardening schedule.

£80.52

Per annum breakdown comparable with
Elizabeth Walk rates

ftis NOT comparable as Elizabeth waik
Grounds Maintenance works aut at
£128.57 per property & B8PM works out
at £88.25 on a 24 split or £68 on a 31st
split, therefore this is almost double on
the estate costs.

Electricity {B308 - B350)

£ 59433

Respandent charged 1/24th share of all
blocks on estate, should be 1/8 share of
metered supply to own block

in the annual accaunts for all years, all

electrcity invoices were charged equally
between all leaseholders. As per the

terms of the leases. This has now been

recalculated and the correct charges for

each leaseholder in the block 2- 16 are
detailed on the enclosed electricity

schedule.

£15.13

Fire Risk Assessment {B351)

£ 24000

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Risk Assessments do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18-19)

therefore the full amount is to be paid

£7.74

Health and Safety Risk Assessment (B351)

£ 240.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease
states 1/31st.

Risk Assessments do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii
of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19)
therefare the full amount is to be paid

£7.74




Elizabeth Walk pay £135 per annum to
include all risk assessment activity, as
opposed to the £480 total charged by Blue.
*comparison made to 2017 figure

Within the Elizabeth Walk document
produced, the Service Cost 01 July 2017
30 June 2018 the Fire Risk Assessment
cost £270 for 2 years, however, this
doesn’t state that it includes the Health
& Safety Element of the cost.

As demonstrated in submissions of Sep-18,
these assessments are done in house by
8lue Risk and invlove a high degree of
repetition year on year. There seems to be a
large recurring annual charge with little
evidence of any year-on-year change,

Also, budget comparision for Portland
Place for Bodill Gardens at Hucknail in
Nottingham is £528 for Health & Safety
Assessments which is higher than BPM
£480 per annum

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease

Management Fees do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part ii

- 5. £5,760.00 £228.00
Management Fees (8364 - 8375) states 1/31st. of schedule 8 of the lease (pages 18-19)
therefore the full amount is to be paid
We di . f
Above Market rates for local area e disagree Re. the market rates for
the local area
The errors, if any, are minor and usually
We draw the Tribunal's attention to Blue's | corrected at a later date. There were
catalogue of repeated errors, omissions, some mistakes make while preparing
miscalculations and attempted corrections, | the bundle, but considering that this
throughout their submissions, as an goes back nearly 10 years it's a ot of
indication of the quality of their work in a short space of time and easy
management and service, which hardly | to get minor things wrong. Errors were
seems to justify this fee, mainly minor accounting errors and not
Blu he estate £240 lat
e charge the estate £240 per flat per Bodill Gardens (Portland Place) pay
annum as opposed to £150 per flat per N N .
X £247 per property (including VAT) which!
annum at Elizabeth Waik. The respondent ] N )
) is virtually identical to the fees 8PM
also submits that Elizabeth Walk is better charge (£240 per property)per annum
maintained than Oak Close i Perpropertylp i
This is an internal work and therefore
Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lt
Emergency Light Testing (B400-B411) £ 560.00 pon ged 1/ share, Lease relates the first schedule. The charge is £23.33
states 1/31st. .
per flat therefore is correct.
Emergency lighting was installed in this
black in 2011 as per Logic Services Ltd
invoice, however no emergency light
Lo . testing was carried out until August
in their bundles, Blue invoiced for this
L 2015 when the rest of the blocks got
activity from January 2015 across the estate, N N N
N ) SN their emergency lights installed,
despite there being no emergency lighting in
the respondent's block until August 2015 therefore black 2 - 16 should have been
P 8 : charged only from August 2015. A
charge per year is £30 including VAT per
unit, therefore it should be £12.50 per
flat or £100 for block 2-16
. As pointed out to the Tribunal, on their site | They are installed in the connected
visit Aug-18, no test switch is installed in the | block, the switches operate the lighting
respondenit’s block in both blocks
Blue claimed In their submissions, following
the Hearing, that emergency lighting was
installed in the respondent's block during No query here
2011, submitting an amended invoice from
2011 to substantiate this claim
The Trib termined {decisi
¢ Tribunal carrectly de‘erms'ne {decision The instalation was carried out in 2011
paragraph 47) that Blue's claim of a 2011 N
. N L as per the supplier invoice, however the
installation was not accurate, stating "such
. N work for all for blocks was compeleted
o for pay were incomp at .
- « in August 2015
best and g at worst'
=+ Hnthelr appeal, Blue reference decision
paragraph 47 and now accept that these The emergency light testing is carried
invoices "should not have been charged to | out on a monthly basis since August
the respondent” and that their charges 2015
should be reduced accordingly.
During site inspection for Hearing, Antony
Howard of Blue Property claimed that the | The emergency light testing is carried
caretaker does this test {although obviously | outon a monthly basis since August
he could nat have tested equipement that 2015
did not exist)
for the block
Given all the above, there should be no The charge for the ‘Dc should bef £100
additional charge for this activity or £12.50 per unit to cover period
8 August to December 2015
As conceded by Blue Property at the original
hearing, 8th August 2018, the Lease makes )
no provision for Managing Agents to charge BPM are niow anly cleaning communal
Window Cleaning (8412-B417) £1,29600 0P anaging Ag & windows and this is what the £47.28
for window cleaning of individual flats. The "
o o - s leaseholders will be charged for.
Resp has rep y this
charge in her correspondence.
Castle Estates make no bespoke provision or .
. 5 BPM are now only cleaning communal
charge for window cleaning at all for . .
. oo windows and this is what the
Elizabeth Walk. We assume this Is likely due ;
N ) leaseholders will be charged for.
to them complying with the Lease.
Respondent charged 1/24th share. If the
Tribunal rules this item is chargeable to the
estate as a whole, the respondent’s share is .
1/31st under the lease, however searches BPM are now only cleaning communal
Land Registry Fee (B419) £ 9.00 ! windows and this is what the £0

are not relating to respondents block {all

flats named are in other blocks) therefore

she does not believe any charge should be
applicable.

leaseholders will be charged for,

Repairs and General Maintenance




2015 demands charged the respondent
1/24th, despite this being id ied as work

Again this is incarrect. You can see on

on another block (18-24). In their bundle C

preadst C that the whole charge
was put against the correc block (2).

ix i 5 53.76 £0
fix light black 18-24 (8377) £ spreadsheet Blue misallocate this cost again, | The fact is that block 2 includes 17-23 &
placing 50% of the charge against block 17- | 18-24 within its black as per the 1/8th
23 which is separate from 18-24. of the lease,
2015 demands charged the respondent
1/24th. In different section of their bundles,
Biue relate this single light buib replacement| This was charged to block 2 and not
to 3 different blocks. The invoice B378 ther i block so therefore
£ 329.59 o £0
replace lamp (8378) references the respondent’s block yet the should not be part of these
bundle C spreadsheet places the cost equally proceedings
against 2 other separate blacks {17-23 and
18-24).
i to block 2 ot
£329.99 is extortiantely high for a bulp | 11 Was charged to block 2 and n
) . the respondents block so therefore
replacement, even if out of hours {which the
o . shouid not be part of these
invoice does not specify)
proceedings
2015 d ds charged the r |
1/24th. Bundle C spreadsheet upholds this This would appear to be an estate
i il 3.00 1/31 of £63 = £2.03
stop cock covers causing trip hazard (B379) £ 6 charge by allocating cost to whole estate. repair and charged as 1/31st /310
Block not identified.
f this i i t, th
If this fs a genuine estate cost, the correct This would appear to be an estate
propartion under the Lease would be 1/31st, repair and charged as 1/31st
not 1/24th " 8
This charge is correct. it clearly states
2015 demands charged the respondent ALL stair noses in all blocks but the
all stair noses repainted (8380} £ 110.03 | 1/24th. Bundle C spreadsheet upholds this | repair is a block repair and internal and 1/8 of 1/3 of £110.03 = £4.58
charge by allocating cost to whole estate. not an estate repair as per part ii of
sheedule 8.
2015 demands charged the respondent o
This invoice was charged correctly.
1/24th. Bundle C spreadsheet reallocates 3
i N BPM would submit that roof warks or
the entire cost to the respondent’s block.
3 | 3 any other communal works are not
Invoice B381 does say this work (listed as necessarily known to leaseholders as
2 ridge, 3 pan tiles replaced (B381) £ 113.70| done in house by Blue Maintenance) was N 1/8 of £113.70 = £14.21
. . § they are communal on the block. We
above flat 12 which Is in the respondent's
) manage the communal areas for the
black, however the leaseholder of flat 12 is
3 3 freeholder of the land and complete any|
notaware of this work. There is no works
T necessary works.
date on the invoice.
2015 demands charged the respondent
1 X dle C t, B
Slocare the whole con o esponans | 1Y Sates s and .n the
extensive roof repairs flat 4 (B382 & 383 ) £1,505.09 N P works invoice and this has been 1/8 of £1505,09 = £188.14
block, citing flat 4. The spreadsheet also checked against the job sheets
states, however, that this was for "block 1" & E .
which is not the respondent’s block.
*Please cross reference with invoice bundle
B 564, Blue have done this work in house,
charging high hourly labour rates and claim | Once repair was completed in January
the job is "left in working order on their 2015 and another in July 2016 (18
invoice. The following year, howevar, they | months apart). Different parts of the
charge a similar amount again {B564) to roof can wear, especially if it is an old
rectify leaks to this work. The respondent | roof. Labour is £35 per hour and is not
does not feel it is reasonable to charge any | excessive. You could not get a roofing
leaseholder twice for the same works, contractor for less than this rate,
particularly when Blue themselves carried
out the work.
2015d is charged the r d
24th. d Hocat
s bk 110 sl | TS WaS corges ook  and s
emergency lighting failed 3 hour drop test - (B384) £ 92386 ¥ o P v therefore not part of these £0
now agree this is nat chargeable to the roceedings
responent, who had no emergency lighting p B
at this time (April 2015)
2015 demands charged the respondent | As mentioned previously the evidence
1/24th. The invoice gives no indication is that ALL job sheets were pulled
whatsoever as to which block was invioved. | when completing the excersise for the
dding {B38! 353.05 £0
UPVC barge board cladding (B385) £ Bundle C spreadsheet reallocates the cost to| repairs analysis. It has been charged
"block 1" {odds 1-15) without any supporting| te block 1 and therefore not part of
evidence. the proceedi
As mentioned previously the evidence
Lf
8 hours labour at £35 per hour seems is that ALL job sheets were pulled
N B ; . | when completing the excersise for the
excessive for this work, which was done in
. repairs analysis. It has been charged
hause by Blue Maintenance.
to block 1 and therefore not part of
the proceedings
2015 demands charged the respondent
1/24th. The invoice (B386) claims that 8
bl f t tat O
ock steps of the 12‘presen at Oak Clése This was charged to block 1 and 2 and
were attended to. Without any supporting therefore not part of these
rebedded block steps {B386) £ 132.25 evidence or comments, Blue's bundle C P i £0
X proceedings as the respondent has not
spreadsheet allocates 50% of this cost to the been charged
respondent's block and 50% to “block 1" &
{odds 1-15). Neither of these blocks are
referenced on the supporting invoice (B386)
Thi I X
2015 demands charged the respondent BPT/: ::Zi;;?::zzi;:gr:e:v::I::!::e
i 51045 1/24th. 8 Cc dsheet upholds thi 10f £510.45 = £16.47
removed 11 old rusty washing poles (B387) £ / undle ZE:&: et upholds this Tribunal Panel to determine if this is an 1/31 0f £510.45= £
ge- estate or a block repair
If this is a genuine estate cost, the correct This was Cf:mpleted acrf:ss al 3,b|05k5'
) BPM submit that they will leave it to the
propartion under the Lease would be 1/31st,} | PO
Tribunal Panel to determine if this is an
not 1/24th N
estate or a block repair
2015 demands charged the respondent
. Bundl dsheet splts this cost
i/zj:':’ b::weee: szp;fze:;ea:;esbﬁ:sk?; This Is charged to block 2 and not the
brown mortar holes painted over (8388} £ 206.03 | "M P d biock and therefore is not £0

Oak Close {odds 17-23 & evens 18-24),
There is no evidence in the bundle or

spreadsheet to support this,

part of these proceedings




£40 per hour for basic painting seems a very
high fabour charge rate. 3.5 hours charged
seems more than ample time based on the
warks description. This work was done in
house by Blue Maintenance.

This is charged to block 2 and not the
respondents block and therefore is not
part of these proceedings

2015 demands charged the respondent
1/24th. The bundle C spreadsheet allocates

This is charged to block 1 and not the

scaffolding roof repairs (B389) £ 456.69 this cost now to another block (odds 9-15) respondents block and therefore is not £0
which is consistent with the original invoice. part of these proceedings
2015 demands charged the respondent
1/24th. There is nothing on the invoice to
identify which block this work was for. In | Thisis charged to block 2 and not the
communal block ceiling painted to cover water stains (8390) £ 290.93 | their bundle C spreadsheet Blue now label |respondents block and therefore is not £0
this "block 2" but then proceed ta split the part of these proceedings
cost 50% between 2 separate blocks (odds
17-23 & evens 18-24)
tree from our grounds to council path trimmed (B391) £ 42.00 1/2221;12:3?:2Z::i?:;:::rs;z:f;;s. Thisis an ii:tgeg;e::;r/;:ishould be 1/310f £42 = £1.35
If this is a genuine estate cost, the correct This is an estate repair and should be
proportion under the Lease would be 1/31st, charged at 1/31st
not 1/24th
This appears to be routine garden Sometimes extra work is required
maintenance which should be covered under| outside of the normal schedule, if the
the separate gardening charge. This work works take fonger then we have to
was invoiced in house by Blue Maintenance. submitt an additional invoice
This is a duplicated charge which Blue claim I:;lgngs‘:;)v;iicrr:ig:: ;::2'::;52915
emergency lighting installation (B391a & 392} £2,037.51 jto have credited in full during June 2016 (see| amount of £1902.51 (B5468547), What £0 {see 2016}
B548 & B549). .
is the query here?
zlzzith. The coscth:::e:ete:e:;llocated to This is charged to black 1 and not the
communal light 9 to 15 not working {B393) £ 6336 N respondents block and therefore is not £0
another block (odds 1-15) in Blue's bundle C
spreadst which matches the invoice. part of these proceedings
This credit has been applied across the
credit (B394) -f£  84.00 | whola estate, The credit note cancels out a No comment £0
charge from 2012.
This credit has been applied across the
check condition of grounds (B395) -£  84.00 | whole estate, The credit note cancelsouta No comment £0
charge from 2012.
2015 demands charged the respondent
1/24th. Bundle C spreadsheet now allocates
painted rendering / insulation holes (B396) £ 16499} this costsolely to the respondent’s block No comment 1/8 of £164.99 = £20.62
without any qualifying evidence, This is the
same work as related to invoice B388.
- - s £40 per hour for basic painting seems a very
high labour charge rate. 2.5 hours charged
seems mare than ample time based on the
works description. it was simply to paint This is our maintenance rate and is in
over a few mortar holes after cavity line with industry standards
insulation and is additional to that already
charged (B388). This work was done in
house by Blue Maintenance.
This is a partial credit for invoice 5375 (A
362) which is a £482.91 invoice of which the
respondent was charged 1/24th. The job
Credit note - references invoice 53757 (B397) -£ 329.00 uni d::iisf;r;lfr;:ir::l;::;::::z:::;mu‘ d £0
3 not have been charged. The respondent
remains charged, at a lesser figure, despite
various attempted adjustments.
Credit 30937 re A3617 Not specified on credit note (B398)  |-£  82.25 Ozft:\lazs‘:f’;‘:lt::;f::g:z‘:Z’:::;T:e/:t:t: No comment £0
2015 demands charged the respondent
1/24th. Bundle C spreadsheet upholds this
charge, splitting the cost across ALL blacks.
investigate tripping out on lighting circuit (B399) £ 65.00 The;?::&i:f?j:i:::; r;ztt i:zcxgrkwshmh Will comment more at the hearing tnsufficiently clear £0
description is for one specific lighting circuit,
showing the job was confined to one block,
but has been charged to alf blocks.
2015 demands charge the respondent Correct - this was an error and not
1/24th. The works do relate solelyto the | 3 .
£100 excess charge on graffiti damage (B418) £ 100.00 respondent’s block. The invoice is not included in spreadsheet - ther.efore this 1/8 of £100 = £12.50
included in Blue's bundle C spreadsheet so needs re-allocating and charging solely
. . to the respondents block
presumably remains misallocated.
Arrears admin charges {listed an A8 & A9) - Invoices not included
in bundles
The account was in arrears and the
Invoice not included in bundles. Applied disputed items were explained to the
alue Ref 431 & 5000 'unfairly4 The responfﬁent‘s accou‘nt was not | respondent on numero}xs occasions 0
in arrears, she had disputed service charges | over the years. The admin charge was
in writing applied correctly. A copy of the demand
is enclosed
invoice not included in bundles. Applied
Blue Ref 438 £ 5000 unfairly. The respondent’s account was not ame as above €0

in arrears, she had disputed service charges

in writing




Disputed Service Charges S/C Year Ended 31/12/2016

Case Reference: BIR/OOCS/LIS/2018/0011

NBII REGARDING 2016 MAINTENANCE CHARGES - Invaice list bundle A page &
identifies the respondent's block as liable for a tatal of £2642.68 for repairs and
general maintenace tn 2016. When divided by B , this equals £330.34. This figure
minus the original budget for maintenance {£166.67) results In & difference of
£163.67, as shown on balancing charge invaice AS8. The Invoice lists on B421,
howaever, contains a campletely differant spilt in the breakdown of the same
costs, stating the respondent’s block Incurred £308.83 of maintenance costs for
this year. The BA21 figure, if divided by 8 would aqual £38.60 for block specific
maintenance. Neither of these two differing figures given by Blue match the
£166.67 charged as 1/24th of £4,000 which Is what they demandad, as shown inj
the 2016 budget, included in their 18th September 2018 submissions on paga 9.

Blue Claim in thelr appeal, dated 16th February 2019, that a spreadsheet exists
[ which shaws the adjustments made in the 2016 accounts but this was not
included in the bundies and has never been supplied. in the absence of & clear
or cansistent narrative as to what Blue clalm they are entitled to charge, the
has d o such as best she can idenitfy

thern,

The respondent also queries why so many credits were lssued on 14th January
2016, often relating to invoices issued up to four years previously against which
balancing charges had already been demanded.

Property: Flat 14 Oak Close, Gospe! Oak, Tipton, DY4 0AY

ftern / Bundle Page Reference

Cost

Respondent’s Comments

Applicant's Comments

Tribunal Decision

Accountants Fee (BA2S - B426)

£ 54580

Respandent charged 1/24th share,
Lease states 1/31st.

Accounting Fees do nat fall under the

description of the mansion as per part

ii of schedule 8 and are In fact

explicitly listed under part i Schedule 8

of the lease (pages 18-19) therefore
the fulf amount is to be paid

£22.74

Elizabeth Watk pay £450 per
annum as total (based on their
2017 figures}

Elizabeth waik works out at £32.14 per
property for Accounting Fees & BPM
works out at £24.79 per property,
Also, Bodill Gardens (Portland Place)
pay £879 per annum.

Bank Charges (8427 - B438)

Respondent charged 1/24th share,
Lease states 1/31st.

Bank Charges do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part
ii of schedule B of the jease (pages 18-
18) therefare the full amount is ta be

paid

two conflicting amounts offered by
Blue. £33 is given on the 2016
sumimary (AB} on the income and
expenditure total on page 8420.
The invaice tist on B421 lists.
invoices and credits totalling
£20.64

£13{s a correct charge. One of the
bank credits was omitted fram the
invoice list hence the difference.

Buildings Insurance {8439-8440)

£6,195.19

Respondent charged 1/24th share,
Lease states 1/31st.

Buildings Insurance does not fail under
the description of the mansion as par
part § of schedule 8 of the lease and is
in fact explicitly listed under part i of
schedule 8(pages 18-19) therefore the
full amount s to be paid

£154.00

insurance is significantly higher
than market rates. The figure
includes commission. Neighbouring
blocks {not managed by Blue) pay
around 1/4 this figure. Efizabeth
Walk pay £85.71 per flat per
annum and biock 18 - 24 Oak Close
{ via their RTM } pay £57 per fiat
per annum. *comparisons are
based on 2017 figures

See Freehoider Letter wha arranges
Insurance

Please see “Insurance” tab for an
inflation adjusted per unit
comparable figure for buildings
Insurance.

See Freeholder Letter who arranges
insurance

There is no history of any
significant or excessive claims on
the insurance at Qak Close
identified in the Applicant's

- bundles.

Please see the Insurance excess print
aut

Cleaning / Caretaking {B441 - B452)

£2,436.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share,
Lease states 1/31st.

da not fall under the description of
the mansion as per partii of schedule
8 of the lease {pages 18-19} therefore
the full amount is to be pald

£104

This equais £104 per flat per
annum. Elizabeth Walk (managed
by Castle Estates) pay £42.86 per

fiat per annum for communal

cleaning. *comparison made ta
2017 figure

Bodill Gardens (Portiand Place} pay
£9,839 for cleaning and caretaking
services which equates to £234 per
annum per flat which is significantly
higher than BPM, (tis also worth
noting BPM is a cleaning and
caretaking service not cleaning only,
therefore we complete changing of
fight bulbs if required and other “odd
jobs™ and not just cleaning like Castle
Estates offer in the comparison,

Landscape Gardening / Grounds Maintenance (B508 - BS19)

£3,504.29

Respondent charged 1/24th share,
Lease states 1/31st.

in the annuat accounts for all years,
[andscape gardening was charged

equally between 24 leaseholders.  As

per the terms of the leases, this has
now been recalcutated and the correct

chasges for each leasehalder (1/31st)
are detailed on the enclosed landscape

gardening schedule.

£113.04

Per annum breakdown of Blue's
standard monthly grounds keeping
involces is comparable with
Elizabeth Watk rates, The following
items are charged separately, over
and above the usual annual charge.

Itis NOT comparable as Efizabeth walk

Grounds Maintenance works out at

E128.57 per property & BPM works out

at £88.25 on a 24 split or £68 on a 31st.

split, therefore this is almost double
on the estate costs.

The £600 charge listed on 8423
(Westside Forestry Ltd - ref 8506}
has no supponting invoice, or ather
evidence, in the bundles,

invoice included - apologles that this
was originally omitted.

A E186 charge (8521} Is made for
tree stump work, Given the missing|
invoice above, we are unable to
quantify the validity of this {iF it Is
at all related?)

See above




A £79.50 charge {8508} is made for
what appears to be works which
are covered in the monthly
gardening charge fist (pruning 1o |\ oo regarding additional works
ensure pathways clear}. Blue required on gardenin
charge the estate for removal of q 8 s
green waste, despite having buiita
dedicated area to house green
waste (B262).
A £70.79 charge (B520) is made for
remaving excess sand? This
appear's to be Blue's own materials| Sand is not a compostable item and
which they have stored on site? needs to be remaved from site
‘We query its purpose and this
charge.
Correct proportion of respondent’s
share not identified. if the Tribunal
agree any of the above are a Agreed - these would be estate warks
Iegitimate cost on the whole under the terms of the lease
estate, then the share payable
under the Lease would be 1/31st
In the annual accounts for all years, all
electreity involces were charged
Respondent charged 1/24th share | equally between all leaseholders. As
of ali blocks on estate, should be | per the terms of the leases. This has
. y 6
Electricity {8455-8354) £ 70801 1/8 share of metered supply to | now been recalculated and the correct £18.63
own block charges for each leaseholder in the
block 2 - 16 are detailed on the
enclosed electricity schedule.
Risk Assessments do nat fall under the
description of the mansion as per part
Respondent charged 1/24th share, | .
Fire Risk Assessment (8507} £ 2ap00 | "IN SO /; o it of schedute 8 of the lease (pages 18- £7.74
) 19} therefore the full amount s to be
paid
Risk Assessments do not fall under the
description of the mansion as per part
Respondent charged 1/24th share, | .,
Health and Safety Risk Assessment (8507) £ 24000 | =P ged 1/ fi of schedule 8 of the fease [pages 18- £7.74
Lease states 1/31st,
19) therefore the fult amount is to be
paid
Within the Elizabeth Walk dacumant
Elizabeth Walk pay £135 per produced, the Service Cost 01 July
annum to include all risk 2017 - 30 June 2018 the Fire Risk
assessment activity, as opposed to | Assessment cost £270 for 2 years,
the E480 total charged by Blue. however, this doesn’t state thatit
*comparison made to 2017 flgure | includes the Heaith & Safety Element
of the cost.
As demaonstrated in submissions of
Sep-18, these assessments are Also, budget comparision for Portland
done in house by Blue Risk and .
inviove  high degree of repatition Place for BodHi Gardens at Hucknali in
gh degree of rep Nottingham is £528 far Health &
year on year. There seemstobe a N N
h recurri watch th Safety Assessments which is higher
arge recurring annuai charge wi than BPM £480 per annum
little evidence of any year-on-year
change.
Management Fees do not fall under
the description of the mansion as per
R
Management Fees (8526 - 8537) £ 576000 | ResPOndent charged 1/2athshare, | o edule 8 of the lease (pages £228.00
Lease states 1/31st. f
- 18-18) therefore the full amount is to
be paid =
Above Markat rates for local area We disagree Re. the market rates for ~
N the focal area
Tl i i
We draw the Tribunal’s attention he ecrors, if any, are minor and
y usually corrected at a later date. There
to Blue's catalogue of repeated . "
e were some mistakes make while " P
errors, omissions, miscalculations N P B L
preparing the bundle, but cansidering
and attempted corrections, .
- N that this goes back nearly 10 years it's
throughout their submissions, as
. alat of work in a short space of time
an Indication of the quality of their N "
y and easy to get minor things wrong.
management and service, which N
o Errors were mainly minar accounting
hardly seems to justify this fee.
errors and not management
Blue charge £240 per flatper | oo o dans (Portiand Place) pay
annum as opposed to £150 per flat "
£247 per property {including VAT)
perannum at Elizabeth Walk. The s .
N which is virtually identicai to the fees
respondent also submits that 3PM charge [£240 per propertylper
Etizabeth Walk is better E annu:\ P
maintained than Oak Close . PR
. Respondent charged 1724th share, | This is correct as it is a block repair and
-4 £ 30.00
Emergency Light Testing (495-8506) £ nooe Lease states 1/31st. not an estate repair £
As pointed out to the Tribunal, on
their f"e YIS.K Aug-ls., na test as previous, it is in the adjacent block
switch is installed in the
respondent’s block
 Involces Ba41 to BAS2 (labelled Caretakers do test the fighting
‘cleaning/caretaking") includes the N
o ) monthly. This charge is for the annuat
task “ensure aff fighting is
N by 3 hour drop test that is completed on
aperating correctly” and were )
site, This has to be completed by a
alarms instatled in the black, this trained professional employee
charge includes their inspection. P plov
T
During site inspection for Hearing, Caretakers do test the ighting
manthly, This charge Is for the anaual
Antony Howard of Blue Property
) 3 hour drop test that is completed on
claimed that the caretaker does N "
site, This has to be completed by a
this test, " .
trained professional employee
Caretakers do test the lighting
Glven ail the above, there should | monthly, This charge is for the annual
be no additional charge for this | 3 hour drop test that Is completed on
activity site. This has to be completed by a
trained professional employse
As conceded by Blue Property at
the original hearing, 8th August
2018, the Lease makes ne pravision:
for Managing Agents to charge for BPM are now only cleaning communal
Window Cleaning {B453-8458) £1,20600] © BIng Agents to charg windows and this is what the £47.28
windaw cleaning of individual flats. leasehalders will be charged for.
The Respondent has repeatedly gedor
disputed this charge in her
correspandence.
Castle Estates make no bespoke
provision or charge for window | 8PM are now only cleaning communat
cleaning at alf for Efizabeth Walk. windows and this is what the
We assume this is llkely due to {easeholders will be charged for,
them ing with the Lease.
Respondent charged 1/24th share, |  This is correct and is not an estate
i - £ 900
tand Registry Fee {B523 - 8525) Lease states 1/31st. repair fisted under part # of Schedula B
Contains items not relating to
respondents block (2 uf th.eé £6 were charged to ail blocks
charges are for flat 17 whichisina incorrect
different block). Flat 16 Is in the v
respondent's block.
Repairs and Genersl Maintenance - Please see nots at top of page.




2016 demands charged
Respondent 1/24th, Blue have not

These have not been charged to the

replace lamps 1-7, 17-23 comp 6/13/15 (8538} £ 3048 | provided a correcting spreadsheet. | respandents block and therefore are £0
Neither of the biocks listed on the not part of the proceadings
invoice are the respondent’s block,
2016 demands charged
Respondent 1/24th. Biue have not This was charged to block 2 and
faulty emergency fight fitting - fitted and tested? (R539) £ 103.87 | provided a correcting spreadsheet, therefore is not part of thesa £0
No block at all is identified on proceedings
Blue's invoice
As this fauit occurred in an
installation just 12 moths ofd, that | charged to block 2 and
was carrled out by Blue therefore is not part of these
themselves, this work should not
carry a cost to which ever block it procaedings
was for.
- 2016 damands charged Correct - this is an estate repair and
Four parking signs placed on car park (B540) £ 6720 Resp.andent 1/24th. Biue have not should be apportioned as 1/31st 1/31 0f £67.20 = £2.17
provided a carrecting spreadsheet,
Correct propartion of respondent’s
share not identified. if the Tribunal
agree this is a legitimate cost on Correct - this is an estate repair and
the whale estate, then the share should be apportioned as 1/31st
payatie under the Lease would be
1/31st
2016 demands charged
Respondent 1/24!!\. Blue have not This was charged to block 2 and
{amps replaced communal area (R541) £ 1739 |Provided acorrectingspreadsheet | Tyl et of these £0
According to Blue's invoice the cost
refates entirely to another black proceedings
{18-24)
2016 demands charged N
o parking signs (B542) £ 177.76 | Respondent 1/24th. Blue have not | 1T W3S 30 estate repair and has been 1/310f £177.76 = £5.73
N split equally across aff blocks
provided a correcting spreadsheet,
£35 per hour seems high for this
type of work 4 hours also seems | oy o e et at £35 per hour
excessive time to position 4 smalt
" N across all trades and is a fair market
parking signs in soft ground, This .
was dane in house by Blue price:
Maintenance.
Correct propartion of respondent's
share not identified. If the Tribunal
agree this is a legitimate coston  {Correct - this should be apportioned as
the whole estate, then the share 1/31st
payable under the Lease would be
1/31st
2016 demands charged This clearly states timers checked on
timer reset {B543} £ 4200 | Respondent 1/24th. Blue have not | ali blocks, therefore the repairs splitis £0
pravided a correcting spreadsheet. between all 3 blocks,
Duplicate charge - this aCtVity s | oy octing s on caretaking duties -
coversdand involced for | g outside of this i chargabie
under caretaking
2016 demands charged
Respondent 1/24th. Blue have not
replace lamps in communai area {B544) £ 17.39 | provided a correcting spreadsheet. 1/80f£17.39=£2.17
No block at alt is identified on
Blue's Invaice
Duplicate charge - this activity (s | ('Ot we receive a tefephone call
coverad and invoiced for regarding a thf repair outside of the
separately under caretaking caretaking duties we h?ve .a duty to
respond and repair a light.
2016 demands charged
Respandent 1/24th. Blue have not | This was an estate repair and has been
no parking signs missing - replaced? (B545) £ 1980 | provided a correcting spreadsheet. |spiit equally across all blocks. 1t's not a 1/31 of £19.80 = £0.64
st Duptication of other parking sign duplicated charge.
charges above
The sign was missing In front of biock 2
This appears ta be & re-wark / fix 18, therefore a ne»f one had ta be
of Blue's invoice abave (B542) .Inst‘aned. This wark is not related to
invoice 32127 {B542) as the work was
carried out a few manths earlier.
Correct proportion of respondent’s
share not identified. If the Tribunal
agree this is a legitimate coston This would be an estate repair and
the whala estate, then the share charged at 1/31st
payable under the Lease would be
1/31st
- Respondent charged £84.58
{bundle A page 58) which equals | The demand was raised based on a
Justover 1/22nd of this charge. | quote and it was equally spiit between
This does nat represent any all the flats. The total quoted was
emergency lighting instalfation (8546 & 547) £ 1,902.31 jversion of the per-fiat charges used| E2030. A detailed explanation to the 1/8 of 1/3 of £1902.51 = £79.27
by Blue (1/20 or 1/24) or the respondent’s queries was provided ina
1/31st specified in the lease, We letter sent to respandent on
have no explanation for this, 07/09/2015, A copy is enclosed.
despite various queries.
At the previous hearing Bth August
2018, the Tribunal directed Blue to
confirm the cost of installing
emergency lightingin the as previously stated the lighting was
respondent’s block. Blue Property installed
not only failed to comply, but
attempted to claim emergency
lighting had been installed In 2011,
; B';;';':d:“;;;g_";;‘x’s‘?r :ﬁts invoice 29238 (B391a to B3S2)was
credit of above emergency lighting {B548 & 549) £ 2,03751 credited in full and reinvoiced for a £0
issued because Blue had ralsed a siightty smaller amount of £1602.51
duplicate invoice (331a & 392). )
2016 demands charged From 2016 onwards {spreadsheet in
Respandent 1/24th. Blue have not | -1 ¢) ALL repairs rave been salit
Investigate roof {B550) £ 34800 |provided a correcting spreadsheet, imprecise £0
No block at allis identifted on to the correct block and the | &Eat
. the year end reflects this.
Blue's invoice
ft1s 3 call out and work was completed
£348 is invoiced in house by Blue to make safe the roof. Onthe job
Maintenance, however it appears | sheet it identifies: stripped section of
no actual work was carried out. | affected roof and reinstated lathe and
felt and replaced pan tiles
N appears to be duplicate of line Carrect, the invoice was raised twice "
Investigate roof (8551) £ 34B00| | ve- credited 36398 (B5S5) hence the credit note Imprecise £0
2016 demands charged
Respondent 1/24th. Blue have not {_
corridor light reported nat working - installed new fitting (B552) £ 69.73 | provided a correcting spreadsheet, | || > COTTeCt and has been charged to 1/8 0f £69.73 = £8.71
A the correct block (3)
invoice states this is within the
's block
2016 demands charged
Respondent 1/24th. Blue have nat | This repair was for block 2-16 (deor for:
front entrance paint flaking - sanded and glossed {B553} €  74.69 | provided a correcting spreadsheet. | 2-5) but was charged to all blocks so

No block at alf is identified on
Blue’s invoice

this needs re-allocating to biock 3 only.

imprecise £0




2016 demands charged
Respondent 1/24th, Blue have not

‘This was an estate repair and split

damp issue reported - checked drains fitted new connector {8554} £ 258.18 | provided a correcting spreadsheet. 1/310f £256.19 = £833
N " across alf blocks
No biock at alt is identified on
Blue's invoice
credit 36338 - 33403 {BS55) -£ 34800 see B551 abave No comment required
2016 demands charged This is 3 gutter inspection on all 3
Respondent 1/24th. Blue have not -
B N blocks and was therefore split
biccked gutters - inspected unblocked (B556) £ 183.00 | provided a correcting spreadsheet. 1/24= £7.88
PRI correctly between ali 3 blocks and is
No block at all Is identified on . .
P not an estate repair but a block repair.
Blue's invoice
2016 demands charged
Respondent 1/24th, Blue have not | _ . .
Tl i i ta bl
supplied door matts, Hining (8557) £ 215,50 | provided a carrecting spreadsheet, | |5 Vo8 relates tadlock 3and was | g oy ey 40 £08
L - incorrectly charged to the estate,
No block at all is identified on
Blue's invoice
Labour includes visit to the site,
3.5 hours at £35 per hour billed In | checking what Is required, going to
house by Blue Maintenance for B&Q (approx 15min one way} to
sticking down 4 door matts seems | purchase the materials and returning
excessive (both hours and rate) |to the site to install the mats using the
adhesive,
206 demands charged |y, o an estate pathway repair and
relayed 8m of stabs with slabs aiready on site (8558) £ 49171 | Respondent 1/24th. Blue have not patway rep 1/31 of £431.71 = £15.86
should have been charged as 1/31st
provided a correcting spreadsheet.
The invoi fearh
he invaice does notclealy | g et of paving lifted, tree roots
quantify all elements of this .
removed and slabs re-layed straight
charge. Have Blue charged £335
N N and fevel. Labour - two men one day
Labour {in house) for relaying a few
job, Materials: sand and cement as
existing stabs? This seems y
" detailed on the invoice
expansive If so.
Correct proportion of respandent's
share notidentified. if the Tribunal
agree this is a legitimate cost on | This was an estate pathway repair and
the whole estate, then the share | should have been charged as 1/31st
payable under the {ease would be
17315t
2016 demands charged
Respondent 1/24th, Biue have nat | This has been charged to block 1and
replaced 4 door matts (brush type} (8559) £ 176.57 | provided a correcting spreadsheet. therefara not part of these £0
Block 1-15 identified on Blue's proceedings
invoice
2.5 haurs at £35 per hour bilied in
house by Biue Maintenance for | This has been charged to block 1 and
sticking down {we think 42) door therefore not part of these
matts seems excessive {both hours proceedings
and rate}
2016 demands charged
g::&::::nz:r/rz!::;:x:;:v;::: This has been charged to block 2 and
230.24 Is theref: t part of th £0
reptaced 2 door matts {brush type) (R560} £ Blocks 18-24 and 17-23 (which are ere u:“m:;l;: of thesa
2 spearate blocks) are identified on o e
Blue's invaice
4 hours at£35 per.hour bitfed in This has baen chargsd to block 2 and
house by Blue Maintenance for
is therefore not part of these
sticking down) door matts seems oceedin
excessive (both hours and rate} P ©
2016 demands charged This has been charged to block 1 and
internal repair - flat window work {8561) £ 150.00 | Respondent 1/24th. Blue have not is therafore not part of these £0
provided a correcting spreadsheet. proceedings
This Is an Internal repalr, identified | This has been charged to block 1 and
as being fiat 15 - not the Is therefore not part of these
respondent’s block, proceedings
i 5 2016 demands charged This has been charged to block 1 and
repiace latch on communal door handle (B562) €  37.50 | Respondent 1/24th. Blue have not is therefore not part of thesa £0
provided a correcting spreadsheet, proceadings
This i identified a5 block 9+15 - ot | T 128 been charged to block 1 and
. Is therefore not part of these
the respondent’s block
proceedings
2016 demands charged ‘This has been charged to block 2 and
1 ridge tile reset on roof (8563} £ 146.07 | Respondent 1/24th. Biue have not Is therefore not part of thase £
provided a correcting spreadsheet. proceedings
This s identified as block 18-24 - | ™1 1% been charged to block 2and
" oot is therafore not part of thesa ]
: - * proceadings
£35 per hour for 3 hours Invoiced | oy en chargad to block 2 and
in house by Blue Maintenance. This
N . is therefore not part of these
seems excassive for reseting 1 tile
y proceedings
with cement
2016 demands charged This has been charged to block 3 and it
Re-work to an earlier roof repair {B564) £1,341,18 | Respondent 1/24th. Biue have not | has been charged to the respondents |  Allow £1000. 1/8 of £1000 = £425
provided a correcting spreadsheet. block correctly.
This work is identified on the Blue Flat 415 PART of the respondents
Maintenance invoice as being for [ block. Please see previous comments
flat 4, which is part of the on the make up of the 3 biocks as per
's block the lease.
Please cross reference with invaice
8382 & 8383, Blue Maintenance
charged a similar amount against ‘We have attanded a number of
the respondent’s block the different areas on the same roof over
previous year for roofing works at | the period of management, we cannot
flat 4. Their involce claims to have afford to strip the whele roof and
remedied the problem - “leftin | tackle the problem as a whole so we
working crder”. The respondent deal with the patch repairs as they
would not expect therefore to come up,
endure arepeat cast of this work
in 5o short a time,
2016 demands charged This has been charged to block 3and it
ridge tile 10 - 16 rebedded with resin {BS65) £ 128.83 | Respondent 1/24th. Blue have not | has been charged to the respendents 1/8 of £128.83 = £16.10
provided a correcting spreadsheet. block correctly.
This work s isted = 10,16 m .the This has been charged ta block 3 and it
Blue Maintenance invoice. This
"> | has been charged ta the respondents
does refer to the respondent's
block correctly.
biock.
2.5 hours at £35 per hour seems This time tm” include esrecting small
. scaffoiding tower to comply with
axcessive to replace just one tile.
", health and safety regulations and the
This job was done by Blue )
) take down of the ladder plus fixing and
Maintenance "
coliecting the tile
2016 demands charged This has been charged to black 3 and it
internat damyps issue (B566) £ 180.00 | Respondent 1/24th. Blue have not | has been charged ta the respondents 1/80f£180 = £22.50

provided a correcting spreadsheet.

block corractly,

This invaice from Blue
Maintenance references flat &
which is in the respondent's block

This has been charged to block 3 and it
has been charged to the raspondents
block correctly.

No work was actually done. Blue

Maintenance have invoiced 2.5

hours at £60 per hour for simply
investigating a problem

This was for tracing a leak

NB - Itis important to remember that demands
are an estimate for repairs as a total for the
mansions, This will be analysed and spiit
accordingly at year end




This arises from internal repair
issues so we question how a cost
has been levied on the service
charge, particularly given no action
was taken

It would have feil below the insurance
excess, the leaseholder would have
been able to ctaim on the buildings
insurance however the cost was too

smali

Arrears admin charges (listed on AB & A9) - Invoices not included in bundles

Copies enclosed

Blue Ref 604

50.00

Invaice not inciuded in bundles.
Applied unfairly. The respandent’s
account was nat In arrears, she had
disputed service charges in writing

A copy of the demand enclosed. The
dispute was replied to by BPM on
15/01/2016 and the respondent was
glven until 22/01/2016 to settle the
arrears. As the settlerment was not
received, the arrears were chased
again an 28/01/2016 and this time
incurred an admin charge for none
payment. The charge was applied
carrectly and is payable.

£0




Case Reference: BIR/OOQCS/LIS/2018/0011

NBL - The 14 Oak Close Income and Expenditure Summary in bundle
A {page 6} lists the 2017 Service Charge budget calculation figures for
each item of expenditure,

The money the Applicant seeks to recover for 2017 is the entirity of
the budgeted service charge {see service charge invoices A48/A49),
Actual expenditure invoices are to be found in bundie C, supplied to
the Tribunal and the at the of the
original hearing on 08/08/2018 but, to date {25/06/2019), the

ppl has issued no balancing charge invoice/credit to correct
any discrepancy or difference. Therefore below, the respondent
not just on the amount of money Blue have demanded,
but on actual expenditure incurred according to bundie C.

Disputed Service Charges S/C Year Ended 31/12/2017

Property: Flat 14 Oak Close, Gospel Oak, Tipton, DY4 OAY

ftem / Bundle Page Reference

Cost s C

Applicant’s C

Tribunal Decision

Accounting Fees do not falt under the
description of the mansion as per part
ii of schedule 8 and are in fact

should be 1/8th share of metered supply to own block

now been recalculated and the
correct charges for each leaseholder
in the block 2 - 16 are detailed on the

enclosed electricity schedule,

Accountants Fee {C43 - CA5 inclusive} £ 596.00 Respondent charged 1/24th, Lease states 1/31st. explicitly fisted under part i Schedule £25.37
8 of the lease {pages 18-19) therefore
the full amount is to be paid
As declared in bundle € page 37 and C38, actual N ’
expenditure in accounts is £608.80. Difference nat Balancing crer{n was not i?suEd dueta
adjusted, as noted above, ongoing proceedings

Elizabeth walk works out at £32.14

per property for Accounting Fees &

Elizabeth Walk pay £450 per annum as total {based on BPM (including certification) works

their 2017 figures) out at £27.29 per property, Also,

Bodill Gardens (Portiand Place) pay

£879 per annum,

Bank Charges do not fall under the

description of the mansion as per part
Bank Charges (C45A - C45D) £ 85.00 | Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease states 1/31st. [ii of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18- £1.66
18) therefore the fulf amount is to be
paid
As dec{ared 'xn bundie € Page 3 anc{ C38, actual Balancing credit was not issued due to
expenditure in accounts is £39,79, Difference not N "
adjusted, as noted above. ongoing proceedings
Buildings insurance does not fall
under the description of the mansion
as per part i of schedule 8 of the
Buildings Insurance {C46 - C48) £ 6,500.00 | Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease states 1/31st. {ease and is in fact explicitly listed £163.00
under part i of schedule 8{pages 18-
19) therefore the fulf amount is to be
paid
As declared in bundie C page 37 and C38, actual
expenditure in accounts is £5.958.61. On €38 {hottom N
N N insurance premium for the year was
right} Blue offer a third figure for 2017 insurance of lower than the budgeted one
£1,420.76, which appears to be a calculation error,
Difference not adjusted, as noted above.
Insurance is significantly higher than market rates. The
figure includes commission, Nexghhc.)unng blocks {not See Freeholder Letter who arranges
managed hy Blue} pay around 1/4 this figure, Elizabeth |nsurance
Walk pay £85.71 per flat per annum and block 18 - 24
Qak Close { via their RTM } pay £57 per flat per annum.
Please see "Insurance” tab for an inflation adjusted per | See Freeholder Letter who arranges
unit comparable figure for buildings insurance. Insurance
There is na history of any significant or excessive claims Please see the insurance excess print
on the insurance at Oak Close identified in the Applicant's
bundles. out
do not fail under the description of
Cleaning Communal Areas {C43-C80 inchusive} £ 2,496.00 | Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease states 1/31st. ;h:fr;‘a::e‘z:::p::;:i;2;2?:{?::: £304:00
the full amount is to be paid

Bodilt Gardens (Portland Place) pay
£9,839 for cleaning and caretaking

services which equates to £234 per

annum per flat which is significantly
This equals £104 per flat per annum,. Elizabeth Walk higher than BPM. it is also worth

(managed by Castle Estates) pay £42.86 per flat per noting BPM is a cleaning and

annum for communal cleaning. caretaking service not cleaning only,

therefore we complete changing of

fight butbs if required and other “odd

jobs" and not just cleaning like Castle
Estates offer in the comparison.

In the annual accounts for all years,
landscape gardening was charged
equally between 24 leaseholders.

. . As per the terms of the leases, this

Landscape Gardening / Grounds Maintenance {C123-134} £ 2,568.00 | Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease states 1/31st. has now been recateutated and the £82.84
correct charges for each leaseholder
{1/31st} are detailed on the enclosed
landscape gardening schedule,

Itis NOT comparable as £lizabeth
walk Grounds Maintenance works out
Per annum breakdown comparable with Elizabeth Walk {at £128.57 per property & BPM works
rates aut at £88.25on a 24 split or £68on a

31st split, therefore this is almost

double on the estate costs.
tn the annual accounts for all years,
all electreity invoices were charged
equally between all leaseholders. As
Electricity (C61- C121) £ 600,00 Respondent charged 1/24th share of al biocks on estate, | per the terms of the leases. This has £23.88




As declared in bundle C page 37 and C39, actual
expenditure in accounts is £486, Difference not adjusted,
as noted above,

This is due to accruals and
prepayments. When preparing
accounts the first and the last invoice
for the year is usually split between
the years depending on the period
that it covers. The payments listed on
the enclosed electricity schedute
shows what was the actual cost for
this block.

Fire Risk Assessment (C122)

£

240.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease states 1/31st.

Risk Assessments do not fall under the

description of the mansion as per part

it of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18-

19) therefore the full amount is to be
paid

£7.74

Health and Safety Risk Assessment (C122)

£

240.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease states 1/31st.

Risk Assessments do not fall under the

description of the mansion as per part

ii of schedule 8 of the lease {pages 18-

19) therefore the full amount is to be
paid

Elizabeth Walk pay £135 per annum to include all risk
assessment activity, as opposed to the £480 total charged
by Blue.

Within the Elizabeth Walk document
produced, the Service Cost 01 fuly
2017 - 30 June 2018 the Fire Risk
Assessment cost £270 for 2 years,
however, this doesn’t state that it
includes the Health & Safety £lement
of the cost,

As demonstrated in submissions of Sep-18, these
assessments are done in house by Blue Risk and inviove a
high degree of repetition year on year. There seems to be
a large recurring annual charge with little evidence of any
year-on-year change.

Also, budget comparision for Portland
Place for Bodill Gardens at Hucknall in
Nottingham is £528 for Health &
Safety Assessments which is higher
than BPM £480 per annum

Management Fees (C135 - 147)

£

5,760.00

Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease states 1/31st,

Management Fees do not falt under
the description of the mansion as per
partii of schedule 8 of the lease
{pages 18-19) therefore the full
amount is to be paid

£234.00

Abave Market rates for local area

We disagree Re. the market rates for
the local area

We draw the Tribunal's attention to Blue's catalogue of
P errors, omissé i ions and
attempted corrections, throughout their submissions, as
an indication of the quality of their managerment and
service, which hardly seems to justify this fee.

The errors, if any, are minor and
usually corrected at a later date.
There were some mistakes make
while preparing the bundle, but
considering that this goes back nearly
10 years it's a lot of work in a short
space of time and easy to get minor
things wrong. Errors were mainly
minor accounting errors and not
management

Blue charge the estate £240 per flat per annum as
opposed to £150 per flat per annum at Elizabeth Walk.
‘The respondent also submits that Elizabeth Walk is better
maintained than Oak Close

Bodilt Gardens (Portland Place) pay
£247 per property (inciuding VAT}
which is virtually identical to the fees
BPM charge (E240 per property)per
annum.

As declared in bundle C page 37 and C40, actual
expenditure in accounts is £5680, Difference not
adjusted, as noted above,

The total amount charged and
accounted for is £5680, therefore the
amount is correct and consistent
within the bundie. £5760 was the
budget for ali four blocks, but the
RTM block took charge at the end of
November and therefore the charge
for December was adjusted
accordingly.

Emergency Light Testing (C148-160)

£

72000 | Respondent charged 1/24th share, Lease states 1/31st.

This is correct as it is a block repair
and not an estate repair

£30.00

As pointed out to the Tribunal, on their site visit Aug-18,
no test switch is installed in the respondent’s block

Answered previously

As dectared in bundle C page 37 and C40/C41, actual
expenditure in accounts is £710, Difference not adjusted,
as noted above.

sl

The actual cost was £710 and that's
what was accounted for. Where did
£720 come from? The cost for

. 1o RTM Block, ...

December 2017 was £50, not £60 due

|nvoices C49 to C60 (labelled "cleaning” above but called
"caretaking” in previous years}) includes the task "ensure
all lighting is operating correctly” and if alarms are
installed in the block, this charge includes their
inspection.

Caretakers do test the lighting
monthiy. This charge is for the annual
3 hour drop test that is completed on
site, This has to be completed by a
trained professional employee

During site inspection for the 2018 hearing, Antony
Howard of Blue Property claimed that the caretaker does
this test.

Caretakers da test the lighting
ly. This charge is for the annual

3 hour drop test that is completed on
site. This has to he completed by a
trained professional employee

Given alf the above, there should be no additional charge
for this monthly test activity

Caretakers do test the lighting
monthly. This charge is for the annual
3 hour drop test that is completed on
site, This has to be completed by a
trained professional employee

Window Cleaning (C161-C164)

£

1,296.00 Respondent charged 1/24th

£31.52

As conceded by Biue Property at the original hearing, 8th
August 2018, the tease makes no provisien for Managing
Agents to charge for windew cleaning of individual flats.
The Respondent has repeatedly disputed this charge in
her cor d

8PM are now only cleaning
communal windows and this is what
the feaseholders will be charged for,

As declared in bundie C page 37 and C41, actua)
expenditure in accounts is £864. Difference not adjusted,
as noted above.

BPM are now only cleaning
communal windows and this is what
the leaseholders will be charged for,

Castle Estates make no bespoke provision or charge for
window cleaning at all for Elizabeth Walk. We assume
this is likely due to them complying with the Lease.

BPM are now only cleaning
communal windows and this is what
the leaseholders will be charged for.

Land Registry Fee (C165 - 167}

Blue include a £9.00 cost in the 2017 income and
expenditure {C37) and invoice list {C41). As this item was
not originally part of the service charge budget, and as
noted above no balancing charge has been issued, the

has not been charged for this item.

Balancing credit was not issued due to
ongoing proceedings

1 the Tribunal rules this item is chargeabie to the estate
as a whole, the respandent's share is 1/31st under the
lease, however searches are not refating to respondents
block {flats 23, 24 and “frechold title™) therefore she does
not believe any charge should be applicable,

This is correct and is not an estate
repair listed under part i of Schedule
B




Repairs and General Maintenance Actually Demanded

£

4,000.00

In their original service charge hudget for 2017, the
applicant charged the respondent a 1/24th share of this
£4,000 sum, which was set for the whole of Oak Close.
There are no copies of budgets in the appficant's bundies.
At the original hearing, on 08/08/2018, the Tribunal
directed the applicant to supply copies of the service
charge budgets. The budget Blue supplied for 2017, in
their submission dated 18th September 2018 {page 11}, is
NOT the budget that was sent to the applicant and other
leaseholders on 30/11/2016, The copy of the budget
supplied to the Tribunal has been altered, and thus differs
from the ariginal, despite maintaining the same dated
covering letter. The revised 2017 version was sent to the
r dant (and other I s} AFTER the hearing
on 10/8/2018, Both versions are attached to the covering
letter accompanying these schedules.

A revised budget is exactly the same
as the original cne, the only
difference is that £4000 were split
between the blocks, It did not change
the amounts, enly divided £4000
between the blocks depending on
their sizes, Block 2-16 share of £4000
fs £1333.36 Flat 14 share for the
repairs based on the original budget
was £166.67 (£4000/24), and the
revised one £166.67 (£1333.36/8)

Biue demanded 4.1667 % {1/24th} of this £4,000 budget,
so they have £166.67 from the r

No comment required

Repairs and General Maintenance Items as ldentified in Bundle €

The items below, as identified in bundle C, are actual
maintenance expenditure.We dispute the validity or the
reasonableness of these items as listed below. If any
amounts are deemed payable by the Tribunal, the
difference between this sum and the £166.67 demanded

should be credited to the 1

See each item for comments

Removal of waste from site (C168, duplicated €174, C178, C184)

™

42.00

Original 2017 demands charged respondent 1/24th of all

block repairs across Oak Close , In bundle C page 41 Blue

allocate £14.00 of this charge to the respondent's block,
without revising the sum demanded.

invoice description “removed dumped furniture blocking
access to hin area” which suggests block 17-23 or 18-24,
as they are the only blocks with such an area. Blue have
nat recorded which block’s bin area this was, so have split
cost equally between all blocks,

This invoice is included in each black's
repairs, hence four coples. As
previously stated - the balancing
credit was not issued due 1o ongoing
proceedings

The furniture could have been
dumped by a resident from any block,
therefore it's been split correctly
between the blocks

1/310f £42 = £1.35

Correct proportion of respondent’s share not identified.
As a black cost, it should have been allocated to the block
whose bin area was attended to. If the Tribunal believe
this is a legitimate cost on the whole estate, then the
share payable under the Lease would be 1/31st,

The items were dumped by a resident
from one of the blocks {not
necessarily by those whose bin area
that is, as the other blocks use
wheelie hins and would not
accommodate larger items) so it'sa
biock expenditure and was split
between the flats equily.

Removal of waste from site {C169, duplicated €175, C179, C185)

™

84,00

Original 2017 demands charged respondent 1/24th of all

block repairs across Oak Close . In bundle C page 41 Blue

allocate £28.00 of this charge to the respondent's block,
without revising the sum demanded.

This invoice is included in each block's
repairs, hence four copies. As
previously stated - the balancing
credit was not issued due to ongoing
proceedings

1/310f £84=£2.71

Inveice does not specify whether this related to rubbish
in a specific block's communal area or rubbish on shared
estate grounds,

As above, it's impossible to know
which resident has dumped the
rubish, therefore the cast was split
between all the flats equally

Correct proportion of respendent’s share not identified. if
this was a block cost, it should have been allocated to the
_block from where rubbish was remaoved. If the Tribunal
telieve this is a legitimate cost on the whale estate, then
the share payable under the Lease would be 1/31st

It's not an estate cost as the rubish
was dumped by one of the residents
from one of the blocks. As it's not
clear which block it relates to all
blocks were charged an appropriate
share of the cost.

Reversal of credit (C173, duplicated €176, C182, 1 éf})

Original 2017 demands charged respondent 1/24th of all

block repairs across Oak Close . In bundle C page 41, Blue

allocate £88.97 of this charge to the respondent’s block,
without revising the sum

Irrelavant, please see below

£0 7

There is no “credit 39175" in the bundles. We believe the
credit being reversed is number 31100 (bundle A page
363}, The invoice this relates to was a duplication, as
noted previously in the 2012 schedule. The original work
relating to this invoice was connected to flat 17 and
nothing to do with the s block.

Correct, the reversal relates to credit
note No 31100, Unfortunately we are
not able to trace a reason for the
reversal of this credit note, therefore
we cansede it

This cost is being reinstated without explanation (four
and a half years after the invoice it relates to was issued)
and.in contradiction to the bundle £ spreadsheet page 294

36.

See above

Original 2017 demands charged respondent 1/24th of all
block repairs across Oak Close . In bundle C page 41, Blue

This was correctly charged to the

i 7.39 1/80f £17.39= £2.17
Replaced lamp in communal area (C177) £ E allocate this charge entirely to the respondent's block, respondents block {3} /80 £
which is the block i on the invoice,
Routine buib change item for which labour is already If & rasident called outside of

charged within caretaking duties, which include "ensure | caretaking duty hours then BPM have

alt fighting is operating correctly”. No date given for work | a duty of care to those residents to
or caliout. repair the lighting,
This Fharge, datufg back to 1/7/2008 (befo‘re Blue were This was charged to block 1 and not
appointed managing agents), only appears in the bundle the respondents block (3) and is
Jason Grey - general repairs {C29) * Bundle Cspreadsheet listingonly | £ 160.00 | Cspreadsh ion and is to block 1- po £0
g PIRR R L therefore not part of these
15. There is no supparting invoice present anywhere in N
proceedings
the bundles,

The fact this charge is identified at all, and reallocated in This was charged to block 1 and not

Blue's spi . suggests the has at Jeast

been partially charged in previous years' demands,
aithough Blue make it wholly unclear when this charge

may have been applied.

the respondents block {3} and is
therefore not part of these
proceedings




Blue Property Actual Charge -
*Gross figure for estate given.

Castle Estates Charge for
Elizabeth Walk - *PER UNIT

FIGURE - 2017 figure is an actual

Year . .
Supplied to calculate allowance charge, previous years are
for inflation adjusted at the same inflation
rate used by Blue

2009 £ 3,092.70 £ 40.78
2010 £ 3,174.33 £ 41.86
2011 £ 3,391.41 £ 44,72
2012 £ 3,950.57 £ 52.09
2013 £ 4,793.42 £ 63.21
2014 £ 5,669.00 £ 74.75
2015 £ 5,895.89 £ 77.74
2016 £ 6,195.19 £ 81.69
2017 £ 6,500.00 £ 85.71




